IN THE JUDICIAL COMMITTEE OF THE PRIVY COUNCIL

No. 4 of 1969

ON APPLEAL

FROM THE FEDERAL COURT OF MALAYSTA
HOLDEN AT SINGAPORE
(APPELLATE JURISDICTION)

BETWEZEN:

BAJAJ TEXTILES LIMITED Appellants
(Plaintiffs)
- and -~
GIAN SINGH & CQMPANY LIMITED
Respondents
(Defendants)

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

LINKTATERS & PAINES,
Barrington House,
59-67 Gresham Street,
London, E.C.Z2.
Solicitors for the
Appellants.



IN THE JUDICIAL COMMITTEE OF THE PRIVY COUNCIL
: No. 4 of 1969

ON APPEAL

FROM THE FEDERAL COURT OF IMALAYSIA
HOLDEN AT SINGAPORE
(APPELLATE JURISDICTION)

BETWEEN:

BAJAJ TEXTILES LIMITED Appellants
(PIlaintiffs)
- and -
GIAN SINGH & COMPANY LIMITED Respondents
(Defendants)

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

INDEX OF REFERENCE

No, Description of Document Date Page

In the High Court of the State of Singapore,
Island of Singapore

1d Writ of Summons 19th July 1963 1

24 Affidavit of Inder Singh 20th August 3
Bajaj, affirmed 1963

24 Cash Voucher, Exhibit "IS2" l1st June 1956 4
to above Affidavit

44 Affidavit of Balwant Singh, 30th August 5
affirmed 1963

54 Registrar's Order granting leave 6th September 6
to defend the action 1963

64 Amended Defence and Counterclaim | 25th March 1964 | 7

77 Reply and Further Amended Defence | 24th April 1967| 9
to Counterclaim




(1i)

Description of Document

Date

{Page

10.

11.

12,

13,

13(a)

13(b)

13(c)

13(a)

Further and Better Particulars of the
Defendants' Amended Counterclaim

Statement "A" of the Further and
Better Particulars of the Defendants!
Amended Counterclaim

Statement "B" of the Further and
Better Particulars of the Defendants?
Amended Counterclaim

Further, Further and Better Particu-
lars of the Defendants'! Amended
Counterclaim

Further, Further and Better Particu-
lars of the Defendants' Amended
Counterclaim delivered pursuant to
Plaintiffgst Solicitors' letter o

11/3/67

Particulars of Items of the Further,
Further and Better Particulars of the
Defendants' Amended Counterclaim
pursuant to Plainsiffs' Solicitors'
letter of 11/3%/67

Sheet "A" referred to in above
Particulars of Items of Further,
Further and Better Particulars of
Defendants? Amended Counterclaim

Sheet "B" referred to in above-
mentioned Particulars of Items of
Further, Purther and Better
Particulars of Defendants® Amended
Counterclaim

Sheet "O" referred to in above-
mentioned Particulars of Items of
Further, Further and Better
Particulars of Defendants' Amended
Counterclaim

Sheet "D" referred to in above-
mentioned Particulars of Items of
Further, Further and Better
Particulars of Defendants* Amended
Counterclaim

17th November
1966

17th November
1966

17th November
1966

3rd March 1967

31st March 1967
31lst March 1967

31st March 1967

n

10

11

40

69

70

72

79

81

83

85




(iii)

No. Description of Document Date Page
13(e)| Sheet "E" referred to in above- Zlst March 1967 | 88
mentioned Particulars of Items of
Further, Further and Better
Parbticulars of Defendants! Amended
Counterclaim
13(f)| Sheet "F" referred to in above- n Q0
mentioned Particulars of Items of
Further, Further and Better
Particulars of Defendants' Amended
Counterclain
13(g) Sheet "G" referred to in above- " 95
mentioned Particulars of Items of
Further, PFurther and Better
~Particulars of Defendants' Amended
Counterclaim
13(h) Sheet "H" referred to in above- " 94
mentioned Particulars of Items of
Further, Further and Better
Particulars of the Defendants'
Amended Counterclainm
14. |Defendants' Reply to Plaintiffs' 2nd May 1967 95
Amended Defence to Counterclaim
15. |Court Notes of Couasel's Speeches 2nd May 1967 9%
and of evidence
Plaintiffs' Counsel's opening speech 2nd May 1967 96
Defendants' Counsel's opening speech |2nd May 1967 96
Defendants' Evidence
Balwant Singh -
Ixamination 2nd May 1967 o7
Cross-Examination 2nd May 1967 and| 102
' _ 2rd May 1967 108
Re-Examination 3rd May 1967 and] 116
_ 4th May 1967 117
Further Cross-Examination 4th May 1967 118
Further Re-Examination 4%h May 1967 119
Defendants® Counsel's closing speech |4th May 1967 120
Plaintiffs' Counsel's speech 4th May 1967 121




(iv)

No,

zPage

Description of Document Date
Plaintiffs* Evidence
Inder Singh Bajaj -
Examination 4th May 1967 124
Cross~Examination 4th May 1967 and| 126
5th May 1967 128
Re-Examination 5th May 1967 137
Plaintiffs' Counsel's closing speech | 5th May 1967 and|{ 138
8th May 1967 140
Defendants? Counsel's Reply 8th May 1967 144
16. Judgment of Chua J. 22nd May 1967 147
17. Formal Judgment entered l4th July 1967 157
In the Federal Court of Maléysia
Holden at Singapore
(Appellate Jurisdiction)
18.] Notice of Appeal 20th June 1967 158
19.| Memorandum of Appeal 10th August 1967 | 159
20, Affidavit of Balwant Singh, affirmed |2nd September lel
1967
21l. Exhibit "B.l." to Affidavit of 2nd September 163
Balwant Singh, affirmed 1967
(Balance Sheet of Bajaj Textiles,
Singapore to 3lst December 1951)
22, Exhibit "C.l." to Affidavit of 2nd September 165
Balwant Singh, affirmed 1967
(Balance Sheet of Bajaj Textiles
Limited to 3lst December 1952 and
Schedule 7 thereto)
23.| Exhibit "D.l." to Affidavit of 2nd September 169

Balwant Singh, affirmed
(Balance Sheet of Bajaj Textiles
Limited to 3lst December 1953)

1967




(v)

No. Description of Document ‘Date Page
24, | Judgment of the Court of Appeal: 29th February 171
Ambrose J. 1968
Wee Chong Jin C.J.
Tan Ah Tah F.J. |
25. | Order of the Court of Appeal 14%h March 1968 | 179
26. | Order granting leave to appeal to the | 17th June 1968 180
Judicial Committee of the Privy '
Council
EXHIBITS
No. Description of Document Date Page
Plaintiff's Exhibits
1. Exhibit 3, Letter Messrs., Drew & 11th March 1967 181
Napier to L.A.J. Smith
2, Exhibit 9. Plaintiffs® Ledger from 1st January 1956| 220
to 31lst December
1961
3. Exhibit 17. Letter Murugason & Co. to | 22nd August 1963| 245
Gian Singh & Co. Ltd.
4, Exhibit 18. Letter L.A.J. Smith to 29th August 1963 246
Murugason & Co.
Defendant's Exhibits
5. Ixhibit 5. Letter Rennie Lowick & Co.| 14th December 183
to Shareholders of Gian Singh & Co. 1960
Ltd. and Balance Sheet and Profit
and Loss and Trading Accounts and
Schedules A-M thereto:
Balance Sheet to 31lst December 1959 14th December 187
1960
Profit and Loss Account to 3lst (Undated) 188

December 1959




(vi)

No.

Description of Document

Date

| Page

6.

Trading Account to 31lst December 1959

Schedule "A" to Balance Sheet
(Omitted from Record)

1 8chedule "B"™ to Balance Sheet

(Omitted from Record)
Schedule "C" to Balance Sheet

(Omitted from Record)
Schedule "D" to Balance Sheet

(Omitted from Record)
Schedule "E" to Balance Sheet

Schedule "F" to Balance Sheet
(Omitted from Record)
Schedule "G" to Balance Sheet

Schedule "H" to Balance Sheet
(Omitted from Record)
Schedule "I" to Balance Sheet

Schedule "J" to Balance Sheet

(Omitted from Record)
Schedule "K" to Balance Sheet

(Omitted from Record)
Schedule "L" to Balance Sheet

(Omitted from Record)
Schedule ™" to Balance Sheet

Exhibit 6. Letter Renmnie Lowick & Co.
to Shareholders of Gian Singh & Co.
Ltd., and Balance Sheet and Profit and
Loss Account to 31st December 1953
and Schedules "A" to "J10" including
Schedule of Bad Debts Written Off:

Balance Sheet of Gian Singh & Co.Ltd.

Profit and Loss Account of Gian Singh
& Co. Ltd. to 31lst December 1953 and
Schedules "A" to "J6" thereto

Trading Account to year ended 3lst
December 1953

Schedule "A" to Balance Sheet of 3lst
December 1953 (Omitted from Record)

(Undated)

"
n
n
ft
n
n
L4
i
f
!
n
n

1

e e Py e Py Py e Py Py Py e ) e
A -/ o/ o/ o/ o/ o/ o/ o/ o/ o/ ~/ ~/

4th November
1954

4th November
1954

(Undated)

¢ " )

189

192

194

194

195
197

201

202

203



(vii)

No.

Description of Document

Date

Page

Schedule "B" to Balance Sheet of 3lst
December 1953 (Omitted from Record)

Schedule "C" to Balance Sheet of 32lst
December 1953

Schedule "D" to Balance Sheet of 3lst
December 1953 (Omitted from Record)

Schedule "E" to Balance Sheet of 3lst
December 1953

Schedule "F" to Balance Sheet of 3lst
December 1953

Schedule "F,1" to Balance Sheet of
%1st December 1953 (debtors)

Schedule "F.2" to Balance Sheet of
Zlst December 1953 (Produce)
(Omitted from Record)

Schedule "F.3" to Balance Sheet of
21lst December 1953 (Retail)
(Omitted from Record)

Schedule "F.4" to Balance Sheet of
31st December 1953 (Film Department)
(Omitted from Record)

Schedule "F.5" to Balance Sheet of
21st December 1953 (Debtors - hire
purchase) (Omitted from Record)

Schedule "F.,6" to Balance Sheet of
31st December 1953 (Staff)
(Omitted from Record)

Schedule "F.7" to Balance Sheet of
31lst December 1953 (Bills Receivable)
(Omitted from Record)

Schedule "F.8" to Balance Sheet of
21st December 1953 (Bills Receivable
debtors) (Omitted from Record)

Schedule "F.9" to Balance Sheet of
31lst December 1953 (Other debtors)

Schedule "F.10" to Balance Sheet of
51st December 1653 (Deposits and
Payments in advance)

(Omitted from Record)

(Undated)
¢ "™ )
¢ " )

¢ " )

207

208

209

210

215



(viii)

No.

Description of Document

Date

Page

Schedule

"R, 11" to Balance Sheet of

Z1st December 1953 (Reserve Required)

Schedule
December

Schedule
December

Schedule
December

Schedule
December

Schedule
December

Schedule
December

Schedule
December

Schedule
December

Schedule
December

(Omitted from Record)

"G" to Balance Sheet of 3lst
1953 (Omitted from Record)

"H" to Balance Sheet of 3lst
1953 (Omitted from Record)

"I" to Balance Sheet of 3lst
1953 (Omitted from Record)

"J" to Balance Sheet of 3lst
1953

"T.2" to Balance Sheet of 3lst
1953 (Creditors)
(Omitted from Record)

"T.3" to Balance Sheet of 3lst

1953 (Em%enses)
Omitted from Record)

"J.4" to Balance Sheet of 3lst

1953 (Sundry)
(Omitted from Record)

"T.5" to Balance Sheet of 3lst
1953 (Others)

"J.6" to Balance Sheet of 3lst
1953 (Allied Concerns in which

Directors are interested)

Schedule
December

Schedule
December

Schedule
December

Schedule
December

Schedule

(Omitted from Record)

"J.7" to Balance Sheet of 3lst
1953 (Wholesale textile)
(Omitted from Record)

"J.8" to Balance Sheet of 3lst
1953 (Film)
(Omitted from Record)

"T.9" to Balance Sheet of 3lst
1953 (Retail)
(Omitted from Record)

"J.10" to Balance Sheet of 3lst
1953 (Staff)
(Omitted from Record)

of Bad Debts Written Off
(Omitted from Record)

(Undated)

¢ " )

¢ " )

¢ " )

¢ " )
¢ " )

217

218



(ix)

No,. Description of Document i Date Page
7. | Exhibit 15. Agreement additional to (Undated) 238
Deed of Dissolution of 28th July 1951
(Unsigned)
8., | Exhibit 16. Affidavit of Inder Singh |19th January 243
Bajaj, sworm 51962
DOCUMENTS NOT TRANSMITTED TO THE FRIVY COUNCIL
CONSEQUENTLY NOT INCLUDED IN THE RECORD
No. Description of Document Date
1. Notice of Service of Writ of Summons
2. (Memorandum of Appearance
2 Notice of Entry of Appearance
4, Affidavit of Inder Singh Bajaj, 30th July 1963
affirmed
Se Summons No. 845 of 1963
6. Affidavit of Balwant Singh, affirmed |7th August 1963
7« | Notice of Psyment into Court
Be Notice of Discovery of Documents
(Plaintiffs)
9. |Notice of Discovery of Documents
(Defendants)
10. | Defendants! Affidavit of Documents
11. | Summons No. 1114 of 1963
12, | Order 11th October 1963
13, |Affidavit of Balwant Singh, affirmed |22nd February 1964
14, | Summons No. 230 of 1964




(x)

No. Description of Document Date
15. |Order 13th March 1964
16. |Notice of Trial
17. |Notice of Change of Solicitors
18. |Defendants' Supplementary Affidavit
of Documents
19, |Affidavit of Kenneth Anthony
O'Conner, sworn 15th February 1966
20, | Summons No. 176 of 1966
2l. [Order 18th February 1966
22, | Defendants' Supplementary Affidavit
of Documents
23. |Affidavit of Yam Fook Cheong, affirmed |18th June 1966
24, | Summons No, 956 of 1966
25, |Order 24th June 1966
26, |Affidavit of Sesh Chye Soon, affirmed |19th October 1966
27. |Summons No., 1754 of 1966
28, |Order 24th October 1966
29, |Affidavit of Kemneth Anthony ,
O'Conner, sworn 23rd November 1966
30. |Summons No, 2016 of 1966
31. |Affidavit of Balwant Singh, affirmed 8th December 1966
32, |Order 9th December 1966
33, | Summons No. 335 of 1967
34, |Notice to Defendants to produce
documents for inspection
35. |Affidavit of Balwant Singh, affirmed 4th March 1967




(xi)

No.

Description of Document

Date

%6. | Request for Further and Better

Particulars

37. | Plaintiffs! Affidavit of Documents

In

the Federal Court of Malaysia

(Appellate Jurisdiction)

38. | Affidavit of Inder Singh Bajaj, affirmed|30th May 1968

59.! Notice of Motion

f

EXHIBITS NOT TRANSMITTED TO THE PRIVY COUNCIL

CONSEQUENTLY NOT INCLUDED IN THE RECORD
Emﬁéblt { Description of Document ! Date
4, Extract of Particulars from pages
21-2% of Pleadings (i.e. pages
of Record) _
8a Memorandun and Articles of Associa-
tion of Bajaj Textiles Limited
10, Extracts from Exhibit 9 covering the
year 1961
104, Extracts from Statement of Account
covering six years prior to 23rd
October 1963
11, Extract from Statement of Account
covering six years prior to 7th
August 1963
1%, Affidavit of Inder Singh Bajaj,
affirmed 20th August 1963
Defendants' Exhibits
1. Defendants' ledger of 1961
2. Defendants' ledger of 1962




(xdi)

E%%ibit Description of Document Date
7 Defendants' ledgers and books.relating

to Counterclaim
i2. Defendantss' 1962 General ILedger
13, Defendants'! Delivery Order No. 33371

14, List of properties received by inder
Singh Bajaj in Singapore, Malaya and

India
"A.B." [Agreed bundle of correspondence and
‘documents
npAt Envelope exhibited to Affidavit of
Balwant Singh, affirmed :2nd September 1967

{
|

‘DOCUMENTS TRANSMITTED TO THE PRIVY COUNCIL
BUT OMITTED FROM THE RECORD

No., Description of Document Date

5. Schedule "A" to Defendants! Exhibit 5 (Undated)
(Furniture and Fittings)
Schedule "B" to Defendants' Exhibit 5 ¢ v )
(Office Equipment)
Schedule "C" to Defendants! Exhibit 5 «C " )
(Vehicles)
Schedule "D" to Defendants' Exhibit 5 ¢ " )
(Stock)
Schedule "F" to Defendants' Exhibit 5 ( " )

(Deposits and payments in advance)

Schedule "H" to Defendants'! Exhibit 5 ( " )
(Associated concerns wholly owned by
the directors)




(xiidi)

No, Description of Document Date
Schedule "J" to Defendants*® Ixhibit 5 (Undated)
(Associated concerns wholly owned by the
directors)

Schedule "K" to Defendants' Exhibit 5 ( n )
(Bills payable)
Schedule "L" to Defendants' Exhibit 5 ( noo)
(Bank overdrafts)

6. |Schedule "A" to Defendants'! Exhibit 6 ¢ " )
(Motor Vehicles)
Schedule "B" to Defendants' Exhibit 6 ¢ " )
(Furniture and Fittings)
Schedule "D" to Defendants' Exhibit 6 ( o)
(Cinema equipment)
Schedule "F.2" to Defendants! Exhibit 6 ( )
(Produce)
Schedule "F.3" to Defendants' Exhibit 6 ( " )
(Retail)
Schedule "F.4" to Defendants'! Exhibit 6 ( n )
(Film Department)
Schedule "F.5" to Defendants! Exhibit 6 ( n )
(Debtors - hire purchase)
Schedule "F.6" to Defendants' Exhibit 6 ¢ )
(Staff)
Schedule "F.?" to Defendants' Exhibit 6 «¢ " )
(Bills receivable)
Schedule "F.8" to Defendants' Exhibit 6 ( n )
(Bills receivable debtors)
Schedule "F.10" to Defendants' Exhibit 6 ( " )
(Deposits and payments in advance)
Schedule "F.1l1l" to Defendants' Exhibit 6 ( " )

(Reserve required)




(xiv)

No. Description of Document Date
Schedule "G" to Defendants' Exhibit 6 (Undated)
(Cash at Bank and in hand)

Schedule "H" to Defendants' Exhibit 6 ( " )
(Bank overdraft)

Schedule "I" to Defendants! Exhibit 6 ( " )
(Bills payable)

Schedule "J.2" to Defendants' Exhibit 6 ( " )
(Creditor's purchases)

Schedule "J.3" to Defendants' Exhibit 6 «¢ n )
(Expenses)

Schedule "J.4" to Defendants' Exhibit 6 ( n )
(Sundry)

Schedule "J.6"™ to Defendants'! Exhibit 6 ( n )
(Allied concerns in which directors are

interested)

Schedule "J.7" to Defendants! Exhibit 6 ( " )
(Wholesale Textile)

Schedule "J.8" to Defendants' Exhibit 6 ( " )
(Film)

Schedule "J.9" to Defendants' Exhibit 6 ( L )
(Retail)

Schedule "J.10" to Defendants! Exhibit 6 ( " )
(Staff)

Schedule of Bad Debts Written off to ( n )

Defendants' Exhibit 6




10

20

30

IN THE JUDICIAL COMMITTEE OF THE PRIVY COUNCIL

No. 4 of 1969

ON APPEAL

FROM THE FEDERAL COURT OF MALAYSTA
HOLDEN AT SINGAPORE
(APPELLATE JURISDICTION)

BETWEEN:

BAJAJ TEXTITES LIMITED Appellants
(PTaintifts)

- and -
GIAN SINGH & COMPANY LIMITED
Respondents
(Defendants)
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS
No., 1
WRIT OF SUMMONS
dated 19th July 1963
Suit No. 910 of 1963
Between
BAJAJ TEXTILES LIMITED
Plaintiffs
and
GIAN SINGH & CO., LIMITED
Defendants

SPECIALLY INDORSED WRIT OF SUMMONS

The Plaintiffs claim is against the Defendants
for the sum of &1,336.35 being the balance of price
of goods so0ld and delivered to the Defendants at
their requests, particulars whereof have already
?eig rendered and short particulars whereof are as
follows:-

In the High
Court of the
State of
Singapore,
Island of
Singapore

No. 1
Writ of Summons
19th July 1963



2.

In the High PARTICULARS
Court of the
State of 4,10.62 Bill No., 1ll244 g 132.50
Singapore .
Tsland of 5.11.62 Bill No, 11272 | 1,088,50
Singapore 7.12,62 Bill No., 32542 128,25
24,12.62 Bill No. 32908 111.20
No.l 27,12,62 Bill No. 11526 82.35
Writ of 26. 1,63 Bill No, 39973 8.20
Summons 31, 1.63 Bill No. 33316 215.30
19th July 1., 2.63 Bill No., 39992 19,95
1963 .
( continued) 8. 2.63 Bill No. 38132 11.75
24, 2.63 Bill No. 38223 23,50
28. 2.63 Bill No. 33652 867.85
Bill No. 31979 180,00
£2,869, 35
Less
2 cases cotton white poplin
Q550 purchased from S. Mehar
Singh & Sons g1,272.00
100 yards mermaid sheeting
72" at #l.35 per yard from
S. Mehar Singh & Sons 135,00
Goods purchased from
Defendants 126.00 &1,533%,00
#1,336.25

(8d4.) Murugason & Co.
Solicitors for the Plaintiffs,




10

20

30

30

No. 2 In the High
Court of the
AFFIDAVIT OF INDER SINGH BAJAJ State of
affirmed 20th August 1965 Singapore,
Igland of
Suit No. 910 of 1963 Singapore
Between No.2
Bajaj Textiles Lim;teq Affidavit of
Plaintiffs Tnder Singh
and Bajaj affirmed
Gian Singh & Co., Itd. fgg% August
Defendants
AFFIDAVIT

I, Inder Singh Bajaj son of Mehar Singh of
No. 67 High Street, Singapore, Managing Director of
the abovenamed Plaintiff Company affirm and say as
follows:-

1. I have read the affidavit of Balwant Singh
affirmed to and filed herein on the 7th day of
August, 1963.

2. The Plaintiffs deny that the Defendants have
a set off and counterclaim amounting to more than
the Plaintiffs' claim.

S The running account referred to by the
Defendants is a distinct and separate issue altog-
ether and has no connection whatsocever with the
Plaintiffs' cause of action.

4, With regard to the Defendants' Counterclaim

for Z27,570.83 being the balance for goods sold

and delivered to the Plaintiffs as therein set out,
the Plaintiffs have paid to the Defendants the sum
of #9,500/~ being the amount due on a Cash cheque.
The document now produced and shown to me and
marked "IS1l" is the receipt signed by Mr. Balwant
Singh and a copy is annexed hereto and marked

"Is2n, As to the Defendants' claim of g792.00 for
1l case white poplin the Plaintiffs have paid the
same by cheque No. 7782 on the 24th day of September
1960, With regard to the remaining four items of
$2,941.50, Z4,526.25, $15,521.99 and g548.97 I say
that these items were already in the running account



In the High
Court of the
State of
Singapore,
Island of
Singapore

No.2

Affidavit of
Inder Singh
Bajaj affirmed
20th August
1963
(continued)

No.3

Cash Voucher,
Exhibit "IS2"
to Affidavit
of Inder Singh
Bajaj dated
lst June 1956

4,

between the Plaintiffs and the Defendants. On
this rumning account there is a debit balance of
#11,846.00 against the Defendants.

5. I am fully conversant with the facts and
transactions between the Plaintiffs and the Defen-
dants and I verily believe that the Defendants
have no cause of action on the set off and
counterclaim,

Affirmed at Singapore by the)
abovenamed Inder Singh Bajaj) (8d.) Inder Singh Bajaj
this 20th day of August 1963)

Before me,

(8d.) D. Singh

A Commissioner for Oaths, etc.

No. 3
CASH VOUCHER, EXHIBIT "IS2" TO AFPIDAVIT OF

INDER SINéﬁ BAJAT dated Lot June 1953
BAJAJ TEXTILES ILTD.
SINGAPORE V. No.1339
CASH VOUCHER P.C.B., Folio

Date: 1/6/1956
#9, 500/~

Debit M/s Gian Singh & Co., Ltd.

PAY To S. Balwant SinghJji cash from M. Bank
Dollars Nine thousand five hundred only
Being exchange for funds on 30th May

Cashier (8gd.) B. Singh (Sgd.) Ajit Singh
Received Payment Authorised by.

This is the exhibit marked "IS2" referred to
in the affidavit of Inder Singh Bajaj son of
Mehar Singh and affirmed before me this 20th
day of August, 1963,

Before me,
(8d.) D. Singh
A Commissioner for Oaths etc.

10

20

%0



10

20

e

No. 4 In the High
Court of the
APFIDAVIT OF BAIWANT SINGH State of
affirmed A0th August 1965 Singapore,
Igland of
Suit No. 910 of 1963 Singapore
Between No.4
Bajaj Textiles Limited . .
Plaintiffs %ﬁf¥d3§1g.0f
and wan Singh
affirmed 30th
Gian Singh & Co. Iitd. August 1965
Defendants

AFFIDAVIT

I, Balwant Singh of No. 30-1 Raffles Place,
Singapore, Managing Director of the Defendant
Company affirm and say as follows:~

1, The Statement of Account now produced and shown
to me and marked "A" is a true statement of the
running account between the Plaintiffs and the
Defendants from which it will be seen that the
Plaintiffs owe to the Defendant Company

po72,748.83 cts.

I admit that the sums of 29500/- and g792/-
are incorrectly debited to the Plaintiffs,

Affirmed at Singapore by the)
above named Balwant Singh on) (Sd.) Balwant Singh
this 30th day of August 1963%)
Before me
(84.) Lee Seng Giap

A Commissioner for Oaths.




In the High
Court of the
State of
Singapore,
Island of
Singapore

No.5

Registrar's
Order granting
leave to
defend the
Action dated
oth September
1963

6.

No. 5

REGISTRAR'S ORDER GRANTING LEAVE TO DEFEND
ated 6t eptember

Suit No. 910 of 1963

Between
Bajaj Textiles Ltd.
Plaintiffs
L.S. and
Gian Singh & Co., Id.
Defendants
BEFORE THE REGISTRAR IN CHAMBERS

UPON the adjourned application of the above-
named Plaintiffs made by way of Summons-in-Chambers
Entered No. 845/63% this day AND UPON reading the
affidavits of Inder Singh Bajaj son of Mehar Singh
affirmed on the 30th day of July 1963 and on the
20th day of August 1963 and filed herein on the
3lst day of July 1963 and on the 21lst day of
August 1963 respectively and the exhibits therein
referred to and the affidavits of Balwant Singh
affirmed and filed herein on the 7th day of August
1963 and on the 30th day of August 1963 respec-
tively and the exhibit therein referred to AND
UPON hearing the Solicitors for the Plaintiffs and
for the Defendants IT IS ORDERED that the Defend-
ants be at liberty to defend this action upon
payment into Court of the sum of gl,336.35 within
10 days from the date of this Order and in default
whereof the Plaintiffs be at liberty to enter
final judgment against the Defendants for that sum
and costs.

Dated this 6th day of September, 1963.
(8d.) T.C. Cheng

Ag. Registrar,

10

20

30



10

20

30

7

No. 6

AMENDED DEFENCE AND COUNTERCLAIM
delivered 25th March 1964

DEFENCE

1. The Defendants admit that they purchased goods
sold and delivered to them as endorsed in the
Statement of Claim but deny that they owe any sum
by virtue of the fact that they have a set off and
counterclaim amounting to more than the Plaintiffs'
claim,

2. The Defendants say that they have been carry-
ing on business with the Plaintiffs and have a
running account between themselves,

5. The Defendants claim to set off against the
Plaintiffs' claim the value of their counterclaim
and counterclaim the balancs.

AMENDED COUNTERCLATIM

The—Deiendan$s—;epea$_the Defence and counter-
claim the sum of Z27, 570 83 1 s-sold and
dellvered tQ,thB~ S partlculars of which

Lawn (Bill No. 55-21)
Delivery Order 6244 #2,941.50

30.3.55 6 cases - 6035 yds. Bleached
Lawn (Bill No. 55-22) P

Delivery Order 6243 - 4,526.25

~
1.6.56 Cash cheque paid e the
Defendants dndydf awn by the
Plaintiffs which was not

presented/fbr payment., 9,500.00

6.3.57 25,239 yds Japanese Printed
Batik Sarongs (Bill No. 225.34)

-~ D.0's 16709, 16710 & 16712 15,521.99

l§,5{57 Less paid to account for
- above —#64259,88--

In the High
Court of the
State of
Singapore,
Island of
Singapore

No.6

Amended Defence
and Counter-
claim
delivered 25th
March 1964



In the High
Court of the
State of
Singapore,
Island of
Singapore

No.6

Amended Defence
and Counter-
claim
delivered 25th
March 1964
(continued)

8.

ah%e—tggwe—yés.—wmt T e
%2.2.61 To Statement of Account
the period 1954 Eg 543,97
Total 3%.8%0.71
o Less 6,259,88
T Bel-onee B275570:83

1. The Defendants repeat the Defence and counter-

claim the sum of P706+319:66- F690,377.66 being the
amount due from the Plaintiffs to the Defendants on
a running account between themselves particulars of
which have been delivered to the Plaintiffs and
exceed 3 folios.

Lo Such further or other relief,
Be Costs,

Dated and re-delivered this 25th day of March,
1964,

Amended pursuant to Order of Court dated
the 13th day of March, 1964.

Dated this 25th day of March, 1964,

(8d.) T.C. Cheng
Dy. Registrar

(Sd.). L.A.J. Smith
Solicitors for the Defendants.

To the abovenamed Plaintiffs
and to their Solicitors,
Messrs., Murugason & Co.,
Singapore.

10

20



10

20

20

40

9.

No. 7

REPLY AND FURTHER AMENDED DEFENCE TO
COUNTRERCLAIL re-delivered o4th April 1967

REPLY

1. The Plaintiffs deny that the Defendants have
a set off and counterclaim amounting to more than
the Plaintiffs claim or that any sum of money is
due to the Defendants at all,

2, The Plaintiffs say that the running account
between the Plaintiffs and the Defendants is a
separate and distinct issue altogether from the
Plaintiffs! claim and has no bearing whatsoever
with the Plaintiffs' cause of action. The Plain-
tiffs further sgy that on this running account
between the Plaintiffs and the Defendants there is
a debit balance remaining against the Defendants.

3 The Plaintiffs deny that the Defendants have a
set off against the Plaintiffs' claim or that the
Defendants have a counterclaim for any balance or
for any sum of money at all,

FURTHER AMENDED DEFENCE TO COUNTERCLATIM

1. By way of Defence to Counterclaim the Plain-
tiffs repeat paragraph 1, 2 and ? of the Reply to
the Defence of the Defendants and
1s—duwe—to—theDefendants for-goods——sold—and
detivered demies deny owing the Defendants the sum
of $690,3%77.66 or any sum at all as set out in ke
paragraph 1 of the Amended Counterclaim therein
and put the Defendants to strict proof thereof.,

2, The Plalntlffs say that they;h&ve—paié—%he

by;%he—gefeaéaﬂ#s—iﬁ—#heif—Ge&ﬂ%efe
the—remainingﬁé—i%ems~of~s2~9#i—5O——ﬂ&~526—253
S}5—52%—99—aﬁé—3548—9?—%he%P}ain$&£{

tems—are—in- on-the running account between the
Plaintiffs and the Defendants-wh&eh—sa&é—ruaﬂing
account it shows a debit balance of g11,846.00
against the Defendants.

| 3 The Plaintiffs say that the Counterclaim is

barred by limitation,

In the High
Court of the
State of
Singapore,
Island of
Singapore

No.7

Reply and
Further
Amended Defence
to Counterclaim
re-~delivered
24th April

1967



In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

No.7

Reply and
Further Amended
Defence to
Counterclaim
re-delivered
24th April 1967
(continued)

No.8

Further and
Better Parti-
culars of the
Defendants!
Amended Counter-
claim delivered
17th November
1966

B4,

10.

The Plaintiffs deny that the Defendants are
entitled to such further or other relief and costs
as claimed in paragraphs 2 and 3 of the Counter-
claim.

4.5, BSave where otherwise admitted or denied the
Plaintiffs deny each and every of the allegations
contained in the Counterclaim as if the same had
been set out seriatim and expressly denied.

Dated and re-delivered this lst day of June,
1964.

Re-delivered this 24th day of April, 1967.

(84.) Drew & Napier,
Solicitors for the Plaintiffs.

No. 8
FURTHER AND_BETTER PABTICULARS OF THE DEEENDANTS'

(a) stating how the sum of
$690,377.66 set out in
paragraph 1 thereof,

is made up;

attached marked "A"

(b) if for goods sold and
delivered, stating the
date and place of
delivery, and the name
of the individual
alleged to have accepted

delivery of the goods;

attached marked "B"

(¢c) 1if in respect of other
transactions, specifying
the nature, date and
place of each transac-
tion and the name of the
individual in the plain-
tiff company alleged to
have participated therein

attached marked "AY

Dated and delivered this 17th day of November, 1966,

(8d.) L.A.J. Smith
Solicitor for the abovenamed
Defendants.

the abovenamed Plaintiffs and
their Solicitors, Messrs.
Drew & Napier, Singapore.

Tos

10

20

30

40



11.

In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Isiand
of Singapore

Ho. 9

STATEMENT A" Qi TiE FURTTER AND BETTER PARTICULARS
OF THE DIFENDANTS! AMENDED COUNTERCLATL! delivered
17th November 19oo_pursnant to Order deted 24th
October 1966

10

20

30

A No.9
LT B S— Statement "A"
oo e DAJAJ TEXDTLES LIUTTED of the Turther
and Better
1952 .
- Particulars of
Jan. 10 To Cash 1 1,000.00 the Defendants!
Yar, 15 To IBL Cheque To, Amended Counter-
174728 27 10,000.00 claim delivered
A 17th November
To Gl.l'trl__.—: & CO....]'td.., 1966 pursua.n“b
paxt of iEL Cheque
No. 437967 27 1,449.84 to Order dated
. ’ * 24th Cctober
14 By Cash 39 3,000.00 1966
25 Yo IBL Cheque Xo,
278405 35 40,000.00
Apr. 9 To SHB part of iB
Cheque Fo. 462741 44 25.54
15 To I3i, Cheque No.
278429 46 20,000.00
18 To IBL Cheque HNo.
278442 48 50,000.00
26 To IBL Checue MNo.
278449 53 2,000.00
By IBL (15.4.52) 6a 20,000.00
By IBi (26.4.52) 73 2,000.00
ey 1 By i BL 78 43,000.00
7 To BIL Cheque o,
0016254 62 20,000.00
12 By IBL 86 20,000.00
13 By IBL 88 14,723.15
27 To IBL Chegue lo.
283514 75 12,000,00
31  To IBL @hegue Rtd,
on 13/5/52) 78 14,723.15



In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

No.9

Statement "A" of
the Purther and
Better Particu~
lars of the
Defendants!
Amended Counter-
claim delivered
17th November
1966 pursuant

to Order dated
24th October
1966

(continued)

June 6

10

Avg, 23
26

Sept. 4

Oct, 21

25
27

28

Dec. 22

31

By IBL (19.5.52)
By IBL (20.5.52)
By OCBC
By IBL (25.5.52)
By IBL (14.3.52)
By IBL ( 2.5.52)
By IBL (23.5.52)
By IBL (16.5.52)
By IBL
By MBL
By EBL

To MBL Cheque INo.
484513

By IBL
By IBL

To IBL Cheque No.
190325

By IBL

To IBL Cheqgue No.
440424

. By IBL

By IBL

To IBL Cheque re-
turned

By IBL

By MBL

To HoS. & Sons Legal

expenses Share

(7018.70)

12,

92
94
94
98
39
79
96
90

109

110

110

83
195
192

138

172
59
94

196

97
151

J.13

65,000.,00

5,000.00

10,000.00

20,000.00

1!754067

5,000.00
20,000.00
10,000.00
12,000.00

1,640.01

637.13
31,76

2,000.00
15,000,00
10, 000.00

40,000,00

12,133.75
9,778+25

5,000,00

10,000.00

20,000.00

20,000.00

8,956.7C

10

20



10

20

30

13.

To H.S. & Sons
Entertaiment, Sur-

vey fee etc. Share

(921,10) T.1%

To Joint 4/C -

I'reight, Coolie,

Hire, SHB charges

etc. share {49210.57) J.1l4

To Joint 4/C - paid
to Cumarasany
($12325.26) eucenn. J.15

By Sundries Ixpenses
to H.5. & Sons

G.,3. & Co. J.16
To Sundries = Amount
wrongly credited .. Je17
By Sundries - Amount
wrongly Gaebited ... J.17
By Benk Charges Je1T
By Bank Charges Je17

To Sundries - Kitchen
expenses, Salary,

Robinson Road Property
assessment, Onan Road

rent and Textiles eeee J.18

To Sundries - Textiles,
General and Retaileee.e J.18

By Joint 4/C - Share of
amount received from
Stemier ©® 90008 ee0OOeO J.18

By G.5. & Co. Rent
Serangocon Road and
Robinson Road eees J.18
By Sundries - Goods J.19

By Produce Sales - Gools J.19

By f.S. & Co, = {uala
Lumpur 4A/C J.19

233.04
12,%02.64
3,081.31
869,36
10,641.84
13,325,61
432.77
25.54
26,443.42
180,097.99
8,971.55
9,825.00
45,831 ,60
105,007.12
22,522,08

In the high
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

No.S

Statement "AM
of the Further
and Better
Particulars of
the Defendants!
Amended Counter-
clain delivered
17th November
1966 pursuant
to Order dated
24th October
1966
(continued)



In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

No.9

Statement "A"
of the PFurther
and Better
Particulars of
the Defendants!
Amended Counter-
claim delivered
17th November
1966 pursuant
to Order dated
24th October
1966

(continued)

14.

To IBL Cheque No.
278407 $10,000/-
for property adwence
on 28/3/52

IBL Cheque Ho. 280951

#50,000/-
Robinson Road Property
No. 132/6

60,000,00

To G.Se & Co. Transfer J.20 395,382,95

To Vholesale General
Purchase stock transfer
Magic Mix Machine J.20

By Bzad Debts recovered
- Share Jo 20

TO HQS. 83 CO., KaLo
amount remitted from
Kuala Lumpur J.21

To Sundries -~ balance
outstending in the
debtors Ledger J.52

To Vholesale General
Debtors Control

Balances outstanding

H.S., and I.S. 4/Cs J.52

By Vholesale Debtors

Control bhalances in

debtors ledger

transferred J.52

To Bajaj Brothers,
Osaka, Debit Notes J.60

By Vholesale General
Purchase wrongly
debited twice assase Jo 61

To Sundries -~ amount
credited in Vholesale
Textiles and J.19

thus taken twice ¢ees J.61

To G.S. & Co. rent for
Onan Road debited @
$100/~ reduced to F50/- J.(2

7,642,12

2,28%,89
14%,000,00

468,75

250,58
34593565

621.99
468.75

36,482,15
600.00

10

20

30

40



15.

To G.S. & Co. rent out- In the High
stending from Yalmub Court of the
trensferred ..eieeceees J.67 5€0.00 State of Sing-
apore, Island
Dec. 31 To Produce sales of Singapore
being loss on 300
bags corriander 0.9
seeds divided ececeeccess J65 2,003%.65 °
1nan
By Produce sales being i;azﬁgeﬁzrtﬁer
1% cormission on above J.TO 22,66
and Better
- . . Particulars of
T i iLC pis g o5
10 To Joint Account 9,6%2,56 the Defendants’
| / Amended Counter—
) 81 'y 311
Dec. 31 By Balance e.es. c/d 611.,725.86 olaim delivered

1,161,798.19 1,161,798.19 17th lovember

1966 pursuant
e —— "t to Order dated
. 24th Octob
1953 1366 ober
Jan. 1 To Balance ..... b/d 611,725.86 (contimued)
22 By Cash 168 3,350.00
23 By Cash 168 500,00
By IBL 168 5,000,00
20 To IBL Cheque No.
448856 32 10,000.00
20 lar, 27 To IBL Cheque No.
452889 72 10,000.00
22 By IBL 38 10,000.00
30 By IBL 40 18,000.00
31 By IBL 42 10,000,00

30 To IBL Cheque No.
452855 73 15,000.00

Apr. 25 To IBL Cheque lio,
459963 90 25,000,00

30 To IBL Cheque Ilo.
30 452898 93 10,000.00

[0)Y

Iy By IBL 90 12,500.00



In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

No.9

Statement "AY
of the Further
and Better
Particulars of
the Defendants!
Amended Counter—
claim delivered
17th Novenber
1966 pursuant
to Order dated
24th October
1966

(continued)

11

June 16

26

July 2

Aug., 4

11

12

Sept. 9

17

Nov. 24

25
Dec, 16
21

28

31

By IBL

By IBL (wrongly
credited) Debited
31/12

To MBL Cheque HNo.
479114

By MBL
By IBL

To IBL Cheque No.
470452

By BOT

To IBL Cheque WNo.
470495

To IB Cheque lio.
470495

By IBL
By IBL

To EBL Cheque No.
356492

To EBL Cheque Io.
356504

By EBL

By IBL

By IBL

By IBL

To Cheque returmed
By IBL

To Bundries

Retail g 125.75 )
Carpet $1116.25 )

16,

98

142

131
162

165

149

155

155

33

J.25

5,500,00

25,000.00

10,000,00

10,000,00

3,000.00

15,000.00

10,000,00

1,242.00

12,500,.00

5,608,682

5,500,00

2,435.11

10,000.00

25,000,00

10,000.00

15,000,00
2,500.00
2,500,00

2,500,00

2,500,00

10

20

30



10

20

Dec. 3l

By Textile
Purchases

To 4s pver H.S. &
Coe X L. AC

To As per Bzjaj,
¥obe A4/C

T¢ Retail Ledger
A/

To ‘holesale Tex~
tiles Drs. (wrongly
credited in June
now transferred)

Tc GeSe & Co. rent
for 211-B, Cnan Rd.

By G.3. & Co. Ren%t
for 317 Serangoon

Rd. © months $1000.00
(1ot 25/T§/11)

8 months 206,00

To Blect. for 19
Trafalsar

To 1/5 of Tleck fitt~
ing for Tanjong
Totong FlatsS ceeveces

By Vholesale Tex.
Drs., Control

To Travelling Ixpenses
paid to Curmarasamy

To Office Lguipment -
share of ciff, in the
sale of Air Condition
Plant ceeeesescssosse

To Joint account
excess on sale of
Property ~ shares

To Joint 4/C - shaore
of expenses

17.

J.25

Je55

60

75

J.79

J79

J.79

J.869

J.89

Je95

J.96

1,000.,00

6,428,88

152.78

5,608,82

65%.00

98,09

1,435.90

48,00

875.00

2,736.57

107.26

1,200,00

5.00

844,01

In the High
Court of the
State of Sing~
apore, Island
of Singapore

To.9

Statement "A"
of the Further
and Better
Particulars of
the Defendants!
Amended Counter-
claim delivered
17th Fovember
1966 pursuant
to Order dated
24th October
1966
(continued)



In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

No.9

tatement "AM
of the Further
and Better
Farticulars of
the Defendants!
Awended Counter-
claim delivered
17th November
1966 pursuant
to Order dated
24th October
1966 ,
(continued)

1954
Jan.

Feb.

Mar.

July

iug,

Sept.

Oct.

Nov.

Dec.

1

15

15
17
1z

12

6

6
27
22

4

27

31

By Balance ..... c/d

To Balance ..... b/d

To IBL Cheque No.
483933

By IBL
By IBL

To IBL Chegue Mo,
484790

By Vrongly debited
on 12'3054

By I0B

To Cash

By ICB

By I0B

To Chegque returned
By Cash

Tc MBL (Bills) HK
Bills B, of I.
Cheque Ho. 150903
By BOI

To IBL (Bajaj Estate
Ltd.)

By Cheque cancelled

To Wrongly entd.B.
Est.A/C 8.7.54

To Wrongly entd.B,
Est.A/C 6.8.54

18,

63
199
202

344
139
346
370
180

442

201

478

214
15

Jo44

J'44

625,956.70
783,506.90 783,506.90
625,956,70
15,000,00
10,000,00
5,000,00
11,000,00
11,000,00
3,000,00
3,000,00
480,00
600,00
10,000.00
3,000.00
35.54
1,150,00
1,150,00
10,000,00
480.00
600,00

10

20



10

20

30

Dec.,

1955

Jan,

31

1

15

To Vrongly entd.B.
EZst../C 27.11.54

By VWrongly entd.B3.
Est.s/C 3.12.54

To Vrongly intd,

a3 & Co. XL,
22,10.54

By G.3. & Co. Zlect,
fittings debited

on 31.,12,53 revised
#1435.90

By Bajaj Estates
Blect. Fittings
debited on 31,12,53
revised (1435.90)

To G.S. & Co. Rent
for 211~ Cnan Road
for 1954 2 ¥55/-

By balaince ... c/d

To Balance ... b/d

To Tlias Bros. share
cf amount paid

By Cash

To IEBL Cheque MNo.
825742

By EBL
By IBL
By =EBL
By EBL

To Cash by H.S., &
Co. Tuala Lumpur

19.

Ju44  1,150.00
Jedd 1,150,00
J.44  3,000.00
Ja143 631.90
J.143 804.00
J.145 660.00
625,216.34
672,032.24  672,0%2.24
625,216,.34
p) 37.50
18 37.50
4 1,000.00
29 5,000.00
30 1,500,00
30 300.00
30 800,00

7 10,000.00

In the High
Court of the
Ctate of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

o,.9

Statement "AM
¢t the Further
and Better
Particulars of
the Defendants!
Amended Counter—
claim delivered
17th Hovember
1966 pursuant
to Order dated
24th October
1966

(continued)



In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

Ho.9

Statement "AM"
of the Further
and Better
Particulars of
the Defendants!
Amended Counter-
claim delivered
17th November
1966 pursuant
to Order dated
24th October
1966

(continued)

17

17
22

22

24

24

26

T'eb, 4

Mar,12

19

320

Apr. 18

19

21

May 31

To Cash cheque EBL
No. 825841

By EBL

To TBL Cheque o,
828688

By Cash

To Cash Recd.
Suspense a/c

By Cheque to H.S. &

€0, Kualas Lumpur

To EBL Cheque No,.
825799 - part

To IBL Checue XNo.
828812

Iy BOI

To EBL Cheque No,
831821

To Sale of goods
4 cases = 3922 yds
Bld. Lawvn Bill Mo,
55~21 D/0 6244

To Bale of goods
6 cases = 6025 yds

Bld. Lawvn Bill Fo.
55-22 D/0 6243

To NHB Cheque ITo,.
544195

By EBL
By LDL
By IEBL

To IMBL Cheque io.
556454

By BDL

32

11

37

12

37

13

19
85

37

51
116
116

118

155

4,000.00

1,000,00

4,000,00

300,00

2,000,00

2,500,00

2,941.50

4,526,25

12,000.00

20,000,00

1,587.50

1,000.00

3,300.00

2,500.00

3,000.00
6,000.00

3,000.00

1,500.00

10

20

30



10

20

June 1

29

July 2

5
16

Dec. 31

1956
Jan., 1

May 3

By DL
By BDL
By BOI
Dy Cash

To HBL Cheque o,
556489

To EBL Cheque No.
733088

By I0B
By EBL
By EBL
By IEBL
By EBL
By Cash
By EBL

To H.Se & Co.
Kuala Lumpur

By Balance ... ¢/d

To Balance ... b/d

To EBL Cheque lo,
773398

By EBL

To IEBL Cheque Ho,
173417

To IBL Cheque Ho.
773418

By ®EBL

21,

155 2,000,00
155 1,500.00
158 15,000.00
162 5,937.80
86 15,000.00
86 20,000,00
186 6,387.10
186 4,595.10
2,000.00
186 1,080.00
187 10,000.00
191 2,000.00
203 %,000,00
J.83 %,000,00
639,096.59
727,521.59  T727,521.59
639,096.59
215 10,000.00
487 10,000.00
219 10,000.00
319 1,100.00
490 5,500.00

In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

No. 9

Statement "A"
of the TFurther
and Better
Particulars of
the Defendants!
Amended Counter-
claim delivered
17th November
1966 pursuant
to Order dated
24th October
1966

(continued)



In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

Ho.9

Statement "A"
of the Purther
and Better
Particulars of
the Defendants!

Amended Counter—

xlaim delivered
17th November
1966 pursuant
to Order dated
24th October
1966

(continued)

14

16
26

28

30

18

21

25

26

By EBL
By IBL

To EBL Cheque
173427

By IBL

To EBL Cheque
779904

By EBL
To Casgh

To Cash

No.

Ko,

To MB Chegue No.

450994

To EBL Cheque
779942

By EBL
By EBL

To EBL Cheque
779959

By EBL
By BOI
By EBL

To I0B Cheque
€15574

To BOA Cheque
10307

By BOA

To BOA Cheque
10329

By BOI

Mo,

Mo,

30

Wo.

Yo,

22,

491
491

320

497

327

728

327

529

329
14
14

332
18
29
30

340

342
33
344

7,500.00

9,000,00

600,00

700.00

18,7C0.00

270.00

10,000,00

4,200.00

900.C0

2,500.00

600,00

5,000,00

7,500,00

9,000.00

1C,500.00p

9,500.00

10,000.0C

3,000,00

1,200.00

900.00

2,500.00

10

20



10

20

30

July T

13

Aug. 2

16

21

25

27

Sept.4

By Sundry Crs.
Purchases

Dy BOA

To BOA Cheque
2024

To BOA Cheque
2080

By BOL

To BOA Cheque
2177

By BOA
By BOL

To BOA Cheaue
3066

To BOA Cheque
3102

To BCA
3124

By BO4
By BOA

hegue

To XBL Cheque
783684

Ly IBL
By BOA

To BOA Checue
3451

Tc BOA Cheque
3496

By BOA
By BCA

To Cash

Ho.

o,

Hoe

Ho.

Jo.

No.

361
64
72

367

569

370
78
T7

375
84
89

377

380

93

387

10,000.00

5,000.00

2,500.00

3,000,00

5,000,00

3,200,00

25,000,00

4,000.00

2,800.00

1,700.00

270.00

10,000.00

5,000, 00

2,500.00

3,000.00

3,200,00

5,000.00

25,000,00

4,000,00

2,800.00

10,000.00

In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

No.9

Statement "AY
of the TFurther
and Better
Particulars of
the Defendants!
fnended Counter-
¢laim delivered
17th Hovember
1966 pursuant
to Order dated
24th October
1966
(continued)



In the High
Court of the
State of Sing~-
apore, Island
of Singapore

NO.9

Statement "Ai"
of the PFurther
and Better
Particulars of
the Defendants!
Amended Counter—
clain delivered
17th Wovember
1966 pursuant
to Order dated
24th October
1966
(continued)

10

12

13

14

15
17
19
29

Oct., 18

19

To BOA Cheque 3608

To BOA Cheque 3€12

By BCA

By BOA

To BOA Cheque ilo.

3633
By 8L

To EBL Cheque Fo.
183707

To EBL Cheque Fo,

783713
By BOA
To Cash
By BOA
By Cash
By Caszh
By Cash

To Cash

To Cash paid by H.S.

85 CO. ’ I{Ilo

By Amount paid to
C.S8. & Co. Penang

on 17/9 wrongly

debited now revised

To emount received

from G.S5. & Co.

Penang (5000 + 5000)
wrongly credited now
TEVISEE eeesessernsco

To EBL Cheque Iio.

783751
By BOA

24‘-

587
328
103

105

10,000,.00

2,500,C0

12,000.00

10,600.00

5,000.00

1,500.00

10,000,00

10,000,00

10,000.00

4,600,00

4,200,00

10,000.00

12,000.00

10

5,000,00

10,000.00

10,000,00

5,000.00

5,000.C0

20

1,500.00

30

1,000,00



10

20

30

ov,

Dec.

20

22

23

25

25

23

10

11

To BOA Chegue
returned

By BOA
By BOA

To BOA Cheque
4191

To BEDL Cheque
226376

By BDL

To IBL Cheque
183794

By EBL

To IBL Cheque
851007

To Cash
By EBL

To NHB Cheque
585192

By LBL

Tc IBL Cheque
851552

To EBL Cheque
851574

To HEBL Cheque
851580

By IEBL

To EBL Cheque
851594

To Cash
By EBL

By ZBL

Ho.

Fo.

Jo.

i

lio.

o,

Ho.

1T

110

.
Yo,

25.

147

417

419
150

435
176

444
444

139

446
190

447

447

448
192

448
449
193
193

4,000.00

700.00

5,000.00

4,000,00

3,000,00

2,000.00

5,000,00

2,500.00

9,950.00

3,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

4,000.00

700.00

5,000.00

4,000.00

5,000.00

5,000,00

2,500.00

9,950.00

5,000.00

In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

No.9

Statement "A"
of the Further
and Better
Particulars of
the Defendants!
Amended Counter--
claim delivered
17th ovember
19656 pursuant
to Order dated
24th October
1966

(continued)



In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

o.9

Statement "AM
of the Iurther
and Better
Particulars of
the Defendants!
Jmended Counter-
claim delivered
17th November
1966 pursuant
to Order dated
24th Cctober
1966
(continued)

12

28

29

31

1957
Jan, 1

15
Teb. 13

By EBL

To IBL Cheque
returned

To WHB Cheque No.

5385196
3 EBL
By HEB

To G.S. & Co, Ltd.
Penang

By IBL
By OUB
To Cash

By Balance ... c/d

To Balance ... b/d
By Cash

By Cash

By EBL

By BOA

To UCB Cheque No,
22403

To Cash
By WHB

To EBL Cheque Ho.,
817425

To NHB Cheque No.
585213

26,

194

449

197
209

457
211

211

458

38

24

25

5,000.00
5,000,00
10,000.0C
10,000,00
5,700.00
20,009.00
14,3%09.00
2,300.00
4,107.25
640,903,84
932,032.84  932,032.84
640,903%.84
464.25
93.5G
7,000,00
1,249.50
7,000,06
10,000.00
5,700,C0
5,700.00
3,710.46



10

20

Lpr.

July

Aug,

20

21

22

26

28

Yo

24
27

30

=]

By EBL

To UCB Chegue Iio.
022451

By MHB

To NHB Cheque No,
5385218

By Cash

To EBL Cheque No.
821675

To NHB Cheque
585200 11/2/57

To IBL Chegue
Ho. 821587

To Cash
By IBL
By iBL

Te IBL Checue No,
865756

By Cash
By ICB

To 3T Cheque No.
010721

By BT

To BT Cheque Ho.
011760

To uBL Cheque No.

8565779
By 3L
By EBL

To Cash

27.

33

35

124

6,000,00

2,150,00

1,500.00

7,260.00

1,800,00

200,00

4,000,00

4,215,00

7,000.00

8,500,00

2,000,00

6,000.,00

2,150.00

1,500,00

2,000,00

750.00

4,000,00

4,215,00

7,000,00

8,500.00

2,000,00

In the High
Court of the
State of Sing~
apore, Island
of Singapore

No.9

Statement "AM
of the Purther
and Better
Particulars of
the Defendants!
Amended Counter—
claim delivered
17th November
1966 pursuant
to Order dated
24%h October
1966

(continued)



In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

Ho,.9

Statement "A"
of the Further
and Better
Particulars of
the Defendants!
Amended Counter—
claim delivered
17th Hovember
1966 pursuant
50 QOrder dated
24th October
1966

(continued)

10

13

15

20

30

Sept.6

To EBL Cheque No.
865788

To EBL Cheque Ho.
865793

By Cash
By Cheque EEIL

To EBL Cheque No.
865794

To BT Cheque Ho,
011803

By Cash
By MBL

By Cash
By Cash

To Cash EBL Cheque
Yo. 865309

By EBL

To IBL Cheque Mo,
865816

By IBL
By BDL
By BT
By IBL
By BT

To EBL Cheque
returned

To EBL Cheque
returned 7/8/57

To EBL Checue
No. 868776

28,

11

128

12

125
13
13
15
17
18

132

139

143

13,700.0C

5,000,00

4,000.00

5,000.00

6,000.00

4,500,00

4,500,00

5,000.00

6,343.00

13,700.00

5,000.00

5,000.00
56,00
11,600.00

100.00

796.00

1,000.00
5,000,00
2,350.00
4,500.00

2,150.00

10

30



10

20

30

liar.

Oct.

Dec.,

G

18

11

13
27
11

15

kN

By =BL

By BL

To 25,239 yds.
Japanese Ptd.
Batik Sarong Bill
H0.22534 D/0 Nos.
16709,16710 and
16712 eeeesncancs

By Amount paid to
a/c

By LBL

To EBL Chegue No.
870770

To Ezport Duties
EBL Cheque
871825

To EBL Cheque Ho,

932419

To EBL Chegque
Ho. 933553

By Cash
By ICR
By EBL
By EBL
By Cash
By EBL

To [EBL Cheque
No, 253954

To IOB Cheque
Fo. 023560

By Cash

By Cash

S’

29.

35
36

179

180

0
A SN

CB.97
100

101
107

115

182

15,521.99

2,500,00

672.00

5,500.00

1,250.00

3,000,00

5,000.00

5,000.00

1,343.00

6,259.88

2,500.00

672.00
5,500.00
1,250.00
3,000.00
5,000,00

1,600,00

700.00

500,00

In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Bingapore

No.9

Statement "A"
of the Purther
and Better
Particulars of
the Defendants!
Amended Counter-
claim delivered
17th Hovember
1966 pursuant
to Order dated
24th October
1966

(continued)



In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

No, 9

Statement WA
of the PFurther
and Better
Particulars of
the Defendants!
Amended Counter—
claim delivered
17th November
1966 pursuant
to Order dated
24th October
1966
(continued)

-3

11

17

24

Dec.31

1958
Jan. 1

3
6

10

By OUB
By Cash
By OUB

To LBL Cheque
No., 934510

To EBL Cheque
No. 934519

To Cash EB Cheque
No. 934541

To IiBL Cheque
No. 935153

To EBL Cheque No.
253972

To EBL Cheque
No, 903866

To EBL Cheque
No. 903877

By Lin Theng
Seng

By EBL and OUB
By EBL

To EBL Nov. 29
Cheque No.253966

By Balance ... c¢/d

To Balance ... b/d
By HEBL Cheque
By IBL Cheque

By EBL Cheque

30.

126 1,152.80
127 4,000,00
128 2,000,C0
198 700.00
195 500,00
197 4,000,00
10
197 1,152.80
200 2,000,00
C3.3 5,000,00
4 5,000,C0
138 5,000.00
138 2,000.00 20
141 3,000,00
192 1,800,00
571,027 .16
825,579.09  825,579.09
J.o  671,027.16
CB'3 15,000.00
CB.4 4,000.00
CB.9 9,000.00 30



10

20

30

15

18
20
21

23

10

10

1~
IS

20

25

By EBL
By DL
By EBL
By EBL
By EBL
By EBL
By EBL
By [BL

To EBL
903997

To EBL
904CLT

To BOL
09815%

To EBL
907277

To EDL
098155

To EBL
907318

To IBL
907342

To EBL
09€156

To EBL
907360

To EBL
907383

To EBL
907407

To TBL
905869

Cheque
Cheque
Checue

Cheque

Cheque

Cheque

Cheque

Cheque

Cheque

Cheque

Cheque I7

Cheque

Cheque

Cheque

Cheque

Cheque

No.

No.

Mo,

To.

Ho,.

o,

Ho.

Ko.

Mo,

CB.12 15,000.00

13 4,000.00
15 9,000.00
17 4,000,00
17 4.,000.00

19 10,000.00

19 2,500.00

19 12,00C,00

21 14,500.00

22 7,000.00

23 5,000.00

27 20,000.00

8,000.00
12,000.00
10,000.00
2,500.00
7,000.00
14,500.00
5,000.00

20,000.00

In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

No.9

Statement "A"
of the Further
and Better
Particularg of
the Defendants!
Amended Counter-
¢claim delivered
17th November
1966 pursuant
to Order dated
24th October
1965
(continued)



In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

No.9

Statement "AY
of the Further
and Better
Particulars of
the Defendants!
Amended Counter-
claim delivered
17th November
1966 pursuant
t0 Order dated
24th October
1966

(continued)

Feb.

31

-l GO Wu;m

14
17

25
28

11

14

17

To BDL Cheque INo.

098166
By ICB
By I0B
By EBL
By EBL
By IEBL
By I0B
By IBL
By EBL
By EBL
By EBL
By IBL

To IBL Cheque
No. 909934

To IIBL Cheque
Ho. 909962

To EBL Cheque
No. 909966

To IBL Cheque
No. 909983

To EBL Cheque
returned

To HTS Cheque
No. 193327

To IBL Cheque
No. 910046

To EBL Cheque
returned

To EBL Cheque
No. 913539

32.

33

34

35

37

38

41

43

5,000.00

2,050.00

2,500,00

17,000.00

20,000.,00

16,500,0C

6,000.00

16,500.00

16,500,00

8,500.00

5,000.00
2,050.00
2,500,00
16,500.00
500,00
20,000.00
6,000.00
16,500.00
16,500.00
8,500.,00

16,500,00



10

20

30

25

~ W

—~1

Apr.l
i6
17
28

16

22

N
%]

2y 5

sug. 11

To IEBI: Cheque

o, 913546

To EDL Chegue
Fo. 913557

To LEBL Cheque
Ho. 913611

To ZBL Cheque
ITo. 913625

To 154 Cheque
returned

To IIBL Cheque
o, Q1l58e1

By EBL
By EBL
By &BL
By LBL

By EDL

&
g.:]
el

&
=

v L

o]

To E3L Cheque
returned {Stop
Payuent)

To EBL Chegue
Ho. 469

To EBL Checue
Wo. 922584

By DBL
Ty EBL

By IBL

44

48

48

50

52
GB.56

78

CB.81

86
121
21

21

8,500.00

10,500.00

15,000,00

5,500,00

8,500,00

2%,500,00

23,500.,00

12,900,00

10,000.00

10, 500,00

8,5C0,00

.15,000,00

8,500.00

600,00
23,500.00
12,900.00

10,000.00

1,538.47
10,00C,00

12,900.00

In the High
Court of the
State of Sing=-
apore, Island
of Singapore

Ko.9

Statement “A"
of the Puxrther
and Better
Particulars of
the Defendants!

Anended Counter-

claim delivered
17th November
1966 pursuant
to Order dated
24th October
1966
(continued)



In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singzapore

No.9

Statement "A"
of the Purther
and Better
Particulars of
the Defendants!
Amended Counter-
claim delivered
17th November
1966 pursuent
to Order dated
24th October
19¢6
(continued)

Cct.

Dec.

1959
Jan,

Feb,

Dec,

1960
Jan.

Oct.

Dec.

1961
Jan.

Feb.

30

24

31

27
31

31

1

To EBL Cheque
returned 1C0C0.00
To LEZL Checque
returned 12900.00 )
By IBL

To IBL Checue
returned

By Balance ... c/d

To Balance ... b/d
By NI

By 1B

By Journal

By Balence ... c/d

To Balance eee b/d.

To IBL Cheque
Ho. 605636

By Cash

By Balance ... c/d

To Balance .. b/d

To IBL Cheque
To. 792815

To IBL Cheque

No.792591

34

155  22,900.00

92 22,900,00
183% 22,900.00

700, 588,69

1,055,277.16 1,055,277.16
700,8568.69

CB.31 5,500,00

54 T,400,00

J 3,000.00

684,988 ,69

700,888.69  700,8€8.69
684,988.69
CP.139 10,000,00

CR.36 1¢,00C.00

684,988,559

694,988.69  694,988.69

e ——

584,988.69
¢P.13 160,00

10 1,500.00

20



20

30

Mar.

11
16

17

12

To B Cheque
Yo, 042829

By Cash

By Cash

To Statement of
accouwnt for the
period 1954 to

1956 seeenccecs
By Cash

By Cash

By Cash

By Cash

By Cash

By Cash

By Cesh

3y Cash

By Cash

By Cash

To IBL Cheque
794422 exchange

To IBL Cheque
795176 exchange

To IBIL Cheque
795172 exchange

To Cash
To Cash

To IBL Cheque
795129 exchange

To IBL Cheque
588748 exchange

10
CR.15

18

30

35

36
36
37

39
43

23

23
24
24

26

10,000,00

548.97

250,00

1,050.00

1,000.00
200.00

300.00

2,100.00

5,000,00

1,500,00

10,250.00

350,00
5,000.00
250,00
950,00
900,00
1,500,00
3,500.,00
12,000,00
800.00

1,200.00

In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Ilsland
of Singapore

No.9

Statement "A"
of the Further
and Better
Particulars of
the Defendants!
fmended Counter-
claim delivered
17th Hovember
1966 pursusnt
to Order dated
24th October
1966

(continued)



36.

In the High 22 To IAB Cheque
Court of the 045558 exchange 27
State of Singa~
pore, Island To IBL Cheqgue
of Singspore 795453 exchange 27
No.9 24 To WH3 Cueque
‘ 04586% exchange 28
naf
e 2 5o 1 o
and Better 795431 exchange 30

ii;t;:giizznzgl To IBL Cheque

Lmended Counter— 795488 exchange 30
claim delivered
17th November
19566 pursuant
to Order dated
24th October

By Dxchange of
Cheques J.6

Apr. 5 To HIB Cheque

1966 045878 exchange CB.14
(continued) 7 To LIB Cheque
045882 exchange 15
10 To IBL Cheque
796383 exchange CP.17
15 To HHB Cheque
047451 19
17 To WHB Cheque
047454 19
18 To WIB Cheque
047455 20
22 To B Chegque
047459 23
To IBL Cheque
094914 exchange 23
24 To Cash 24

26 To IBL Cheque
694927 exchange 24

26 To IBL Cheque
694947 exchange 25

5 By Cash CB.26

3,700,00

2,000.00=

12,500.00

1,200.00

&c0,00

12,000,000

1,500,00

11,500.00

1,700,000

15,000,00

11,000.00

6,500,00

1,800,00

300.00

1,450.00

525.00

950.00

500.00

10

2C

30



10

20

ey

12

[
N

17
138

19

25

By Cash
By Cash
By Cash
By Cash

By Cash

" By Cach

By Cash
By Cash
By Cash
By Cash

To IBL Cheque
M0,694998 (Loan)

To Cash

To IBL Cheque
696318 exchenge

37
37
40
40
43
CB.53
54
64
64
65
65

CP.37

43

45

2,500.00
10,000.00
1,500,00
1,500.00
5,000.00
1,200.00
500.00
15,000.00
11,000,00
250,00
6,250,00
1,500.,00
300.00
400.00
1,350,00
525,00
1,200.00
1,700.00
50.00
150.00
160.00

240,00

In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singepore

No.9

Statement "AT -
of the Further
and Better
Particulars of
the Defendants!
Amended Counter-—
claim delivered
17th November
1966 pursuant
to Order dated
24th October
1966

(continued)



In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

No.9

Statement "AM
of the Further
and Better
Particulars of
the Defendants!
Amended Counter-
claim delivered
17th November
1966 pursuant
to Order dated
24%th October
1966

(continued)

28

Mg, 2

19

Sept.9

19

iug.31

Sept.31

Oct. 31

Hov. 15

Dec, 31

38.

To IBL Cheque
Wo. 696319

13
exchange 45
currency )
By Cash C5.67
To Cash CPr.33
To Cash 42
By Cash CB.72
By IBL 73
To Cash CP.57
By Cash o7
By Cash 86
By Cash 99
By Cash 105
To 1D Cheque
629588 exchange
To IBL Cheque
649153 of Balwant
Singh Bajaj &
Sons
To Balwant Singh
Baja] Cash Cheque
praid for exchange
of cash J.28
To IBL Cheque
695030 exchange CP.83

By Cash

By Balance ... c/d

*k
1,500,00 To be deleted
(wrong entry)

3,000.,00
3,000.00
290.00
10,000.00
200.00
2,000.00
2,000.00
1,764.00
5,000,00
4,806.00
10,000,00
5,000.00
2,100.00
200,00
200,00
690,377.66
819,272.,66  819,272,.66

10

20



10

20

1962
Jan. 1 To Balance ... b/d 690,377.66
1,500,00 **
688,877.66

TPLAFATORY 7075

The Tollowing are the full names of the Banks referred
to in the above particulars in respect of various cheques
mentioned therein,

In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

No.9

Statement "A"

of the Further
and Better
Particulars of
the Defendants!
Amended Counter-

I.B.L. TRDTAN RAWK LIMITED e L reaes
M.B.L. MERCANTTLE BANK LIMITED 17th November
S.E.B. STHGAPCRE HARBOUR BOARD %Z6gr§2§33222d
M.B, VERCANTIIE BANK 24th October
B.I.L. BATK OF INDIA LIMITED %Zggtinued)
0.C.B.C. OVERSEAS CHINESE ILIKING
CORPORATT QN

H.S, & SOS AARDIAN SINGH & SONS

.S, & 00, GIAY SINGH & CO.
B.0.I. BLK OF IHDIA
I.0.B. INDIAN OVIRSEAS BANK
E.B.L. EASTERN BAIK LIMITED
B, EST, LD, BAJAJ ESTATE LIMITED
H.S. & CO. K.L, HARDTAN SINGE & CO, KUALA LUMPUR
M.H.B. NETHERLANDS DUTCE BANK
B.D.L. DA DEL'TFDO-CEINE (FRENCH BANK)
B.O.A. BANK OF AVERICA
0.U.B. OVERSEAS UNION BANK
U.C.B. UNITED COMMERCIAL BANK
B.T. BANK OF TCRYO

N.T.S, NETHCRLANDS TRADING SOCIETY




-In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

No. 10

Statement "B"
of the PFurther
and Better
Particulars of

the Defendants!
Amended Counter-~
claim delivered

17th November
1966 pursuant

to Order dated

24th October
1966

STATEMENT "B"
PARTICULARS OF THE DEFGNDANTS! AMBENDED
COUNTERCLATLL delivered 17th November

40,

No.10

OF THE FURTHER AND BETTER

S

D

1966 pursusnt to Order dated 24€h

October 1966

IIB"
SCHEDULE OF DELIVERY ORDERS ISSUED TO BAJAJ
TRRTLLES
SIGNED BY
DATE D.0.NO. I.S.BAJAJ AMOUNT BILL NO.
17.7.51 33034 " Bill Not
available
55056 n 1]
53055 n ]
55055 1n 1
32028 " 129,356.50 333-31
52037 "
23.7.51 33355 " 4,879.22 ~30
52355 " 2,940,00 -29
21.7.51 33326 " 731.25 -28
33324 " 975.00 =27
33312 " 2,925.00 -26
23.7.51 33357 " 5,758.08 -25
2Ll.7.51 33342 " 3,825.12 24
18.7.51 33054 n 4,560.00 -23
23.7.51 33350 n 4,700.00 =22
21.7.51 33336 " 4,660.76 =21
33341 " 1,858.14 -20
23.7.51 33349 " 361.77 -19
33340 " 2,639.00 -18
21.7.51 23303 " 2,730.00 -17
18.7.51 33060 " 4,367.78 -16
20.7.51 33089 " 1,799.78 -15
23.7.51L 33351 " 1,120.07 -14

10

20

30



41,

10

20

30

SIGNED BY In the High
DATE D.0.,NO. I.S. BAJAJ AMOUNT BILL NO. Couxrt of the
State of Sing-
21.7.5% 33317 " 1,760.00 =13 apore, Island
14,7,51 33027 ] 5,237.76 12 of Singapore
19.7.51 23070 " 18,900.00 -11 No. 10
33071 " ng
21.7.51 33338 " 3,024.00 -10 and Qetter
19.7.5 s 0 easuc0 - Periowams of,
19.7.51 33069 " Bill not Amended Counter-
available claim delivered
s sew.00 pre Lk Tovember
18.7.51 33059 " 927.00 -7 to Order dated
21.7.51 33343 n 1,600.00 -6 Zate October
33344 n 3,096.50 -5 (continued)
33219 " 800,00 -4
53088 " 4,523,40 -3
33325 "
33514 " 5,615.20 -2
19.7.51 33077 "
33066 " 3,510.00 -1
21.7.51 33345 " %,800.00
52067 "
19.7.51 33079 " 6,750.00 332-49
18.7.51 33051 "
17.7.51 33043 " 12,045,00 -48
19.7.51 33078 "
33076 "
33074 "
32073 " 9,720.00 ~47
18.7.51 53061 "
33062 "
33063 " 12,925.80 =46
21.7.51 33333 " 338.63 =45



In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

No., 10

Statement "B"
of the Purther
and Better
Particulars of
the Defendants!

Amended Counter-

claim delivered
17th November
1966 pursuant
to Order dated
24th October
1966
(continued)

42,

SIGNED BY
DATE D.0.NO. I.S5.BAJAJ AMOUNT BILL NO.

14.7.51 33011 " 5,880.00 i
18.7.51 33050 "
17.7.51 33042 " 2%,100,00 -43

33041 " 12,240,00 ~42
18.7.51 33049 "

5504_8 1"
17.7.51 35045 "

33044 " 16,820.00 ~41
20.7.51 33083 " 515.61 ~40
21.7.51 35318 n 4,694, 40 -3
17.7.51 33040 n 3,409,05 -38

33039 " 2,990.25 =37
2l.7.51 33315 " 3,540.00 33%2-36

33335 " 1,079.50 =35
20.7.51 33087 "

53094 " 1,503.06 ~34
2l.7.51 33534 " 733.73% -53
18.7.51 33058 n

33057 " 1,555.48 -32
25.7.51 33135 J.Pal.Singh Bill not

available

55133 " "
11.7.51 31491 " "
24.7.51 22124 " f
25.7.51 53130 " n

33131 " "

35129 " n
24.7.51 33386 " 1

33385 Yakoob "
21.7.51 33325 " "
11.7.51 32969 T.5.BAJAT "
24.7.51 33123 JAPAT, i

10

20

50



10

20

30

DATE

ot o e

14.7.51

17.7.51
20.7.51
21.7.51
10.7.51
21.6.51

10.7.51
17.7.51
20,7.51
10.7.51

14,7.51
10.7.51

14,7.5%

10.7.51
14.7.51
10.7.51
14.7.51

D.0.NO,

43.

SIGNED BY

33026

33031
22098
22147
32937
32145
32146
32938
32032
33097
22948
32945
33021
32936
32923
22939
32918
32907
33017
33016
32932
33024
32909
22023
33022
33018
23020
52025
33013
52015
33014
33012

I.5.BAJAJ

n

Lt

BILL NO.

Bill not

available

"

]

n

it

]

1

h

In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

No, 10

Statement "B"
of the Purther
and Better
Particulars of
the Defendants!
Amended Counter-
claim delivered
17th November
1966 pursuant
to Order dated
24th October
1966
(continued)



In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

No. 10

Statement "B"
of the Further
and Better
Particulars of
the Defendants!

Amended Counter-

claim delivered
17th November
1966 pursuant
to Order dated
24th October
1966
(continued)

SCHEDULE OF DELIVIRY ORDERS ISSUED TO BAJAJ TEXTILES

DATE D, 0.0, SIGNED BT BILL NO,
10.7.51 22531 I1.5.BAJAJ Bill not
available
32910 n ]
6.7.51 52532 " "
10.7.51 22947 " "
23.7.51 33122 n 1
33121 ] 1"
22,6.51 32159 " 1
521 58 " LM
21.6.66 32153 n "
32152 " n
23,6466 32164 " "
32165 " "
21.6.66 32151 " "
32150 " "
22,6.51 32160 n "
13.7.51 33005 " "
33010 n n
17.7.51 33047 " "
5504_6 1" n
13.7.51 33007 " "
21.7.51 32154 n n
21.6.51 32149 " "
18.7.51 33064 " n
21.6.51 32155 n s
32156 " n
20.7.51 33118 n H
19.7.51 33116 " "
17.7.51 33112 " "

10

20

20



10

20

30

10.7.51

60 70 51

17.7.51

7.7.51

13.7.51
11.7.51

45.

D.0.NO, SIGNED BY

AMOUNT BILL NO.

%0542  I.S.BAJAJ

32917 "
32020 "
329021 n
32529 "
32538 "
325326 "
37023 "
32916 "
32535 "
22541 "
52540 11
32535 "
32537 "
32922 "
32529 "
32528 "
32528 "
32521 "
32520 "
32905 "
32911 n
32012 b
32040 ]
325254 "
32543 i
33106 "
53109 "
32704 "
22707 "
33008 "
32972 "

Bill not

available

1

1]

)

u

1t

Hi

1"

In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

No. 10

Statement "B"
of the Further
and Better
Particulars of
the Defendants'
Amended Counter-
claim delivered
17th November
1966 pursuant
to Order dated
24th October
1966
(continued)



46.

In the High DATE D, 0,0, SIGNED BY AMOUNT BILL NO.
Court of the _
State of Sing- 32968 I.S.BAJAT Bill not
apore, Island available
of Singapore 32950 1 1
27 o 7 °o 51 52979 n i
No. 10
Hpn 52978 " "
Statement "B
of the Further Lle/e2l 52960 " "
and Better 13.7.51 33006 " n
Particulars of
the Defendants' 11.7.51 32965 " n
Amended Counter- 22966 " n
claim delivered
17th November 10.7.51 32943 " "
1966 pursuant =~ 11.7.51 32970 " "
to O =
Shth Ocbobos . 13:7.51 32999 " "
1966 10.7.51 32920 n "
(continued) 30919 " "
11.7.51 32962 " "
32959 " n
13.7.51 32985 n n
33000 " "
10.7.51 22924 " n
13.7.51 32990 n n
32991 " "
32986 " "
32996 " "
32998 " "
32982 n n
10.7.51 32935 n i
13.7.51 22987 n 0
11.7.51 32963 n n
32955 " "
32954 " n
1%.7.51 33001 n 1"
10.7.51 32942 n "

10

20

50



10

20

10.7.51
11.7.51

1C0.7.51

11.7.51
10.7.51

13.7.51
10.7.51

13.7.51

D.0.NO.

SIGNED BY

BILL NO.

32976
32941
32953
52952
32951
32989
32967
22056
32933
32971
32964
32927
32915
32915
32926
32930
32944
32961
%2914
32901
33009
32925
32902
32997

N
N

I.S.BAJAJ

n

1t

1t

Bill not
available

"

1

In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

No. 10

Statement "B"
of the Further
and Better
Particulars of
the Defendants'
Amended Counter-
claim delivered
17th November
1966 pursuant
to Order dated
24th October
1966
(continued)



Li-8.

In the High npgn
Court of the
State of Sing- SCHEDULE OF DELIVERY ORDERS ISSUED TO BAJAJ TEXTILES
apore, Island

of Singapore DATE  D.0.NO. SIGNED BY AMOUNT BILL NO.
No. 10 13.7.51 32981 I.S.BAJAJ Bill not
o available
Statement "B
of the Purther 52994 " "
and Better 32993 " "
Particulars of 32692 " "

the Defendants'

Amended Counter- 10.7.51 32906 n "
claim delivered

17th November 32908 X "
1966 pursuant 18.7.51 33002 " n
to Order dated

24th October 32003 ! "
1966 10.7.51 32904 n "
(continued) 13.7.51 32984 " "

10.7.51 32929 " "
13.7.51 32983 n n
11.7.51 32957 " n

32058 " "
10.7.51 32903 " "
11.7.51 32949 n n
13.7.51 32995 " "
11.7.51 %2977 " "
13.7.51 33004 n "

32980 " "
10.7.51 32928 " "
11.7.51 32974 " "
14.7.51 31500 n n

33103 " "

33105 " "
13.7.51 31499 n 1
11.7.51 32564 n "

31495 n 1"



10

20

30

28.6,.51
20.6.51

29.6.°51
27.6.51

29.5.51

28.6.51
27.6.51

26.6.51

25.6.51

D.0.NO.

49,

SIGNED BY

AMOUNT

BILL NO.

31494

32563%
32562
31485
31490
31438
31487
21455
32587
32502
21433
31474
31473
31472
51482
1477
32198
31469
31471
31467
32185
52184
31464
21465
31463
31460
31461
32179
32177
32178
22174

I.S.BAJAJ

i
"
1
1!
1"

1t

Bill not
available

fl

1t

1t

H

n

tt

1t

n

n

i

tt

1t

1

i

1"

1

H

1,695.%6 No.325-12

7,800,00
6,480,00

486,35

829,40
6, 3500.00

21,280,00
34, 048,00

1,980.00

-1
30447
46

~36

In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

No. 10

Statement "B!
of the PFurther
and Better
Particulars of
the Defendants'
Amended Counter-
claim delivered
17th November
1966 pursuant
to Order dated
24th QOctober
1966
(continued)



In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

No. 10

Statement "BY
of the PFurther
and Better
Particulars of
the Defendants?

Amended Counter-

claim delivered
17th November
1966 pursuant
to Order dated
24tk October
1966
(continued)

50.

DATE  D.O.NO. SIGNED BY  AMOUNT
26.6.51 31459  I.S.BAJAJ 250.00
%2169 " 660.00
%2168 " 1,360.00
25.6.51 31457 " 283.25
20.6.51 31448 " 1,669.46
21.6.51 31939 L
21.6.51 31936 "
18.6.51 31930 "
16.6.51 31924 " 2,058.31
22.6.51 31453 "
21454 " 480.68
19.6.51 32130 "
%2131 " %,628.63
3213% "
32129 " 1,920.00
20.6.51 32142 n
19.6.,51 32127 n 2,925.00
32128 " 2,186.25
20.6.51 32139 " 967.75
19.6.51 32132 " 1,476.00
21.6.51 31451 " 391.20
20.6.51 31449 " 28%.18
19.6.51 32126 " 2,100.00
22125 n %,936.00
32124 " 3,600.00
21445 n 1,651 .47
18.6.51 31443 n 288.00
15.6.51 31440 " 80.00
14.6.51 31439 " 2,001.02
31436 n
21433 " 1,625.90
13.6.51 31688 n 1,602.20

BILL NO,

~20
-19
-18
~17
-7

323~50

~49

~45

4z

~u1

10

20

30



5l.

DATE D.0C.NO. BSIGNED BY AMOUNT BILL NO. In the High
Court of the
12.6.51 51433 I.S.BAJAT State of Sing-

apore, Island

I "
31435 1,703.47 -21 of Singapore
31431 " 534,96 ~-20 _—
9.6.51 31427 " No. 10
Vil 3 1" -
AR 3,808.75 15 Statement "B"
Be6e51 31425 " 308, 38 321-42 of the Further
= 1 and Better
7-6.5L 21423 930.21 -7 Particulars of
31421 " 207.20 =36 the Defendants!
u ~ Amended Counter-
1.6.51 31418 HL7.43 - =0 claim delivered
31.5.51 21416 " 17th November
1966 pursuant
1 n Q -
31415 272,88 520-47 to Order dated
20.5.51 21413 " Bill not 24th October
available 1966
26.5.51 31409 " " (continued)
31411 " "
25.6.51 31408 " n
31/_;_06 1 H

22,5, 51 21405 n "
21.5.5% 21404 " "
14.5.51 31403 n "
17.5.51 31401 " "

31402 " n



In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

No. 10

Statement "B"
of the Further
and Better
Particulars of
the Defendants!

Amended Counter-

claim delivered
17th November
1966 pursuant
to Order dated
24th October
1966
(continued)

52.

IIBU

SCHEDULE OF DELIVERY ORDERS

ISSUED TO BAJAJ TEXTITES

DATE  D.O.,NO. SIGNED BY AMOUNT
21.12.51 40188 I.S.BAJAJ
23,12,51 45224 n
" 45221 "
23.6,51 32010 "
18.12,51 45220 "
11.10.51 35471 " 5,518.28
10.10.51 35445 " 2,184,00
28,8.51 34837 " 1,188.00
11.10.51 35475 "
18.12.51 45218 " 840,00
23,12.51 40198 " 1,351.91
4522% " 4,500.00
20,12.51 40172 L 22,982.40
21.12.,51 40178 " 6,361,20
40185 " 3,532,80
40181 n 2,784,00
40184 " 3,801,60
40189 " 4,680,00
40187 " 3,379.20
40182 " 1,824,24
20.12.51 40171 " 3,660.00
40190 " 3, 562,00
21.,12.51 40180 L 4,985,60
13.12.51 45148 " 1,121.12
20.12.51 40169 " 14,102, 27
40168 " 4,004,77
28.8.51 34816 L 1,460,00
24814 " 1,950.00
34813 " 1,575.63

BILL NO,.

379-25
~-24
~23

-21
-20
-19
-18
-17
-16
-15
=14
~13
-12
-10
-9

10

20

50



10

20

30

DATE

10.10.51

19.12.51

10.12.51
24.,11.51

6,12, 51
28.8.51

10.10.51

11.10.51

10.16.51

11.10,51

10.10,51

25.8.51

10.10.51
24,11.51

24,11.51

5%

D.0.NO. SIGNED BY  AMCUNT
324 I.S.BAJAT 690.00
35429 "

35427 " 6,552.00
40163 " 14,720.00
40165 " 14,155.58
35431 i 2,640,00
40125 9,967.50
4012% 22,050,00
40150 18,428.80
34811 " 1,620.3%6
34829 E 2,485.,00
34832 n 5,640.00
U824 " 2,970.00
34507 " 2,160.00
35457 " 1,475.00
35461 " 4,%20,00
35479 " 12,870.00
35421 " 6,300.00
35425 " 3,000.00
35439 " 2,970.00
25473 " 4.790.40
35482 " 720.00
35433 " 787.50
35435 " 960.00
35453 " 2,160,00
34336 " 1,500.00
35423 " 7,644, 00
40130 " 7,770.00
45054 " 52.06
40129 " 9,800.00
40128 "

40133

BILL NO.

377-50

379-26
-41
372.40

In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

No. 10

Statement "BY
of the Further
and Better
Particulars of
the Defendants'
Amended Counter-
claim delivered
17th November
1966 pursuant
to Order dated
24th October
1966
(continued)



In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

No, 10

Statement "B"
of the Further
and Better
Particulars of
the Defendants'

Amended Counter-

claim delivered
17th November
1966 pursuant
to Order dated
24th October
1966
(continued)

54,

DATE  D.0.NO. SIGNED BY
40127  I.S.BAJAT
40126 "
20.11.51 40114 "
20.11.51 40113 "
40111 "
10.10.51 35437 "
20.11.51 40117 n
23.11,51 40121 u
24,11,51 40122 "
40126 "
401 34 "
40135 "
40131 n
40132 "
12,11.,51 40110 "
40107 "
40108 "
8.11.51 40396 "
11.10.51 35477 n
35484 !
10.10.51 35441 "
35450 "
35452 "
29.10.51 40342 "
16.10.51 35632 "
12,11.51 40109 n
27.10.51 35644 n
19.1.52  44%10 + 14 "
22.3.52 45748
44984

AMOUNT  BILL NO.
4,720, 00 ~39
2,208.00 ~38
4,950.00 ~37
5,145.00 372-36
787.50 -35
2,112.50 ~3l
20,000,.00 ~33%
8168.13 -32
_31
6,660.00
4, 320,00 ~30
9,936.00 ~-29
7,552.00 -28
1,404,00 36922
5, 304,40 -21
4,812.75 -20
5,880.,00 -18
3,239.06 -17
2,424,00 -16
990.00 -15
2,080.00 ~14
2,23%8.88 -13
2,246,40 -12
13,084, 47 -11
2,492.10 -10
1,3%20,00 -9
278.60 501-46
742,50 ~40
324,00 ~41

10

20

20



10

20

30

SCHEDULE OF DELLVERY ORDERS ISSUED TO BAJAJ TEXTILES

55,

"B"

DATE

22,10.51
24.,10.51
27.10,51
5.10.51

11.10.51
4.,10.51

10,10.51
1£.10.51
20,10.51
24.10,51

17.10.51
27.7.51

40 lOo 51

10,10.51
9.10,51
5.9.51

20.9.51
26.9.5L
5.10.51
10.10.51
11.10.51
28,10, 51

D.C.NO. SIGNED BY AMOUNT BILL NO.
35639  OFFICIAL B.T.
35641 " 1,684,20 362-50
35643 " 776,00 -49
%5612 " 3,319.06 -48
35511 i 2,626.40 -47
35637 " 13,187.16 ivis
35636 " 2,048,48 43
35635 " 656,25 42
35634 " 3,100.00 41
35626 " 1,980.00 -40
35610 " 10,920.00 -29
25467 " 7,672.17 -38
35495 " 15,383.25 =37
3563 n 6,200.00 ~-36
35642 " 4,982,80 -35
35640 " 1,621.13 -34
5563% " 1,612.03 -33
33753 " Bill not
available
55609 " "
55609 1 1"
35443 " "
35616 " "
54_870 1 1"
34882 " "
34397 " "
25612 " n
35620 " n
35623 " "
25602 " "

In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

No. 10

Statement "B"
of the Further
and Better
Particulars of
the Defendants'
Amended Counter-
claim delivered
17th November
1966 pursuant
to Order dated
24th October
1966
(continued)



In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

No. 10

Statement "B"
of the Further
and Better
Particulars of
the Defendants'

Amended Counter-
claim delivered

17th November
1966 pursuant
to Order dated
24th October
1966
(continued)

56.

DATE D.C.NO. SIGNED BY BILL NO,.
25.7.51 33711  OFFICIAL B.T. Bill not
available
26.9.51 24893 i "
29.9.51 35605 " "
11.10.51 35625 " "
12.10.51 35628 " "
25.9.51 34889 " "
28,.8.51 24338 n "
29.9.51 35604 " "
9.10.51 25614 " "
16.10.,51 35631 " n
28,8.51 34855 n "
28.9.51 25405 t n
28.9.51 35601 " "
35603 n n
11.10.51 35624 n "
12,10.51 35630 " n
%.9.51 34861 n f
27.9.51 35402 " n
3.10.,51 35606 " "
10.10.,51 35617 b "
11.10.51 35622 " "
12.10.51 35629 n "
10.10.51 35618 " "
26.9.51 24391 " n
26.9.51 34890 n n
10.10.51 35819 " 1
9.10.51 35415 " "
10.10.51 35419 " "
9.10,51 35615 u n
10.10.51 35417 " "
10.10.51 35468 " "

10

20

30



10

20

30

DATE

2609051

4,10.51
11.10.51
27751
5.9.51
8.9.51
26.9.51
20.9.51
26.9.51

28.8.51

3.9.501
17.8.51
28.8.51
4.9.51
28.8.51

4.9.51
23.8.51

4.9.501
28.8.51

D.0.NO,

57

SIGNED BY

BILL NO.

35621

34900
24898
35607
35627
33759
34868
34373
34868
34381
34889
24895
34842
34843
34849
34859
33795
34817
34863
24848
34841
24844
34308
34850
34331
34830
34862
34822
54809
34866
z4821

OFFICIAL B.T.

t
"
"
n
"
1t
"
[¢]
H
"
"
i
1
"
n
1"
1§
1"
1
"
n
1
]
"

Bill not
available
114

"
1
"
"
14
"
fn
o
n

]

14
"

1

"
1t

1n

In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-~
apore, Island
of Singapore

No. 10

Statement "B"
of the Further
and Better
Particulars of
the Defendants'
Amended Counter-~
claim delivered
17th November
1966 pursuant
to Order dsted
24th October
1966
(continued)



58.

In the High DATE D.0.NO. SIGNED BY AMOUNT  BILL NO.
Court of the
State of Sing- 22,8.51 33796  OFFICIAL B.T. Bill not
apore, Island available
of Singapore 31.8.51 22300 " "

No. 10 25.8.51 33798 " "

. 27.7.51 33754 " "

Egagﬁgeggrtier 28.8.51 34851 " "
and Better 26.7.51 337733 " n

P icul
tlalle'tlligfeig:ngg ¢ 28.8.01 34840 " "
Amended Counter- 27.7.51 33750 n "

claim delivered
17th November 28.8.501 34855 n "
1966 pursuant  31.8.51 34857 n .

to Order dated
24th October 28.8.51 24839 " "

1966 27.7.51 33748 . "
(continued) 22.8.51 35997 ) )
28.8.51 34347 " "

BUSLS J ;

28.8.51 ZUBUE " "

27.8.51 33799 " "
28.8.51 34820 " "

34819 n 1
34818 " n
34828 " f
16.8.51 33794 n "

14,8.51 33792 " "
27.7.51 339749 " .y
14.8.51 33793 n "
24.7.51 33382 " , "
14.,8.51 33791 0 "



10

20

30

SCHEDULE OF DELIVERY ORDERS ISSUED TO BAJAJ TEXTILES

"B"

DATH

14.7.51
23.8.51
20.8.51
18.8.51
17.8.51
16.8,51
8.8.51

27.7.51
26.7.51

24,7.51
27.7.51
15.8.51
6.8.51

14.8.51
2.8.51
1%.8.51

8.8.51
27.7.51
26.7.51

D.0.,NO. SIGNED BY AMOUNT  BILL NO.
33019 I.S.BAJAT

32178 i

33173 "

33171 "

33170 " 920.19 340-21
34025 " 104.50 -16
33783 n 5,246,077 -8
33765 " 5,100.00 -7
33714 " 1,856.00 -6
33715 .

339716 " 4.,800.00 -5
33393 " 1,276.80 -4
33751 " 19,350.77 -3
33168 " 4,848,00 -2
33785 " 1,591.63 339.35
33786 " 835.25 S a
33784 " 1,428.00 -33
33781 " 2,464.63 -32
33733 " 1,641.36 -31
33732 " 512.43 -30
33779 " 338-75 -29
37780 " 4.40-10 -28
33166 " 150-00 =27
33148 "

33165 " 2,3%1.08 -15
33163 " 325,00 14
33158 " 280.00 338-28
33752 " 13,326.79 =2
33736 " 1,625.70 -1

In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

No. 10

Statement "B"
of the Iurther
and Better
Particulars of
the Defendants'
Amended Counter-
claim delivered
17th November
1966 pursuant
to Order dated
24th October
1966
(continued)



60.

In the High DATE D.0.NO., SIGNED BY AMOUNT BILL NO.
Court of the
State of Sing- 4,.8,51 33778 I.3.BAJAT 2,345,00 337-50

O ool 33776 n 12,564,00 =49
33775 " 4,104.00 -48
No. 10 24,7.51 33380 " 6,030.00  ~47
Statement "pn  14eBeSL 33777 " 2,220.00  -46
of the Further 25,7.51 33702 m 5,064.20  -45
A e o op 27.7.51 33764 " 2,040,00  -44
‘the Defendents' 24,7.51 33382 m 4,896.00  -43
imendec SOUNTET- 11.7.51 32973 " 2,913.25  -42
17th November  26.7.51 33718 " 6,000,00  -41
1966 pursuant - 24.7.51 33376 " 855.00 =40
24th October 26.7.51 33724 " 780.00 -39
P imeq)  6-8.51 33157 " 586,25 31
27.7.51 33737 n 8,525.00  -22

25.7.51 33397 "
33295 "

33743 " 7,894.80 -21
27.7.51 33762 " 6,621.43  -20
33757 " 10,409.84 =19
33742 " 8,953.08 -18
26.7.51 33729 " 7,459.50 -17
27.7.51 33738 " 3,006.96  -16
25.7.51 33701 n 28,956.00  -15
26.7.51 33730 " 27,018,18  -14
24.7.51 33379 " 6,720,00 -13
27.7.51L 335746 " 2,180.00 -12

33741 . 4,360,00 -1l
25.7.51 33400 " 13,992.43  -10

27.7.51 33740 n 1,030,00 =9

23.7.51 333665 " 13,464.00 -8

26.7.51 33723 m 3,030.00 -7

25.7.51 33709 " 12,765,329 -6



10

20

20

DATE

27.7.51
50.7.51
24.7.51
23.7.5%

27.7.51

W
@]
°

L

N
o I=
6 o
~N ~NJ
U \n
e pa

[

25.7.51

2l.7.51
25.7.51

26.7.51
25.7.51
24,7.51
10.7.51
30.7.51
26.7.51
24.7.51

23.74 51

24e7.51

6l.

D.0,NO. SIGNED BY AMOUNT BILL NO.
33747 I.S.BAJAT 3,910.50 -5
32772 " 3,920.00 ~4
33234 OFFICIAL B.J. 6,948,00 337-3
33370 " 22,014, 30 -2
33362

33372 " 8,617.50 ~1
33758 " 2,864,055 336.50
33739 " 2,865,00 -49
33774 " 2,850.00 -48
33281 " 4,240,80 ~47
337354 " 6,624.00 -46
32727 " 900,00 45
33722 " 2,700.,00 ~424
33717 " 5,340,00 -43
33399 " 31,200.59 42
33710 " 2,677.46 ~41
33339 " 808.79 -40
33398 "

33708 "

32707 " 17,325.00 -38
33728 " 740,00 -37
33706 " 3,270.12 -36
33387 " 2,100.00 -35
322934 " 1,020.00 -4
23773 " 1,183%,.38 ~33
33721 " 960.00 ~32
33383 " 12,342,40 -31
33391 " 30, 240.00 -30
33368 " 11,856.00 -29
32360 " 4,400.00 -28
32363 " 7,128.00 =27
32354 " 4,240,00 -26

In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

No. 10

tatement "B"
of the Further
and Better
Particulars of
the Defendants'
Amended Counter-
claim delivered
17th November
1966 pursuant
to Order dated
24th Octcber
1966
(continued)



In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

No. 10

Statement "B"
of the Further
and Better
Particulars of

the Defendants!
Amended Counter-
claim delivered

17th November
1966 pursuant
to Order dated
24th October
1966
(continued)

62,

DATE  D.0.NO. SIGNED BY  AMOUNT
%%%77  OFFICIAL B.T. 2,544.00
26.7.51 33725 " 2,362.50
33731 " 6, 480,00
2%.7.51 33373 " 4,60%,50
10.7.51 32946 u 360,00

SCHEDULE OF DELIVERY ORDERS ISSUED TO BAJAJ TEXTILES

BITL NO,

-25
-24
-2
~-22
-21

DATE D.0.N0, SIGNED BY AMOUNT BILL NO.
3.8.51 33151 I.S.BAJAT
33153 " 336-20
4,8,51 33154 "
25.7.51 33371 " 4,856.00 -8
27.7.51 33753 " 1,940.00 -7
33769 " 1,570.00 -5
33756 " 11,672.08 -5
28.,7.51 33771 " 20,392, 32 -4
27.7.51 3376l " 1,500.00 -3
33755 " 2,457.68 -2
33767 " 3,565.84 -1
26.7.51 33726 " 5,%10.00 335,50
25.7.51 33712 u 4,212,00 -49
27.7.51 33768 " 2,180.00 -48
26.7.51 33735 " 23, 544,00 -4
23.7.51 33269 " 4,004, 44 ~45
27.7.51 33745 " 10,289.19 ~45
33760 " 2,0%9.49 IV
25.7.51 33703 " 17%,464,00 4%
26.7.51 33720 " %,0%0.00 42
23.7.51 33367 n 1%,134.00 ~41
27.7.51 37744 " 1,980.00 ~40
23.7.51 33358 " 5,760.00 -39
27.7.51 33766 " 1,900.00 -33

10

20

30



10

20

20

DATE

25'7051
24,7.51
23,751

25.7.51
23,7.51
24,7.51

14.7.51
31.7.51
28.7.51
17.7.51
28.7.51
21.7.51

23.7.51
21.7.51

P
O l—‘ O
\ﬂ \ﬂ \J‘I \J1

=

o7
7o
o7
1.7

20.7.51
21.7.51

D.0.NO., SIGNED BY AMOUNT BILL NO.
33396 I.S.BAJAJ 1,260.00 -37
33339 " 9,296.00 ~-36
33359 " 14,256.00 -35
33364 " 28,160,00 ~34
33705 " 6,390.00 ~323
33265 " 852.00 -32
23378 " 2,128,000 -31
327302 " 4,640.00 -30
33361 " 1,760.00 -29
33719 " 2,302.40 -28
55713 " 800.00 -27
33390 I 12,200,00 -26
32144 "

35147 "

33101 " 1,618.80 336-20
33138 "

33770 " 6,960.00 334.34
33111 "

33126 " 1,512.88 -33
375099 " 3,207.0% -28
33307 " 6,432,00 -27
33354 " 6,320.62 -26
33347 " 2,020,00 -25
33306 " 2,000,00 ~24
33081 " 1,200,00 -23
33100 " 1,850.00 -2
37090 " 1,580.67 =21
33305 " 14, 534,00 -20
33301 n 4,860,00 ~-19
53322 " 3,605.20 -18
33082 " 10,500.00 -17
33351 " 3,217.50 -16

In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

No. 10

Statement "B"
of the Further
and Better
Particulars of
the Defendants!
Anmended Counter-
claim delivered
17th November
1966 pursuant
to Order dated
24th October
1966
(continued)



In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

No. 10

Statement "B"
of the Further
and Better
Particulars of
the Defendants!

Amended Counter-

claim delivered
17th November
1966 pursuant
to Order dated
24th October
1966
(continued)

DATE D.0.NO. SIGNED BY AMOUNT BILL NO.
33202 I.S.BATAJ 2,800,00 -15
20.7.51 33084 " %,352.65 ~14
33080 " 5,166.00 -13
23.7.51 33348 n 14,960.00 -12
21.7.51 33310 " 1,950.00 -11
4,7.51 32518 " 14,080.00 -10
21.7.51 33330 " 1,071.25 -9
21.7.51 33332 " 2,192.10 334-8
33308 " 2,193.75 -7
33316 " 9,024.85 -6
32329 " 765,60 -5
20.7.51 33091 " 2,546,09 -4
33085 " 1,763.80 -3
21.7.51 33328 " 2,140.00 -2
33311 " 5,350.00 -1
333504 " 2,140.00 3%3-50
19.7.51 33065 n 3,415,13 -49
21,7.51 33321 " 1,040.00 ~48
3331% " 9,486.00 47
23.7.51 33353 " 3,030,00 ~46
2l.7.51 33346 " 3,653,.68 -45
33327 " 1,030.20 "iviE
33209 " 900.92 ~43
33337 " 1,28C.50 42
20.7.51 33096 " 884,00 ~41
32093 " 851.75 ~40
33095 " 877.88 -39
21.7.51 33320 " 1,500.00 -38
11.7.51 32975 " 1,579.00 -3
20.7.51 33086 " 1,015.00 -36
23092 " 724,00 ~34
16.7.51 33053 " 33,930.00 -33

10

20

30



10

20

30

4.8,51

65,

D.0.NO. SIGNED BY  AMOUNT  BILL NO.
Chit 21,160,00 334-32
33052 2,016,00 333-32
25472 1,9%6.00 379-22
%3398 7,488.00 336,39

SCHEDULE OF BILLS ON WHICH DELIVERY ORDER

DATE
17.11.51
3.9.501

11.8.51

509051

1.12.51
19.11.51
31.12.51

19.11.51

D.0.NO,

MARKID ON BLLLS

40472
34716
34715
32067
24717
40929
43720
24824
40109
40165
35427
40110
40296
45035
40108
40107
25450
25441
35484
35632
40342
35452
25644

+ 29

AMOUNT

2,900.00
18.20
8.80
21.00
2,10
4%.50
2,702,50
690.00
2,492.10
14,155.58
6,552,00
1,404,00
5,880.00
9,793.40
4,812,75
5, 304,40
2,080.00
990,00
2, 424,00
13,084 ,47
2,246,40
2,238,88
1, 320,00

BILL NO.

420-28
~27
-26
-35
~328

4219

AN5_6

377.50

369.50

377.47

269-22

In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

No. 10

Statement "B"
of the Further
and Better
Particulars of
the Defendants!
Amended Counter-
claim delivered
17th November
1966 pursuant
to Order dated
24th October
1966
(continued)



In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

No. 10

Statement "B"
of the Further
and Better
Particulars of
the Defendants'
Amended Counter-
claim delivered
17th November
1966 pursuant
to Order dated
24th October
1966
(continued)

DATE

S ——

10.12.51

29.10,51

D.0.NO,

6.

MARKED ON_BILLS

25433
25482
25473

35439
40129

40130, 45054

35423
34826
35459
Z5435
40117
25437
40111
40113/14
40126

40133, 127

40128
40131
40155
40134/6
40122
40121
40132
25611
35612
35643
25641
3563%3
325640
25642
35638
35495

ATOUIE

787.50
720.00
L4, 799G 4O
2,970,00
9,300.00
7,770.00
7, 644,00
1,500.00
2,160.00
960.00
2,112.50
787.50
5,145,00
4,950,00
2,208.00
4,720,00
2,640.,00
9,936.00
4, 320.00
6,660,00
818.1%
20,000,00
7,552.00
9,626.40
3,319.06
776,00
1,684,20
1,612,03
1,621.1%
4,982,08
5,200,00
15,383.25

BIIL NO.

372.47

-32
-32
28

362-47
48
-49
-50
~33
~ B
-35
-36
=37

10

20

30



DATE

29.11.51
29.10.51

31,10.51
10 28,1.52

2891052

20

20

D.O.NO.
MARKED ON BILLS

67,

35470
35626
3534
35635
25526
35637
35639

45219, 20 + 44

45231
40179
40170
45231
45230
45283
45203
40194
45246,
45213
40199
45201
40193
45206
45261
LOL74
45226
45259
40197
45202
40183
34310
45222

+ 93

AMOUNT

7,672.17
1,980.00
3.100.00
656.25
2,048,48
13,187.16
2,839.10
2% ,200,00
1,050.00
2,982,00
5,683.83
1,050.00
23, 560,00
6,4%2.00
13, 432,80
2,09%.04
12,065.60
5, 550,00
6,594.00
29,492,75
14,905.12
5,945, 20
1,800.00
5, 304,90
4,737.85
2,884.05
2,400.00
3,124,00
1,140.80

10,251.24

BILL NO.

-38
~-40
~41

—14

_o4

In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

No. 10

Statement "BY
of the Further
and Better
Particulars of
the Defendants!
Amended Counter-
claim delivered
17th November
1966 pursuant
to Order dated
24th October
1966
(continued)



68.

In the High DATE D.0.NO. AMOUNT RILL NO.

Court of the o MARRKED ON BIILS =~ -

State of Sing-

apore, Island 45296 1,675.00 =27

of Singapore 40186 + 96 L, 066.34 _23
No. 10 34815 1,594, 44 ~24

45225 3,384,50 -25

Statement "B"

Of tb.e Further 4;12-52 6226/4‘7 4‘68075 553"36

and Better 28.,2.52 45205/10 1,3%92.00 430-47

Particulars of -

the Defendants' 40192 3,193.26 -48

Amended Counter- 25507 28,975,64 49

claim delivered ~

17th November 45292 17,677 .44 44

1966 pursuant 45228 25916.10 -45

to Order daved A

24th October 45209 920.00 ~46

1966 34827 1,500.00 =42

(continued)

45291 29,557.60 ~43




69.

No. 11
fURTHER. FU“THER AND BETTER PARTICULARS OF

d‘llvered 5 d Marcn 196"/ pursuant to Order
dated 24th October 1966

{Particulars as to the date
and other particulars of
delivery of goods were
delivered on the 17th
November 1966 to the Plain-
tiffs!' Solicitors. The
place of delivery is at

the Plaintiffs' place of
business which includes at
No. 31 Raffles Place,
Singapore and Plaintiffs!
godown at Trafalgar
Street, Singapore.
Plaintiffs had their
20 employees/agents in charge
of their business, who
accepted the goods.

(b) if for goods sold
and delivered,
stating the date
and place of

10 delivery, and the
name of the
individual alleged
to have accepted
delivery of the
goods;

The

Particulars of other trans-
actions were delivered on
the 17th November 1966 to
the Plaintiffs! Solicitors.
In addition thereof with
regard to cheques, various
cheques as loans were sent
to the Plaintiffs at their
. request and the said
cheques were debited to
the Defendants' accounts

as they were cleared by
the Plaintiffs in the
normal banking channel.

(¢) if in respect of
other transactions,
specifying the
nature, date and
place of each
transaction and the
name of the indivi-
20 dual in the Plain-~
tiff Company
alleged to have
participated
therein;

Dated and delivered this 3rd day of March, 1967.

(Sd.) L.A.J. Smi%

(sic) Solicitorg For the abovenamed
40 Plaintiffse.

To the abovenamed Plaintiffs and
to their Solicitors, M/s. Drew & Napier,
Singapore.

In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

No. 11

Further, Further
and Better
Particulars of
the Defendants!
Amended Counter-
claim delivered
3rd March 1967
pursuant to
Order dated
24th October
1966



In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

No. 12

Further, Further
and Better
Particulars of
the Defendants'
Amended Counter-
claim delivered
31lst March 1967
pursuant to
Plaintiffs!
Solicitors!
letter dated
1l1th March 1967

70.

No. 12

FURTHER, FURTHER AND BETTLER PARTICULARS OF
THE DEFENDANTS | AMENDED GOUNTERCGLALM
delivered 3lst March 1957 pursuant to
Plaintiffs' Solicitors' letter dated llth
March 1967

1952 Mar. 13 ]
To Cuthrie & Co. Ltd. part of | attached list
MBL Cheque No. 437967 i
Dr. Z1,449.84

Apr. 9 to SHB - Dr.g25.54 "

Dec.31l To H.S. & Sons Legal
expenses Dr. gl,754.67 "

To H.S. & Sons survey
fees etc Dr. 233,04 n

To Joint a/c - Dr.
g12,302.64 "

To Joint a/c -~ Dr.
g%,081.31 "

Sundries - Dr.g180,097.99 "

By Joint A/C -~ Cr.
£8,971.55 "

By Produce Sales - Cr.
$105007.12 "

To Property advance -
Dr.#60,000.00

122/6 Robinson Road
property advance "

To G.S. & Co., transfer -
Dr.g395,382.95 "

To H.S. & Co. K.L. - Dr. |
#143,000.00 ' n

To Bajaj Bros., Osaka -~
Dr.#621.99 "

10

20

20



20

20

71

To Produce sales being
loss on 300 bage corriander
seeds - Dr.g200%.65

Dec. 2l

By Produce sales being 1%
commission - Cr. $22.66

To Joint Account -

r.$9,632.56
1953 Dec. 31

To H.,S. & Co., K.L. - Dr.
#1,000,00

To Kobe a/c - Dr. #5,428.88

To Travelling expenses -
Dr., B48.00

To Office Equipment - Dr.
#875.00

By Joint a/c - Dr. g844.01
To Joint a/¢c - Dr. $2,7%6.57
1961 Feb.3

To Statement of account for

the period 1954 to 1956 - Dr.
548,97

i

7

attached list

"

1"

n

Dated and delivered this 3lst day of March,

1967

(Sd.) L.A.J. Smith

Sclicitor for the abovenamed

Defendants.

To:
the sbovenamed Plaintiffs and
their Solicitors, Messrs.
Drew & Napier, Singapore.

In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

No. 12

Further, Purther
and Better
Particulars of
the Defendants!
Amended Counter~
claim delivered
31lst March 1967
pursuant to
Plaintiffs!
Solicitors!
letter dated
11th March 1967
(continued)



In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

No., 13

Particulars of
Items of the
Further, Further
and Better
Particulars of
the Defendants'
Amended Counter-
¢laim delivered
31lst March 1967
pursuant to
Plaintiffs!
Solicitors!
letter dated

72.

¥o. 13

PARTICULARS OF ITEMS OF THE FURTHER, FURTHER
AND BETTER PARTICULARS OF N

HL DR mmTE '

’ —
IMENDED COUNTERCLAIM delivered 3lst March

196"/ pursuant to Plaintiffs' Lolicitors'

letter dated llth March 1967/

13/3/1952 TO GUTHRIE & CO., LTD. PART OF MBL
CHEQUE NO. 437967 for g1.449.84

1952

Mar, 13 To Guthrie & Co. Litd, MBL

Cheque No., 437267 - Freight
on 271 bales Cotton Yarn
25,799.37 - 25% share

9/4/1952 TO SINGAPORE HARBOUR BOARD
FOR #25,54

11lth March 1967 April 9 To Contra for this entry

appears in Journal Page
No. 17 on 31/12/52

31/12/1952 TO H.S. & SONS LEGAL
EXPENSES for gl,754.67

Dec. 31 To Legal Expenses - Sisson
& Delay for Arrow Shirts

To S.C.Gohbo & Co. re B.EB.
Acharya D 0O @0 9O T @O0 PO DdDOQCOE

To Sisson & Delay -
Partition 23, Trafalgar
Street ceecesceccecccsceoe

To Sisson & Delay - re
Exchange Contract
regllla‘bion 5 ® 00 0O 00O & 20000

To Sisson & Delay - re
Quereshi CarpetsS csecococes

(For detail refer SHEET "A" attached)

1,449.84

1,378.92

50.00

138.25

175.00

12.50

1,754.67

e ———

10

20

20



10

20

20

73.

21/12/1952 TO H.S. & SONS SURVEY FEES In the High
ETC. I'OR g2%3,04 Court of the
State of Sing-
Dec. 31 To Entertainment A/C apore, ILsland
Suncry Payments esoco. 50,00 of Singapore
To Newspapers A/C
g12.98 10.74 No. 15
m o Particulars of
To Bales 4/0C Items of the
Goods short Purther,
delivered .... g 57.00 Further and
~dC-  .e.e 2160.00 Better Particu~
~do- eses B 91.20 lars of the
—-3do- cece %180.00 Defendants!
255 ON esccoos .20 122,30 Amended Counter-
claim delivered
To Survey Fees 0,00 233.04 3lst March 1967
pursuant to
(For detail refer SHEET "A" attached) Plaintiffs!
Solicitors!
1 ; letter dated
%Z1./12/1952 %SngggT6ﬁCOOUNT FOR 11th ﬁarcp 1967
2 = (continued)
Dec. 31 To Freight, Transport &

torage, Singapore
Harbour Board, Repairs
to Vehicle, Collie, Hire,
Commission & Brokerage,
Legal Charges, L/C
Charges Zoous5.29

To Repairs to vehicles,
Coolie & Cartage,
Transport & Storage,
Cox & Kings, S'pore
Harbour Board Charges,
Relation Sale, Legel
Charge, Insurance,

Purchase before 15/5/51 g3257.35 12,302.64

(For detail refer SHEET "B" & "C" attached)



4.

In the High 21/12/52 TO JOINT ACCOUNT FOR
Court of the £3,081.31
State of Sing-
apore, Island Dec. 31 To Legal Charges:-
of Singapore
—_— Mr. M. Cunmarasawmy 27 ,000.00
No. 13 Mr. Lawrence 325,26
Particulars of . o
Ttems of the Sisson & Delsy 5,000,00
Further of g
F,urther, and 25/0 Of ecaape 12,525026
Better Parti-
culars of the o .
Defendants' 31/12/52 TO SUNDRIES FOR £180,097.99
ded Counter- . s
ﬁT:gmedelgtgrgg Dec., 31 To Textiles purchased
gtizugiic%olg67 To Retail goods purchased
7 .
gii;gg%gi:. To General goods purchased

letter dated
11th March 1967

as

2 ¢/s Pequot

per details given below:-

Sheets 81/108

(continued) 50 doz @
g201.52 PEZg4,030.40 = 2178.30
5 ¢/s -do- 38/3%6"
125 doz @
837.39 HEK@4,673.75 = 2526,01
11 c¢/s ~do- 42/38%
250 doz @
25.95 HKZ20850.00 = 11268.74
2 ¢/s -do- 72/99
20 doz @
24,70 5,928.00 = 3202.88
2 ¢/s -do- 81/108
20 doz @
229,50 7,080,000 = 3826,50
42,562,155  2%003.43

3,081,321

156,625.81
468,75

22,003.43
180,097.99

10

20



10

20

30

75

21/12/52 BY JOINT ACCOUNT FOR
£8,971.55
Dec, 31 By Refund received from
F. STEINER COMPANY 7,107.33
- do - 11,096.351
- do - 14,715,97
- do - 2,9660 59
25% 0f aees 35,886.20 8,971.55
21/12/52 BY PRODUCE SALES FOR
£105,007,12
Dec. 31 By goods sold on their account 105,007,112
21/12/52 TO PROPERTY ADVANCE FOR
260,000.00
Dec., 321 To Baja] Textiles No.Z2
a/c transferred 1952
March 28 Mercantile
Bank ILtd. cheque
No.278407 for
Property Advance 10,000.,00
To 1952 April 26,
Eastern Bank Ltd.
cheque No.280951
for 132/6 Robinson
Road Property 50,000.00
60,000,00
31/12/52 TO G.S. & CO. TRANSFER
2395,382,95
Dec. 31 To Bajaj Texbtiles a/c in

the books of Cian Sign &

Co. from 15-5-51 to 31-12-51
i.e, after partition. The
balance of g934,558,35 in
this a/c on 31-12-51 has
been transferred to Mr.
Inder Singh's a/c

(For Getail refer SHEET "D" attached)

In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

No. 13

Particulars of
Items of the
Further,
Further and
Better Parti-
culars of the
Defendants!
Amended Counter-
claim delivered
3lst March 1957
pursuant to
Plaintiffs'
Solicitors?
letter dated
11lth March 1967
(continued)



In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

No. 13

Particulars of
Items of the
Further,
Further and
Better Parti~-
¢ulars of the

Defendants!

Amended Counter-

claim delivered
31lst March 1967
pursuant to
Plaintiffs!
Solicitors!
letter dated
11th March 1967
(continued)

76.

To Mr. Inder Singh's a/c
showing his share of Assets
etc. at the time of partition
14-5~51 and the amount
g934.,558. 35 carried forward.
The balance of this a/c
Z1,22%,345,07 on 31-12-51 has
been transferred to Bajaj
Textiles a/c.

(For detail refer SHEET "E" attached)

31/12/52 TO G.S. & CO. TRANSFER
£295,382.95

Dec. 31 To 1952 a/c of Bajaj Textiles
in the books of Gien Singh
& Co. with the balance of
g1,22%,345,07 carried forward.
The balance of this account
on 3l.l2.52 §§9§,€82.9§ has
been transferred to JAJ

TEXTILES ITD.

(For detail refer SHEET "F" attached)

31/12/52 TO H.S. & CO. K.L. FOR
£143,000,00

Dec., 31l To various remittances made
by Hardial Singh & Co. Kuala

395,382.95

Lumpur 143,000.00

31/12/52 TO BAJAJ BROTHERS, OSAKA
FOR 2621.99

Dec. 31 To 15.4.1952 D/N No.l5 2%

commiscsion on Textiles ...

S92 00 S 0D0C e W t!%aoll.lo S 50079

18.4.,1952 D/N No.l8

2% commission on

Temileo°onﬂ¥2. O. 2 8560.07

4,6.1952 D/N No.34

2% commission on

Textile....£20.17. 9 £179.03

11.7.1952 D/N No.46

2% commission on

Textileesoed 6.1 7 B 52.10

£72.11. 4 £621.99 621.99

T —

10

20

30



10

20

20

77

31/12/52 TO PRODUCE SALES BEING LOSS
ON 300 BAGS CORRIANDER SEEDS
FOR @2,00%.65

Dec. 31 To loss on sale of 300 bags
Morrocco Corriander Seeds:-

Cost #16,558.38

Sold 8,5&2.22

Ioss £ 8,014.59

25% 2,003.65

21,12.52 BY PRODUCE SALES BEING 1%
COMMISSION FOR £22.66

Dec.3l By 1% commission on

#9,062.04 = #90.62 - 25% 22,66

31.12.52 TO JOINT ACCOUNT FOR

$9.632.56

Dec.31 To Storage, Shipping, Packing,
Insurance, Travelling, Salary
and General expenses paid by
BAJAJ BROTHERS, OSAKA, for
Cotton Yam ® 00 000000000000 S0

9,632.56
(For detail refer SHEET "G" attached)

31/12/53 TO H.8. & CO. K.L. FOR
&1.,000.00

Dec.3l To amount included in the
sum of Z1,973.12 debited by

H.,S. & Co. Kuala Iumpur .eceeee. 1,000.00

31,12.53 TO KOBE A/C FOR £6,428.88

Dec.3l To being difference in price
etc. debited by Baja] Bros.
Xobe., In the sum of

$129,362+.L!-0 ® 0 0O 00O OISIOELIOBON RS 6,428.88

31.12,52 TO TRAVELLING EXPENSES FOR g48.00

Dec.3l To amount paid to Cumarasamy

for travelling expenses $6l.20 48,00

In the High
Court of the
State of 8ing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

No. 13

Partiqulars of
Items of the
Further,
Further and
Better Parti--
culars of the
Defendants®
Amended Counter-
claim delivered
31st March 1967
pursuant to
Plaintiffs!
Solicitors'
letter dated
1l1th March 1967
(continued)



In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

No. 1%

Particulars of
Items of the
Further,
Further and
Better Parti-
culars of the
Defendants'
Amended Counter-
claim delivered
21lst March 1967
pursuant to
Plaintiffs?
Solicitors!
letter dated
11th March 1967
(continued)

78.

31.12,53 TO OFFICE EQUIPMENT FOR
£875.00

Dec.?3l To difference in sale of Air-
Conditioning Plant.
Cost #12,000.00

Sold 8, 500.00
R . 25% 875.00

31.12.53 BY JOINT ACCOUNT FOR

844,01
Dec.3l By Excess on sale of Property:- 10
Coleman St. g 256,2%
Maxwell Road #2,200.00
£_810.00
£3,266.23
Pre-war Claims
by H.S. K.L. Z 30.00
Rubber Sales 2 79.80
#3,376.03 25% 844,01
- ]
21.12.53 TO JOINT ACCOUNT FOR
£2,736.57 20

Dec.3l To Textile Allowance,
Storage, Meding Carpet,
S.H.,B. Coolie & Cartage,
Travelling Expenses
General Expenses, Rent,
Salary and Lawyers charges
etc. Total Amount
510,946.28 0o ece e cecss oo e 25% 2,736057

(For detail refer SHERT "H" attached)

3.2,1961 TO STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT FOR 20
THE PERIOD 1954 to 1956
2548.97 48,97




10

20

20

79.

No. 13(a)

SHEET "A"™ REFERRED TO IN PARTICULARS OF ITHIS

OF TRE FURTHER, FURTHER TR P
OF THo DRFE T ED COUNLERCLAINM

dellvered 3lst March 1967/

AMOUNT PATD BY HARDIAL SINGH & SONS TLIMITED

Legal Expenses:
Sisson & Delay
Arrow Shirts

S.C.Goho & Co.
re B.B.Acharys

Sisson & Delay
Partition 23,
Trafalgar
Street

Sisson & Delay
re Exchange
Contract
regulation

Sisson & Delay
re Quereshi

Carpets

A

I{OS.

BAJAJ

Z5,515.,70 2,619.96 1,516.82 1,378.92

Entertainment A/C

Sundry Payments g 200,00

Newspapers A/C
42:98

Bales A/C

Goods short
delivered

57.00

200,00  95.00  55.00  50.00

Z 537.00 262.68 152.07 138.25
___16.00
553.00

700,00  332.50 192.50 175.00

50.00 23,75 13,75 12,50

7,018.70 3,333.89 1,920.14 1,754.67

95,00  55.00  50.00

20,43  11.81  10.74

In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

No.13(a)

Sheet "A"
referred to in
Further,

Further and
Better Parti-
culars of the
Defendants'!
Amended Counter-
claim delivered
31lst March 1967



In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

No.13(a)

Sheet "A"
referred to in
Further,
Further and
Better Parti-
culars of the
Defendants?

Amended Counter-

claim delivered
31lst March 1967
(continued)

Goods short

80.

delivered 160.00
Goods short
delivered 91.20
Goods short
delivered 180,00
489,20 232.37 134.53 122.30
Survey Fees 20C.00 95.00 55.00 50.00
D/N Hardial Singh & Sons
Freight:
Cuthrie & Co., share of freight on
271 Bales Cotton Yarn $1,594.83
American President Line on 35 Bales
Cotton Yarn 209,19
Tan Guan Lee & Co., Ltd., on 61
Bales Cotton Yarn 42

$2,160., 4

10



8l.

No.13(b)

SHEET "B" REFERRED TO IN PARTICULARS OF ITEMS OF THE FURTHER, FURTHER

AND BETTER PARTICULARS OF THE DEFENDANTS' AMENDED COUNIERCLAIM

delivered 31lst March 1967

Total Freight Transport S.Harbour Repair Coolie Commission  ILegal L/C Charges Cox & Kings
& Storage Board Vehicle Hire & Brokerage Charges
31 Jul. 7 Guthrie & Co. 561.46 56l.46
58 8 S'Pore Baggage
& Transport 90,00 90.00
157 15 S.H, Board 10,275.27 10,275.27
160 15 Ban & Co. 195,00 195,00
161 Sin Hup Seng 313.79 - - 313,79
167 Transport &
Storage 388,00 388,00
191 Coolie Hire
& Cartage 17.95 17.95
215 17 Comm. &
Brokerage 13.58 13.58
272 22 Sisson & Delay
Opening
L/C 2548 1,000,.00 1,000,00
218 29 S'pore Baggage
& Transport 105.00 105.00
331 29 Ban Lee Seng 1,041.85 1,041,.85
373 31 Netherlands 1,541.46
Trading Scty 1,541.46 Extended L/C Bombay
375 National Bank 1,030.28 1,030,228
L/C Extended 13808
379B Mercantile
Bank godown
Charges 1,572.50 1,572.50
426B Feb. 5 S.H. Board 5,931.83 5,9321.83
503 18 " 2,944.70 2,944.70
543 23 Alkaff & Rent 500,00 500,00
560 25 East Asiatic
Co Frt 15c¢/s 277.13 277.13
600 29 Cax Fittings 68. 34 68, 34
602 ~do-~ 41.61 41.61

In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

No.13(b)

Sheet "BY
referred to in
Particulars of
Items of the
Further, Further
and Better
Particulars of
the Defendants'
Amended Counter-
claim delivered
3lst March 1967



82.

In the High Total Freight Transport S.Harbour Repair Coolie Commission  Legal L/C Charges Cox & Kings
Court of the ‘ & Storage Board Venhicle Hire & Brokerage Charges
State of Sing-
apore, Island 604 Feb M.B.Charges 90.00 90.00 424,00
of Singapore rent 90 R.
—_— Road
No.13(Db) 632 S.H.B.Charges 167.37 167.37
Sheet "B" 686 15 Cox Fittings 1,662.82 1,662,82
referred to in 718 Sisson & Delay
Particulars of Chia Kim Bee 424,00 424,00
Items of the Hung Hua Trd
Further, Further Co.,
d Bett =
Partioulens of L1013 30 M.B.Charges 573.48 573,48 L/C 93/2928
the Defendants' H.S. & Co,.
Amended Counter- K.L. Ibrahim
claim delivered & Sons 1,350,00 1,350.00
321st March 1967 g .
. eo Hai Guan
(continued) 7. A.M. Abdul 3.000.00 3,000,00
Asis 753,74 753. 74
Yoeu Hing Trd
Co. 200.00 200.00
36,181.16 838.59 3,482.00 19,869,17 313.79 17.95 5,317.3%32 1,424,00 3,145,22 1,772.77
G.S. & Co. 17,186.05 3%98.32 1,654.11 9,437.86 149.05 8.53 2,525,72 676.40 1,49%.99 842,07
H.S. & Co. 9,949.82 230.62 957.65 5,464,02 86.29 4,93 1,462,27 391.60 864.93 487.51

Bajaj Textile 9,045.29 209.65 870.59 4,967.29 _78.45 4.49 1,329.33 356,00 786. 30 443,19




83.

No.13(c)

SHEET "C" REFERRED TO IN PARTICULARS OF ITHEMS OF THE FURTHER, FURTHER
AND BEITER PARTICULARS OF THE DEFENDANLS' AMENDED COUNTERCLALM

delivered 31st March 1967

V.No. 1952 Detail Total Repair to Coolie & Transport Cox & S.H.B. Relation  Legal Insurance Purchase
Exp., Vehicles Cartage Storage Kings Sale 1950 Charges before 15/5
385 TFeb. 7 Sin Hup Seng 196.74 196.74
419 9 Coolie Hire 18,00 18.00
554 18 Transport & Storage 33%7.00 337.00
556 18 Ban & Co. 175.00 175.00
798 Mar., 1 Ban Lee Seng
Petrol 137.45 137.45
799 4 Sin Hup Seng 118.35 118.3%5
1018 17 Cox & Kings 121.40 121.40
1135 20 Coolie Hire &
Cartage 25.50 25.50
1176 22 - do - 51.00 51.00
1224 25 - do -~ 68.85 68.85
1332 31 - do - 46,40 46,40
1544 Apr. 9 S'pore Harbour Board 2162.58 2162.58
1967 20 Cox & Kings 147.61 147.61
1969 30 - do - 3236,99 323%6.99
2557 May 3 Ban & Co.
Petrol 195.00 195.00
2339 14 Coolie Hire &
cartage 2.55 2.55
2434 17 - do - 22,10 22,10
2621 26 - do - 63.75 63,75
2634 27 - do - 32.30 32.3%0
2654 Tong Tai Lee Wee 1000.00 1000.00
2692 29 Coolie Hire &
Cartage 81.60 81.60
2807 3 S'pore Harbour
Board 160,04 160.04
3087 May 16 S. Baggage & Tr.
Carpets 130,00 130.00

In the High Court
of the State of
Singapore,
Island of
Singapore

No.13(c)

Sheet "C"
referred to in
Particulars of
Itemns of the
Further, Further
and Better
Particulars of
the Defendants'
Amended Counter:.
claim delivered
31st March 1967



In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

No.13(c)

Sheet "C"
referred to in
Particulars of
Items of the
Further, Further
and Better
Particulars of
the Defendants'
Amended Counter-
claim delivered
31lst March 1967
(continued)

84,

V.No. 1952 Detail Total Repair to Coolie & Tramsport Cox & S.H.B, Relation Legal I
Exp. Vehicles Cartage Storage Kings Sale 1950 Chgrges netrance €g§332s§5/5
3260 May 23 S. Baggage & Tr.
Carpets 133,00 133.00
3095 Transport &
Storage 205.00 205.00
3272 2% Coolie & Cartages 52.70 52,70
30 1950 Sale relate
paid Hong Bee
K.L. 1072.82 1072.32
3590 7 Sin Hup Seng 652.75 62.75
3592 7 S.H.B.Charges 137.09 137.09
2600 21 Ban & Co,. 90,00 90,00
3940 21 S.H.B. 1453,17 1453,17
3976 21 Norwich Union
FPire Yarn to
Karachi 144,37 144,37
11881.11 377 .84 464,75 1402.45 121.40 7297.48  2072.82 144,327
4029 July 25 Coolie Hire 53%.60 53.60
5317 Produce Credit
Note to Keng Hoa 60.00 60.00
4695 S.H. Board 261.06 261.06
5317 19 William Jacks
& Co. 348,14 348,14
29 Sisson & Delay
Transfer 45/47
& 74 Ampasng St.
K.L. 425,50 425.50
13029.41 377.84 518.35 1402.,45 121,40 7558.54  2132.82 425,50 144,37 348. 14
Gian Singh & Co. 6188.98 179.47 246,21 666.17 57.66 3590.30 1013.09 202,12 68,53 165,38
H,g,_& Co. 3583%,08 103.91 142,55 385.67 33.39 2078.60 586,52  117.01 39020 9;:;3
Baja] 325%7. 355 o4, 46 129,59 350,61 30,35 1889.64 533,21 106,37 36,09 87.03
13029.41 377,84 518.35 1402.45 121,40 7553.54  213%32.,82 425,50 144,37 148,14




85.

No.13(4d) In the High
Court of the

SHEET "D" REFERRED TO IN PARTICULARS OF ITHMS State of Singa-
fﬁrﬁﬁﬁrfﬁﬁfﬁER T BET pore, Island

R DARTICULARS

DEH EN ' of Singapore
dellveredjls+ Maroh 1967 et

BAJAJ TEXTILES To.13(d)
Sheet "D"
1951 £ i
May 15 By Cash 111 800.00 %Z;Siiﬁﬁaiz of
18 By Cash (Thur- %Ei%ﬁegf the
asisinghem) 114 150.00  Hivther and
Better Parti-
19 %ﬁ %. ?ank culars of the
.C. Yeow) 85 175.00 Defendants'’
23 By Indisn Bank 117 10,000.00 grended Dounter-

31 By Hong Kong 3lst March 1967

Bank 121 5,000.00
June 2 To M. Bank 92 5,000.00
4 To Hong Kong
Bank 93 20,000.00
7 By M. Bank 125 31,196.98
To Municipal
Fund o4 481,91
12 By Indian Bank 129 10,000.00

dJuly 7 By Bajaj Tex~
tiles Indian

Bank 146 25,000.00

By Common

Cashier 149 14,915.60

By M.B. 151 15,000.00
19 To Indian Bank 116 2,000.,00

By Indian Bank 155 25,000.00

25 By " 158 20,000, 00



In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

No.13(4d)

Sheet "D"
referred to in
Particulars of
Items of the
Further,
Further and
Better Parti-
culars of the
Defendants!

Amended Counter-
claim delivered
31lst March 1967

(continued)

%1

Aug. 1
31

July 10

Sept.10
17

20
26

Oct. &4
10
15
19
23
25

31

Nov. 7

16

86.

By Command

Cashier 1
L " 2
1" " 22
By Indian Bank 149

By N, Bank

By Indian Bank
By Cash
By Cash
By M. B.
By Com. Oash
By * "

By M.B.

By M.3B.

By M.B.

By M.B.

By 0.C.B.C.

By Indian Bank
To M.B.

By Indian Bank
To Indian Bank
To Indian Bank
By M.B.

By M.B.

By l1.B.

By M.B.

By M.B.

30
35
n

38
e
45

49
S4
57
60
63
64
20
69
22
23
74
75
78
79
84

7,000.00

4. 000,00
15,000.00

8,200.41
18,892.25
2,325.45
10,000.00
125,000.00
300,000.00
1,000.00
1,000,00
30,000.00
6,874.80
1,516.85
25,000.00
15,000,00
11,000.00
25,000,00
20,000.00
700.00

4,000.00

15,000.00
25,000,00
10,000.00
10,000.00
10,000 .00

10

20



10

20

Nov,.

Dec,
Nov,

Dec.

13
20

22

29

28

20
29

By M.B.
By Indian Bank
To Indiar. Bank

By Indian Bank

n 2]

By

By Bank of
India

87

87
26
88

93

By Hardial Singh

& Sons

To Sisson &
Delay

To Indian Bank
By Indian Bank
By ™ "
By " 1
By M. Bank

By Indian Bank
By Indian Bank
By " n
To Cash

To M. Bank

By Indian Bank
By Cash

By M. Bank

By M. Bank

By "

J.3

42
45
U
98

101

104

112

60
117

119
120

13

5,000. 00
30,000,00
50, 000.00
20,000.00
10,000.00

10,000.00

15,000.00

65.00
10,000, 00
10,000, 00
8,000.00
10,000.00
10,000,00

9,007.63'

25,000.00
5,141.69
6,500.00
6,000.00
6,000.00
6,500.00
11,200.74
13,417.70
35,000. 00

In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

No.13(d)

Sheet "D"
referred to in
Particulars of
Items of the
Further,
Further and
Better Parti-
culars of the
Defendants?
Amended Counter-
claim delivered
31lst March 1957
(continued)



In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

No.13(4)

Sheet "D"
referred to in
Particulars of
Items of the
Further,
Further and
Better Parti-
culars of the
Defendants'

Amended Counter-

claim delivered
31l st March 1967
(continued)

No.13(e)

Sheet "E"
referred to in
Particulars of
Items of the
Further,
Further and
Better Parti-
culars of tThe
Defendants’

Amended Counter-

claim delivered
21st March 1967

21l By Cash

To Retail Drs.
Control

By Staff
By Rent

88.

121

d

o3

6

1

3

83,932.44

934,558, 35

1,000.00

500.00

1,144.712,70 1,144,712.70

No.13(e)

SHEBT "L" REFERRED TO IN PARTICULARS OF ITHEMS
T THE FﬁﬁTHERg FURTHER Kﬂﬁ §EETER PAHTIUULARS

delivered %1st March 1967

Mr. Inder Singh Bajaj

May 15 To Sundries

By Cagpital

By Reserve for
Bonus etc.

By Textile
Purchase

-To Sundries

To Assessment

To Hardial
Singh

11

11

15
15

11

S

J.10 4,850,086,13

144,265, 51
1,986.75

63,095.74

4,502,379.05

669.13

1,057,641.47

10

20



10

20

30

May

To

Fire

Insurance 17

By

Textile

Sales "

By

Produce

Sales "

By

Sales

By

General

Textile

Purchase "

To

Sales

(Goods) n

By
To
To
To
By
By
By
To
To
To

Purchase "
Insurance "
Bank Charges "
Sundries 15
Joint a/c 18
Joint a/c n
Joint a/c f
Textiles 19
Produce

Retail

Debtors 19

To

Sundry

Creditors 20

By

amount trans-

ferred from
Bajaj Textiles 20

By Milap Kaur

Bstate 20
By Produce
Sale 21

942.84

21,101.,30

7, 854,08
12,62%.29
53,301.15

2) 34'8)947099

245, 600,00
40, 444, 86

291.11

102,054. 94

13%,085.11

13,252,50

40, 300. 00

1,516.80

9,916.87
7,971.75
1,989.43

934,558, 35

14,282.63

2,350.00

In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

No.13(e)

Sheet "E"
referred to in
Particulars of
Items of the
Further,
Further and
Better Parti-
culars of the
Defendants!
Amended Counter-
claim delivered
31st March 1967
(continued)



In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

No.1l3(e)

Sheet "E"
referred to in
Particulars of
Items of the
Further,
Further and
Better Parti-
culars of the
Defendants!

Amended Counter-

claim delivered
31lst March 1967
(continued)

No.13(f)

Sheet "RF"
referred to in
Particulars of
Items of the

May

Dec.

31

To Kitchen

To Sales
Retail

By Maxwell
Road

To Joint a/c
By Insurance

To Legal
Charges

By Purchase

To T. Sales

EI}() 1

To T. Purchase

By General
Purchase

- By Purchases

By balance
carried to
Bajaj Textiles

90.

21 8,609.07

22 %9,086.62 -

i - 7,600,00

" 5,506.93 -

" - 325,95

23 1,417,50 -

24 - 4,43%3,20

" 11,195.74 -

" 10,701.39 -

" 91,450,00 -

" - 8’8550 75

" - 10,000,00
- 1,223,345.07

7,956,508,00 7,956,508,00

No.13(f)
SQEET "F" REFERRED TO IN PARTICULARS OF ITHLS
: RTHER A BET ARTTIC

delivered 3lst March 1967/

Further,

Further and BAJAJ TEXTILES (General Ledger)

Better Parti-~ - 1952

culars of the Jan, 1 To balance b/f :

Defendangs' from A.8 1,223,345,07 -

Amended Counter- :

claim delivered 5 By M. Bank 125 - 11,308.88&

3lst March 1967 n " " - 11,287.54
" n 1" - 6,959,68

11 " n 129 - 20,000.00

b n 1 - 35 , ES:L ES. 5522

n n "

= L¥$ LL?7£5 L] Zssa

10

20

30



10

20

30

Jan.

Mar,

18

23
24

25

30
31

IS

13

16
17
18
20
21
22

26

27

29

12

19

26

o1.

By M. Bank 130
By I. Bank 133
By M. Bank 135
By I. Bank "
To N.T.S.(B/P) 71
To M. Bank 73
By I. Bank 135
By I. Bank 137
To I. Bark 74
To I.Bank "
By M. Bank 140
By M.Bank 141
By I. Bank 142
By I. Bank 14
To M. Bank 78
To I, Bauk "
By I. Bank 145
By I. Bank 146
To M. Bank 76
By I. Bank 147
To I. Bark 79
To H.S.B.

Corp. 80
By E. Bank 148
By E. Bank "
To E. Bank 81
By M. Bank 149
By I. Bank 150
To American
Presid.lines 83
To Tan CGuan Lee

& Co. ILitd,. 84
By Cash 157

To Sisson &
Delay 84

9, 064,46
20,000.00

50, 000,00
50, 000,00

—

40,000.00
24,000.00

50,000,00

30,000, 00

20,000.00

10,000, 00

190.17

324,02

45.00

4,719.48
5,252.43
23,078.57
9, 064,46

20, 000,00
57,872, 3%

25,000,00
25,000.00
4,617,21
7,234, 36

40,000.00
24,000. 00

5,308.51

50,000. 00
50,000.00

10,000.00
18,127.74

2,000.00

In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

No.13(f)

Sheet "F¥
referred to in
Particulars of
Items of the
Further,
Further and
Better Parti-
culars of the
Defendsnts!
Amended Counter-
claim delivered
21st March 1967
(continued)



In the High
Court of the
tate of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

No.13(f)

Sheet "F"
referred to in
Particulars of
Items of the
Further,
Further and
Better Parti-
culars of the
Defendants!

Amended Counter-

claim delivered
31st March 1967
(continued)

Apr. 22

May 15

Dec. 31

By N.T.S.
TO 1
TO L]

By I. Bank
24352

By I. Bank
4452

By M. Bank
5-4..52

By I. Bank
14-3-52

By Property
Control a/c

By I. Bank
20-3-52

By M. Bank
29-3-52

To I. Bank
6-3-52

By Suspense

By Bonus a/c
By Bajaj Tex-
tiles Litd.No.2
By Gian Singh
& Co. Iitd.

92.

87
90

158

156
d.60
157
159

82
Jd .64

J.68

5,000.00
5,000.00

5,000.00

31,614, 36
5,944, 32
5, 741 44
5,000.00

375,000.00
324,02

333.33

6,200.00
590.72

267,500.00

395,382.95

1,537,433.25 1,537,433.25

10

20



52/2

10
11
12
13
62
68
69
70
71
88
89
90
91
92
93
o4
925
96
100

Refund of deposit
Storage

Storage & Shipping £211.8.5

Repacking charges
1 1"

11 1"
Repacking & Storage
1t "

Packing

Repacking charges

Insurance

Shipping & Storage

Insurance

Storage

Repacking & Cartage

Storage

Shipping & Storage
1 1

Travelling Expenses

Salary

Shipping & Storage

Certificate Fee

Gian Singh & Co., Ltd.
Hardial Singh & Sons
Bajaj Textiles

SHEET "G" REFEPRED TO IN PARTICULAR
AND BETTER DARTICULARS OF THE DEFEND

93.

No.13(f)

S OF ITEMS OF THE FURTHER, FURTHER

S DLD CO ERCLATM

delivered 3lst March 1967

JOINT ACCOUNT EXPENSES PAID BY BAJAJ BROS. OSAKA

(In respect of Cotton Yarn)

Storage Shipping Packing Insurance Travelling Salary General expenses
7,653.07 7,65%.07
1,392,118 1,392.18
4,404,755 2,592.57 1,812.18
2,%77.21 2,377.21
3,878.14 3,878.14
363,43 363.43
1,706,.53% 810.25 896.28
2,116,86 821.58 1,295.28
2,269.89 375.24 1,894.65
803,00 803.00
906, 36 906. 36
786.71 786.71
520,82 425,30 95,52
1,614.57 1,614,577
24,14 o4, 14
400,07 400.07
1,271.75 1,271.75
460,89 205,08 255,81
410.60 410,60
317,43 317.43
1,828.64 1,828.64
2,593,89 2,115.30 478,59
429,29 429,29
$38,530,22 10,0%3.39 6,242,653 9,624.49 2,401.28 317.43 1,828.64 8,082, 36

e el s ——————————

e o st ——

18,301.86 4,765.86 2,965.25 4,571.64 1,140.61 150,78 868,60 3,83%9.12
10,595.80 2,759.18 1,716.72 2,646.73 660, 35 87.29 502.88 2,222.65

9,632.56  2,508,%5 1,560.66 2,406.12 660, 32 79. 36 457.16 2,020, 59
#38,530.22 10,033%,39 6,242.63 9,624,49 2,401.23 317.43 1,828.64 8,082.36

e

In the High
Cours of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

No.13(g)

Sheet "G"
referred to in
Particulars of
Items of the
Further,
Further and
Better Parti-
culars of the
Defendants!
Amended Counter-
claim delivered
3lst March 1967



In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

94,

No. 13(h)

SHEET "H" REFERRED TO IN PARTICULARS OF ITEMS OF THE FURTHER, FURTHER
AND BETTER PARTI O HE D NDED COT M
delivered 3lst March 1967

JOINT ACCOUNT

No.13(h)
Sheet "H" m . - . .
. otal Textile Storage IMending S.H.B. Cooliage Tr.Ex~ Gen. Rent Salary L. Charges
referred to in A1l o & C J g
Particulars of owances arpets art. penses Exp.
Items of the
Further, 1953 Payment by H.S. K.IL.
Further and Jan. Melap Kaur Estate
Better Parti- Rent Refunded 58,00 58,00
culars of the
Dgfendagts' Tappers Salary 43,50 43,50
Amended Counter- Chartered Bank Case 40.90 40,90
claim delivered .
315t March 1967 Credit Notes 2,207.10 2,207.10
Cox & Kings 134,32 134,32
Feb. Cash - Carpets 35,00 25,00
S.H.B. 554,66 554,66
April Coolie Hire & Cart. 15.10 15.10
S.H.B. 2,34%.70 2,343.70
Sept. Credit Notes 5,256.00 5,256.00
Dec., Overhead charges 70,45 44,50 25.95
Credit Notes 187,55 187.55
$10,946.28 7,650,655 134,32 z5,00 2,898,366 15.10 44,50 25.95 58,00 43,50 40,90
WW————-————_—————-————————
Gian Singh & Co. Ltd. 471% 5,199.48 3,634,006 63,80 16.62 1,3%76.72 7.17 2l.14 12,33 27.55 20.66 19.43
H.S. & Sons Ltd. 274% 3,010.23 2,103.93 36,94 9.62 797,05 4,15 1z2.24 7.14 15.95 11.96 11.25
Bajaj Textiles ILtd. 25%  2,736.57 1,912.66 33.58 8.76 724,59 3.78 11.12 6,48 14.50 10.88 10,22
$10,946,28 7,650.65 134,32 25,00 2,898.3 15.10 44,50 25.95 58.00 43,50 40,90

et e e————————

— — —

e ————

et




10

20

95.

No. 14

DEFENDANTS' REPLY TQ PLAINTIFFS® AMENDED

DEFENCE T0 COUNLERCLAIM delivered 2nd
May 1967

1. The Defendants join issue with the
Plaintiffs on their reply and defence to
counterclaim, and in further answer thereto

will sgy that if the claim is otherwise barred
by limitation which is denied, the Plaintiffs

by their affidavit of the 20th August,.1963,
have claimed that the Defendants' debt if it
arises, arises on a running account which of
itself is an acknowledgment of the said debt
and a promise to pay.

2. Further from the year 1952 up and until
the year 1963, vhen the proceedings herein
were commenced, or numerous occasions the
Plaintiffs herein met the De€fendants and
acknowledged the debt and promised to pay
same but repeatedly asked for time.

Dated and delivered this 2nd day of May, 1967.

S5d., L.A.J. Smith

Solicitor for the Defendants.

' In the High

Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

No. 14

Defendants’
Reply to
Plaintiffs!
Amended
Defence to
Counterclaim
delivered
2nd May 1967



In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

No. 15

Court Notes of
Counsel's
Speeches and
of Evidence

2nd May 1967

Plaintiffs’
Counsel's
Opening Speech

2nd May 1967

Defendants'
Counsel's

Opening Speech
2nd May 1967

96.
No. 15
COURT NOTES OF COUNSEL'S SPERCHES AND
OF LVIDENCE  2nd May 1967

CHUA, J.

Coram:
O'Connor for Plaintiffs.

L. A.J. Smith for Defendants.

O'Connor: Plaintiffs' claim is for #$133%6.35
for goods sold and delivered by specially endorsed
writ, Application under O.l4 made ~ defence
filed admitting claim but alleging counterclaim
for large sunm. Leave granted to defendants to
defend the action upon payment of Z1336.35 into
Court. Sum of B133%6 paid into Court.

Figure in counterclaim amended several
times, now at #£690,377.66.

Three applications for particulars from
Defendants. First order of 18th February,
1966 - particulars filed on p.9 of bundle of
pleadings, up to p.40; 2nd order on 25th
October, 1966 ~ particulars filed - p.41l of
bundle; 3rd order - further particulars
filed - p.42 onwards.

Position now on pleadings -~ plaintiffs!
claim admitted subject to counterclaim and
counterclaim stated on p.5 of bundle para 8
"on running account". Onus of proof now on
Defendants and they have to start.

Smith: I have first an application to
make - to file a reply to further amended
defence to counterclaim arising out of plea
of limitation.

(Court: Application granted.)

Affidavit of Inder Singh on 20th
August, 1963 (encl. 8). para 3 - admission
there was a running account but he said it is
distinct and separate issue from plaintiffs’

10

20

30



10

20

30

40

97.

cause of actiom. See para. 4.

Clear there is running account and that sun
is due to one or the other. Whatever is due is
intended to be paid. Plaintiffs said 211,846
due to him on ine running account.

Murugason applied for particulars and they
were supplied. Murugason thought they were
sufficient. Fleadings closed and Plaintiff
gave Notice of Trial in normal course of events.
2 years later when case ceme on list Drew &
Napier came into the picture and they made
first of severa’ applications for particulars
Just before case was due to be heard and case
had to be taken off the list.

There is oae mistake, the sum of 243,000
which should rot be debited to the plaintiff Co.
and we gbave our claim by that amount.
Bvidence will be given on that.

I propose %o give evidence on Limitation
and as for the rest it is question of facts and
figures and if my learned friend consents Court
could refer accrunts to Registrar who could give
certificate as so what is or is not due.

(O'Connor: Substantial point arises, is

there such a claim as a running
My learned friend has

account?
not asked for accounts to he
taken, no prayer for it, it is
simply a claim on running
account. We would like to
know what it is and how it
binds us and there is question
of Limitation. Ready to go
through the accounts.

My learned friend objects to course I propose,

I will call evidence.

Calls -

D.W.1l Balwant Singh - a.s. (in Fnglish):
Xd. by Mr. Smith:

Managing Director of defendant firm; liviag

at 82 Meyer Road, Singapore 15.

This claim goes back to 1951. On 15th May,

In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

No. 15

Court Notes of
Counsel's
Speeches and
of Evidence

a

Defendants'
Counsel's
Opening Speech

2nd May 1967
(continued)

Defendants!
Bvidence

Balwant Singh
examiration

2nd May 1967



In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

No. 15

Court Notes of
Counsel's
Speeches and
of EBEvidence

Defendants'
Evidence

Balwant Singh
examination

2nd May 1967
(continued)

‘get properties and goods.

98.

1951 there was a split emongst the partners in
the firm of Gian Singh & Co., Siugapore, Bajaj
Textiles, Singapore, Hardial Singh and Co., K.Le.
Bajaj Brothers, Japan, Bajaj Bros. Ltd., Bombay.
They were all common partners but Inder Singh
was not shown as a partner in 1951, he was
running the firm of Bajaj Bros. Ltd., Bombay,
Bajaj Textiles Mills ILtd., Bombay, Inder Singh
& Co., Bombay and other subsidiary firms. It
was understood that Hira Singh, Hardial Singh
end I were all partners in the Indian concerns
and Inder Singh was a partner in the Malayan
concerns. In 1951 we dissolved the partner-
ship, all four of us. Assets were valued by
auditors and I arranged for individuals to

I and Hira Singh
decided to tske over Gian Singh & Co.; Inder
Singh took over the firm of Bajaj Textiles
along with the property at 31 Raffles Place.

Prior to the dissolution of partnership
large quantities of goods had been ordered
from all parts of the world, confirmed letters
of credit through the banks had already been
established; in some cases where credit had
not been given, firm contacts had already been

ent into. The 00ds t e split w
accggggng to the ar gt%a%orshagecgsgon ]ﬁb.nlthep

percentage of 273% to Hardial Singh, 25% to
Inder Singh, 23%2% to Hira Singh and 232% to me.

On arrival of these goods at Singapore
they were supplied as per the arbitrators!
decision to Messrs. Bajaj Textiles at request
of Inder Singh and to Hardiel Singh and 474%
i.e. both Hira Singh and my shares were
retained by Gian Singh & Co.

Gian Singh & Co. was the principal firm
conducting the business with all parts of the
world. On the supply of merchandise having
been given when the monies were asked for they
were not forthcoming. In the first instance
it was stated to Hira Singh and me as we had
the necessary banking facilities and that
we could get goods from the banks against trust
receipts of 90 days that they would make the
payment along with the interest and commissions
of the banks on the due date.

10

20

30



10

20

30

40

2.

When the due dates came along one pretext
or another was found to defer psyment and Hira
Singh and T had to bear the burden of making
payment to the banks for 100% of value of the
merchandise irrespective of the fact that we had
only received +7}% of the goods.

At that period there was a genuine desire
amongst the brothers to co-operate with one
gnother as no doubt the accounts will show.
because there were a lot of cheques being given
and taken to one another. There had been,
perhaps, 100 ¢f request made for this account
to be cleared Ly coming to some arrangement but
Inder Singh, although promising eventual
payuments on these occasions, had just tried
to ward off the evil day. Between 1952 and
1963 I met Inder Singh over this matter and
generally on many occasions and I raised this
matter of payment due to Gian Singh & Co, and
he never denied that money was owing. He
had always asked for time to pay, since no
money was forthcoming I had to give time

On lst January, 1952, both Gian Singh & Co.
and Bajaj Textiles became limited companies.
When partition took place we were not limited
companies. All assets taken over by the
limited companies

The money was mainly for goods sold and
delivered, theie could be some instances where
loan was given and not returned.

There has been no specific account of the
nature that Inder Singh has brought out. In
fact in our books gll along there has been one
running account and as Inder Singh used to
acknowledge his debts we really have no other
account. There is only one account in our
bogks of the transactions between Inder Singh
and me.

It is true there is a sum of $1335 odd due to
InderSingh on some recent sale of goods that had
had made and on which he had made a request that

payment be made to him and we have not denied
this sunm.
running account but if entered in our books it
would be in the running account.

I doa't remember if this is end of the

In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

—

No. 15

Court Notes of
Counsel's
Speeches and
of Evidence

Defendants?
Evidence

Balwant Singh
Examination

ond May 1967
(continued)




In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

No. 15

Court Notes of
Counsel's
Speeches and
of Evidence

Defendants!
Evidence

Balwant Singh
examination
2nd May 1967
(continued)

100.

As result of Plaintiff's applications for
particulars I had accountants to go into my books
and I have filed the particulars as appear in our
books; I can produce all the bocks if required.

(Smith: Pages 10 - 23 of pleadings., )

This is the running account in the books.
Inder Singh had not specifically seen this figure
of 2690,377.66 at bottom of P.23 but he had known
however that there was a large sum of money due
to us. As conditions in the market were
deteriorating and continued to deteriorate Inder
Singh asked for time to pay.

Accounts for 1961 appear on pp.2l to 23.
The books are available for inspection by Inder
Singh if he wishes to inspect.

I did see Inder Singh in 1961 and I
mentioned to him this account. I mentioned the
amount owed by him - a sum in excess of #600.000
and I requested payment. He asked for time.
%edmentioned that conditions in the market were

a -]

Inder Singh never suggested to me that any
of my figures were wrong or that no sum was owing
to me.

(Smith: P.8 of pleadings para 2).

Inder Singh never suggested to me before
that I owed him £11,846.00 on a running account.
He has never written to me on it and he has
never suggested it to me. This is something
conpletely new.

I have invited Inder Singh to look at the
books of the running account and also his account-
ant. In fact Inder Singh had heen to our
company to inspect our books on several
occasions and his accountants had also been to
check on several occasions. I do not know if
they had taken full copy of the account but I
know they have taken extracts from the books.

No correspondence has ensued on those extrcats.

I myself have notice an error in my account
to the extent of #43%,000. There is a sum of

10

20

30

40



10

20

20

101.

#43,000 apparently remitted by Gian Singh & Co. In the High
Ltd. to Hardisl Singh & Co., K.IL. This @43,000 Court of the
has been entered as a debit to the account of State of Sing-
Bajaj Textiles ILtd. which ought not to have been apore, Island
done. On seeing this my first reaction has been of Singapore
to put it before this Court to reduce the e
outstandiag duve from the plaintiff Company. No. 15

On many occasions I have suggested to Inder Court Notes of
Singh that we get accountants to go into the Counsel's
accounts but he has been deferring it all the time. Speeches and

of Evidence

The books are kept in the course of
business and the figures were taken from them.

, Defondants'
(Smith: P.25 of pleadings - "Signed by Evidence
I.8. Bajaj)". e »
Balwant Singh
That is Iander Singh Bajaj. In that year examination

plaintiff Company not a Limited Company.
2nd May 1967
(Smith: P.26 "J. Pal Singh"). (continued)

"J. Pal Singh"would be either the attorney
of Inder Singh or an official in the Bajaj]
Textiles Ltd. signing for the goods.

(Smith: P.26 "Yakoob").

Yakoob was the manager of Bajaj Textiles Ltd.,
in 1951 he would be manager of Bajaj Textiles Co.

(Smith: P.26 "Japal").
He is an official in Bajaj Textiles.
(Smith: P.33 "signed by official B.T.").

Signed by an official B.T., I have found some
of the delivery orders and some of the bills, they
will be produced if regquired.

Inspection of everything available offered to
Inder Singh but he has not inspected. :

(Smith: Reply & Defence to Counterclaim
filed by plaintiff dated 19th Sept.
1963, para. 2).

I have to look up the accounts to see if these
surs were paid but I remember the sum of 792 having
been paid



In the High
Court of the

State of Sing-

apore, Island
of Singapore

No. 15

Court Notes of

Counsel's
Speeches and
of Evidence

By the Court

e rp————— - ——

Plaintiffs!?
Counsel

2nd May 1967

Defendants?
Counsel

Defendants'
Evidence

Balwant Singh
Cross~
examination

2nd May 1967

102.

This Court cannot be expected

to go into the aczcounts, it

will take days. I think the

Court should first decide on

the issue whether the defendants

have a cause of action and if
they have whether their claim

is barred by limitation. If the

Court decides there is a cause
of action and it is not barred by 10
limitation I would then refer
the accounts to the Registrar

who could go into it and certify
as to what is or is not due to
the defendants.

Court:

O'Connor:

I agree. I will confine my cross=—
examination to the two issues.

Smith: I will produce the books and other
documents so that they are before the Court 20

XXd. by Mr. O!'Connor:

Yes my claim is on the running account;
for goods sold and delivered and others that
i have mentioned in my examination-in-chief.

It is an entry for goods.sold and
delivered for which Inder Singh has signed
and his officials have signed; there are
the signed delivery orders. We have handed
the books to my solicitors 2 or 3 years ago _
and always been available for inspection. 20

The running account is recorded in the
ledger; the delivery orders are part of
the running account.

The running account consisted mainly
of goods sold and delivered. There are
transactions of money lent, most if not
all done by cheques; yes cheques also in
the running account.



10

20

40

103,

(O'Connor: Your affidavit of documents
does not mention cheques - affidavit of 25th
Feb., 19667)

Yes these were all the documents I dis-
closed. As more and more further particulars
were asked for we had to dig into the records
which pertain to the running account.

Yes the azcount as such is in the ledger;
Yes ledger not signed by Inder Singh. Yes
the only signatures I have of plaintiff are
in the delivery orders, bills.

If the original delivery orders are
produced one would see who gigned thenm,
probably the chop of plaintiff Company would
be on it.

(0'Connor: P.9 (b) ).
Yes particulars given on pp. 25 to 32).

Yes up to 22/3/52. There were goods
sold and delivered after 1952,

(Smith: See p.l4 March 30th two sales).
P.51).

It is May 1951 to November, it would be
Bajaj Textiles the partnership firm. As
already explained both Bajaj Textiles and Gian
Singh Co. were partnership firms. On 1lst
January 1962 Gian Singh & Co. became a

(0O'Connor:

limited company and I think Bajaj Textiles also

became a limited company, lst January, 1962 or
soon thereafter.

Q.  Should not your claim be against the
firm and not the limited company?

A. Gian Singh & Co. Ltd. took over all
the =zesets and assumed all the
responsibilities of Gian Singh & Co.
as fromte lst January 1952.
Therefore this account of Bajaj
Textiles would appear in books of
Gian Singh & Co. Ltd. and whatever
entries pertained to Bajaj Textiles
would be carried on into Gian Singh

In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

No. 15

Court Notes of
Counsel's
Speeches and of
Bvidence

Defendants!
Evidence -

Balwant Singh
Cross-
exsmination
2nd May 1967
(continued)




104.

In the High & Co. Ltd's books. Yes the sum due
Court of the up to 3lst December, 1951 would be
State of Sing- due from Baja] Textiles the firm.
apore, Island
of Singapore The position is this. In actual fact
goods have been given by Gian Singh & Co. at
No. 15 request of Inder Singh. I think he was shown

as sole proprietor. The monies were owed by

Court Notes of Bajaj Textiles as on 3lst December 1951 and

Counsel's : . . 7

as Gilian Singh & Co. Ltd. came into being on
Speeches and of gt January, 1952, and similarly Bajaj 10
Evidence . ? p :

Textiles came into being and assuming all the

assets and liagbilities of the firm this sum
Defendants’ was due from the limited Co.
Evidence

I have never been a director of the
. plaintiff Co. I don't know of my personal
Balwant Singh knowledge if Bajaj Textiles ILtd. took over the

Cross- . Rt S .
: . assets and ligbilities of the firm but normally
examination that would be the case.
2nd May 1967
(continued) - Adjourned to 2.30 ~

Intld: F.A.C. 20
2.30 Hearing resumed.
D.W.l Balwant Singh - o.h.f.a. s(in English):
XXd. by Mr. O'Comnor (Contd.)

Gien Singh & Co. Ltd. took all the
assets of the Gian Singh & Co.

(O'Connor: ILook at p.52 last item -
there is a credit of

934,558.35) .
It would agppear that this is a credit but
look at p.53 there is a debit balance of 30

1,223,345.07 and if one is deducted from the
other the sum would be 1,223,345.07 debit
carried forward as shown on p.54.

] P.53 sets out the various transactions and it
will be clearly seen that debts are for textiles
so0ld and delivered and for goods sold and
delivered. Yes p.53 is in name of Inder Singh.
He was the proprietor of Bajaj Textiles and
there can be no differentiation between the two.



10

20

30

105.

Inder Singhwas one of the partners who took
25% of the assets of the Malaysisn firms. It
was at his request that Gian Singh & Co. delivered
the goods to Bajaj Textiles of which he was the
proprietor. This would explain p.53 how it came
to be headed "lMr. Inder Singh Bajaj". To the best
of my knowledge on partition he became sole
proprietor of BajaJ Textiles.

Yes on p.54 I carried debit of 1,223,345.07
in name of Bajaj Textiles. On p.53 you will
see that account of Inder Singh stood at debit
of 1,223,345.07. on p.54 the balance brought
forward was the same amount which was put into
account of Bajaj Texbtiles as we did not
differentiate between the two. Yes as on that
date that sum due from the firm and not from the
limited company. Yes balance on 3lst December
1952 had come down to 395,382.95

May I refer to entry of 3lst December, 1952,
on p.54 of $267,500, it will be seen that credit
has been given Go Bajaj Textiles ILtd., No. 2
A/c.

(O'Connor: See p. 10).

Yes it is account of Bajaj Textiles, Ltd.
for 1952.

(0'Connor:

How do you reconcile these two
accounts?).

On p.ll there is a debit entry, 10th entry
of 395,382.95, it also appears as entry made on
3lst December, 1952, it will be further be shown
on p.54 the last entry 295,382.95 that this has
been transferred from accounts of Gian Singh & Co.
the firm and brought into the Gian Singh & Co.

Ltd. account, at that stage Bajaj Textiles Co. Ltd.

was functioning. We were given to understand by
Inder Singh that Bajaj Textiles had ceased to
function and the Limited Co, had taken effect or

come into being, it was therefore on 3lst December,

1952 that this transfer took place.

To Court: There was an account in name of
Bajaj Textiles and there was an account in name of
Inder Singh. The a/c ran up till end of December
1951 in case of Inder Singh and end of December

In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

No. 15

Court Notes of
Counsel's
Speeches and of
Evidence

Defendants!
Evidence

Balwant Singh
Cross-
examination
end May 1967
(continued)




In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

No. 15

Court Notes of
Counsel's
Speeches and of
Evidence

Defendants'
BEvidence

Balwant Singh
Cross-~
examination

2nd May 1967
(continued)

(Exhivit 1.)

106,

1952 in case of BajaJ Textiles and thereafter
one account in name of Baja] Textiles Ltd.

On 6th October 1951 I went to India and
returned on 28th May 1952. When I came back
Bajaj Textiles Ltd. was functioning. Yes I
knew it, instruction to account dept. would have
been given by the auditors at the end of 1952
and that would explain how all the entries
pertaining to Bajaj Textiles have been entered
into as on 31lst December, 1952 to account of
Bajaj Textiles Ltd. I dare say that this trans-
fer was done with the knowledge of Inder Singh.
I think he knew, as at that stage we were
friendly and all these entries which took place
had to have corresponding entries in the books
of the Bajaj Textiles Ltd., they should have.

I camnot remember if I asked Inder Singh
permission to make the transfer, it happened
so long ago. What I knew is that in those
years Gilan Singh & Co. was the parent firm
doing the active trading and Gian Singh & Co.
Ltd. had to prepare the accounts which are
now reproduced in the particulars and as and
when the debit entries took place list of
this would have been sent to Bajaj Textiles
Ltd. and to Hardial Singh & Sons Ltd. That
was the procedure. Whichever entries made
we sent a list.

Yes the account books are now in Court.

If I am shown the ledger of 1961 or 1962

I would be able to say how much was due in the
running account.

(Ledger handed to witness).

This is the ledger of 1961l. On p.B5 is the
account of Bajaj Textiles Ltd. On this page
there is a debit balance shown of g673,098.83,
this entry made November 15th 1961 and is the
last entry. There is a credit of 8300 given
to Bajaj Textiles Ltd. (Exl). In 1961 this is
the last page. I think there are one or two
entries in 1962.

Yes the entry of $673,098.83% is in pencil,
and so are other entries in the same ledger.
As oon as there had been a few entries to credit

10

20

30



10

20

30

40

107.

of Baja] Textiles Ltd. these smounts have been
taken off from the previous figure and the reduced
liability shown.

You have claimed B690,377.66,
where have you got this figure
from?)

(O'Connor:

Please look at p.4 of pleadings to the
amended counterclaim to the two entries of
30/3/55 and the entry of 6/3%/67. On 6th March
1957 the attorney of Inder Singh, I think it was
Rajinder Singh, bought some 25,239 yards of
Japanese printed batik sarongs. This was bought
on a cash basis. I remember very distinctly that
a large majority of these goods had to be
purchased by us from the market also on cash
basis. As there was a profit of 1 or 2 cents
per yard on this particular transaction we made
it explicitly clear that we would demand cash for
these goods. After having received delivery of
these goods we were told that as these goods were
meant for export payment would be made as soon as
goods had been exported and bills negotiated with
the bank. We have waited all along up to today
to get back this money; a complete somersault was
made as to the terms of payment after the goods
had been delivered.

If you add £15,521.99 to $#673,098.83 it
comes to B688,620.82.

This transaction of #15,521.99 not entered
in the books as it was a cash sale. I remember
this transaction very clearly as I had to send
protest cables to Inder Singh who was then in
Bombay and I ever wrote letters on this point.

According to the ledger the debit balance in
running account is $673,098.8% but $15,521.99 had
to be added and P43,000 subtracted.
of 30/3/55 appearing in p.4 should also be added.
These again were cash saleg, goods were taken and
shipped to Bangikok, never paid, we have signed
delivery orders. The total sum due is
865%,088.57.

In ledger «f 1962 April 20th there is some
cash given by plaintiffs to us of #3250, After
giving credit for this the sum I am claiming is

The two items

In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, JLsland
of Singapore

No. 15

Court Notes of
Counsel's
Speeches and of
Evidence

v

Defendants'!
Evidence

Balwant Singh
Cross—
exanination
2nd May 1967
(continued)



In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

No. 15

Court Notes of
Counsel's
Speeches and of
Evidence

Defendants®
Evidence

Balwant Singh
Cross-
examination

2nd May 1967
(continued)

Defendants'
BEvidence

Balwant Singh
Cross-
examination
(continued)

%rd May 1967

108.

$652,738.57.
(Ledger of 1862 - Ex.2).

I am interested in getting what is due to
me and it is $652,738.57.

To Court: <he accounmt is in B.19. ‘Balance
brought forward was debit 673%,098.83% and taking
away 2350 the debit balance would be 672,743.83.

(0'Connor: Look at p.23% of pleadings, the
last entry "1500.00"),

In 1961 ledger there is a debit entry of
#1500 made on 27th May 196l. On p.23% -
apparently the account dept, who was asked to
look deep into the account by Drew & Napier
found that this 1500 should have been given as
a credit to Bajaj Textiles Ltd. and
consequently we find that they have deducted the
$1500 on p.23. The ledger then was with my
solicitors, been there for 3 years, this $1500
does not appear in ledger. I am prepared to
concede that my claim should be reduced by a
further #1500.

(Adjourned to 10.30 tomorrow).
Intld: F.A.C.
Wednesday, 3rd May, 1967.
Suit 910/63 (Contd.)

Counsel as before.

Hearing resumed.
D.W.1 Balwant Singh - o.h.f.a. s(in English):
XXd. by Mr. O'Connor: (Contd.)

(O'Connor: p.53 of pleadings lst item dr. of
#4,850,086.13).

Next item credit of #4,502,3%79.05. Yes
the first item was debit entry.

"To Sundries" used in this insbtance besides
textile goods there would be debts for carpet

10

20

30



10

20

30

109.

dept. for carpets, produce merchandise, wholesale
general merchandise, textiles in made up form
Tike bed sheets. I have not been asked
specifically for parviculars of this item.

(0*Connor: 5th item "To Bundries
144,265.51").

My answer is the same, they were goods
supplied to Bajaj on partition. I have not been
asked specifically for particulars of this iten.

(0'Connor: To Hardial Singh, To retaill
debtors.)

At partition Inder Singh entitled to
84,502%579.05 of goods so his account credited
with it.

Immediately after partition took place there
was a large quantity of goods sold which came to
account of Inder Singh as he had sold these goods
to Hardial Singh and as consequence of that sale

here wyas a_loss of $53,0098, so that was
fhere wes 2 l0ss of B03a098: i

(O'Connor: No particulars given so I submit
not admissible.%
(Smith: Mr. O'Connor has not specified the

item he wanted further particulars,

but this item not one of them -~ see

his letter of 1lth March, 1967.)
(O'Connor: Several orders for particulars.
T agree I wrote letter of 1llth
March 1967 but that does not
absolve defendant from complying
with order.
Smith: Particulers filed as per letter of
11/3/67 - see p.44 of pleadings.)

When I was called by my solicitors the letter
from Drew & Napier was shown to me but it was not
clear what was wanted but I tried to comply with
it as far as I can.

(O'Connor: See letter of 1lth March 1967
Ex.3 p.2 "To Gian Singh & Co.

In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

No. 15

Court Notes of
Counsel's _
Speeches and of
Evidence

Defendants'
Bvidence

Balwant Singh
Cross—~
examination

3rd May 1967
(continued)

(Exhibit 3)



In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

No. 15

Court Notes of
Counsel's
Speeches and of
Evidence

Defendants’
Evidence

Balwant Singh
cross-
examnination

3rd May 1967
(continued)

110.

transfer 395,382.95" we asked
specifically.)

Particulars of this supplied at pp.45 and
46 of pleadings.

Yes Sheet "E" attached is p.53%.

(O'Connor: p.53 at bottom "By balance
CB.'L‘I‘ied oo 0ao [gl,223,34‘5°o7)u

Yes it is large sum of money.

Not right to say that I have not tried to
recover this large sum from Baja] Textiles for
10 to 15 years. I have constantly been
endeavouring to recover this sum but I have been
put off time and time again. In 1952 various
sums recelved by Baja] Textiles and by December
31 the debit balance was reduced to B395,382.95.
It was in consequence of the demands made that
we got part payment in 1952.

I d4id make requests for payment of the
debit balance of £395,382.95, I don't recollect
any written demand

Yes from 31lst December 1952 to date of this
writ in 1963 the debit balance had increased to
2600,000 over.

Even in 1952 when we received large sums
in payment they were not as a result of written
demands but verbal ones.

For 1953 and over each subsequent year
there would have been several requests over each
year for payment of the monies due and some very
small amounts have trickled into our books i.e.
small sums of money had been paid. Each time we
requested for payment we were asked to give time.
Verbal requests.

Partition on 15th May 1951; goods
previously ordered were coming in up to 1952.

In 1953, see pp.lO0 to 23, goods and loans
vere given to Bajaj Textiles.

Yes the debit balance from end of 1952 to

10

20

30



10

20

30

40

111.

1963 increased from $3%95,382.95 to nearly
%700 ,000.

I permitted this to happen as Inder Singh
is my brother and I was assisting him.

o Court: It is quite correct to say that
1 myself have not taken any
action to recover this
$700,000. I am the youngest
in the family.

I have not sued any of my brothers so far.
I am a defendant in this case, I am being sued.
I have never been a plaintiff in case against
Inder Singh or his Company Bajaj Textiles Ltd.
Yes I did sue Bajaj Textiles Ltd. once, can't
remember date. O'Connor: Suit 1102/58 for
222,900 - p.l of Agreed Bundle - Ex. AB.) 1In
the circumstances of that case we had no
alternative but to sue. We gave a loan for a
few days, that was specific understanding and
when we presented the post-dated cheques they
were dishonoured and we had to sue.
to make good the sum so we were forced to take
action. The present matter is for goods sold
and delivered and payments have been made from
time to time so I took no action.

(O'Connor: P.31 of pleadings.)

I agree that by 31lst December 1958 debit
balance was 2788,888.69. See item of 22nd
April and 28th April sums of 12,900.00 and
8%0,000 debited that was the sum we lent. Yes
I did not make any claim for the debit balance
when I claimed the Z22,200 because I had

assurances from Inder Singh that he would pay up
the amount and furthermore there was nothing in

dispute as regards any of the items and as we
were businessmen we knew the condition of the
textile market, not too good and we had to give
him time to settle.

I Imew about the limitation period. o
fear of limitation because we had a rumming
account in cur books and Baja] Textiles agreed
there was a runnirng account.

' Nothing in writing to Inder Singh that he

No attempt

In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Isgland
of Singapore

No. 15

Court Notes of
Counsel's
Speeches and of
Evidence

sy

Defendants'
Evidence

Balwan®t Singh
Cross-
examination

3rd May 1967
(Continued)



In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

No. 15

Court Notes of
Counsel's
Speeches and of
Evidence

Defendants'
Evidence

Balwant Singh
Cross-
examination

Zrd May 1967
(continued)

112.

owed me this debt. I was satisfied with his
verbal assurances.

(0O'Connor: P.6 of AB).

I have not seen this letter before. This
ig the first time. I have to refer to my
books to see 1f I have received the chegque for
260%52.88 referred to in that letter.

(O'Connor: P 7 of A.B.)

I have seen this for the first time.

(0'Connor: P.8 of AB.) 10
Yes.,

(O'Connor: P.9 of AB).

The balance must have been paid.

(O'Connor: These payments do not appear in
the 1958 or 1959 account,
see p.21).

That is so, I don't see that the P6032.838
and B4650.05 entered in the 1958 or 1959
account.

Subject to check if these payments were 20
made credit for them should be given.

There are some other items which I have Just
discussed that should be credited to the
plaintiff, been overlooked. My claim should be
reduced by a further sum of $6259.88 and increased
by 2548.97. The $6259.88 was sum paid by Bajaj
Textiles and entered in Ledger page 10, I have %o
ask accountant in what ledger it appears. The
2548.97 is as per Retail Ledger 1954 - 1956 p.l2.
The sum I now claim is 8688,527.66 less $84%,000. 20

According to 1961 ledger BS5 the debit
balance at end of year was 673%,0908.83, To that
must be added (1) ¥15,521.99, 1957 aicount; and
to that must be added (2) 22941.50 and (3)
PU526.25 1953 account (4) Z548.97. These sums
to be deducted (1) #6259.88, (2) 1500 (%) g350
received in 1962, (4) @4%,000. So balance due



10

20

30

115.

is Zo45,527.66.  Subject to check I would agree
that claim be reduced by #6032.88 and F4650.,05.

Yes my original counterclaim was 227,570.83.

This was a claim on specific items; I thought I
would not counterclaim for the rest. The
227,57C.8% not on running account but on
specific items. Dater on I claimed on the
running account. Later on I thought this was
the appropriate time to counterclaim for the
whole Dalance due to clear my books, I have no
desire to appear as a plaintiff in another suit.

(O'Connor: Look at your affidavit of 7th

Auvgust, 1963 (Encl. 7) (shown to

witness).

We gave particulars of the counterclaim
items set out.

To Court: Those items set out in the
original counverclaim do not appear in the
running account. These i1tems do not appear
in our ledger because they were goods sold on a
cash basis and after goods had been delivered
payment had not been made.

Look at p.l4 of pleadings entry
of 30th March 1955 $2941.50 and
#1526.25.)

Yes I see then. I apologise to Court.
Yes the Tfirst two items in original counter-
claim do eppear in the running account.

O'Connoxr:

~ Adjourned to 2.30C =~

Intld: F.A.C.
2,30 Hearing resumed.

D.W.1 Balwant Singh -~ o.h.f.a. s(in English):

ZXd. Dby Mr. O'Commor (Contd.)

f s Mt 7 . . .
Sheet 2820 ebERTE-ET Hi%00" o Sh R IT, MR BR gP0C
get the 1959 Balance Sheet of Gian Singh Co. Ltd.

Will. try to get it by tomorrow

(O'Connor: Original counterclaim).

In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

No. 15

Court Notes of
Counsel's
Speeches and of
Evidence

Defendants'
Evidence

—

Balwant Singh
Cross-
examination

2rd May 1967
(continued)




In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

No. 15

Court Notes of
Counsel's
Speeches and of
Evidence

Defendants!
Evidence

Balwant Singh
Cross—
examination
Zrd May 1967
(continued)

114,

Yes I said I sued for seven 1items, yes
items 1, 2 and 4 were cash sales I said.
Yes first item is a 1955 item.

I have already explained the first and
second items were for goods sold and delivered
which were meant for export to Bangiox. The
understanding was that as soon as the shipment
was made we were to recelve our monies.

I am the last person to bring matters to
Court to wash dirty linen. That was why I
did not sue earlier. I brought up those items
because I was sued by Inder Singh for a sum of
21336, Yes I was very annoyed with Inder
Singh.

To my mind those items were only cash items
in the sense that they were goods supplied on a
cash basls and money was not paid up.

In the other cases although we were
entitled to payment on delivery but because
Inder Singh asked for time to pay I did not

ress.

No other cases where goods were supplied to
be shipped and payment to be paid on shipment.

It is lamentable that I did not originally
counterclaim for the whole amount due.

I don't agree that my original counterclaim
was the only amount due in my running accouat.

This morning I made a mistalke when I said
the $2941.50 and P4526.25 were in the ledger;
they are in the particulars but do not appear
in the ledger.

To Court: DP.l4 items of 2941.50 and 4526.25
do not have any corresponding entry in the
journal or other books. I checked the ledger
during the lunch interval and I find they do not
appear inthe ledger. The £15,521.99 also not in
the ledger. They are not in the ledger because
of the reasons I have given.

Yes my present claim of B645,527.66
included the 227,570.83 originally
counterclaimed.

10

20

30



10

115.

Yes first 3 items in original counterclaim
are due on 20/%/55, 30/3%/55, 7/6/55 not time

barred as there was a running account. They are
part of the running account not all. I have

given ny reasons for suing only part of the
running account.

Your affidavit of 3%0th August

(0'Connor:
1963 (encl.9).

Inder Singh in his affidavit admitted there
was a running account.

As a younger brother I did not at first
feel like suing for the whole amount.

Yes on 30th August I said running account
was P672,748.83,

(O'Connor: In Oct. 1953 you altered the

figure to g700,319.56.)
Yes.
On 22nd Feb. 1964 you sworn

affidavit (encl.l6) that figure

is $690,377.66).

(0'Connor:

Yes,

Yes in Court I altered the figure again.

In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

No. 15

Court Notes of
Counsel's
Speeches and of
Evidence

Defendants'
Evidence

Balwant Singh
Cross-
examnination

2rd Mgy 1967
(continued)

(O'Connor:

P.12).

Yes the transactions in 1953 mainly in cheques
given to Inder Singh by us and vice versa. Yes

balance at end of 1953 625,956.70.
1954 balance reduced to 625,956.34 (p.l4).
end of 1955 balance 63%9,096.59 (p.15§

yes at end of 1956 balance 640,903%.84
yes at end of 1957 balance 671,03%7.16

increase;
(p.17);

i‘)o.L9 °

(O'Connor:

Yes at end of
Yes at
slight

Look at the 6 years prior to your

filing your final counterclaim -
25th March 1964 i.e. to 25th March
1958. TLook at p.21 item 1lst April...
£600.)

Yes that was first entry after 25th March 1958.



In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

No. 15

Court Notes of
Counsel's
Speeches and of
Evidence

Defendants!
Evidence

Balwant Singh
Cross-
examination

2rd May 1967
(continued)

Re-
examination

Examination
by the
Court

116.

(O'Connor: I have sxtracted from his
particulars the items for lst
April 1958 to last item at
p.23% of pleadings, lst Jan.l962
and typed it out on two pages -
Ex. 4).

Yes I do see the debit on p.2 of
2236,483.97 and credit of B249,133.47 and I see
credit exceeds the debit by some Z12,649.50.

Court: Witness should be allowed to study
this before he is asked any more
questions.

I am prepared to answer questions now.

According to Ex. 4 which I have see for the
first time, credit exceeds the debit.

I have made verbal requests for payment of
sum due but I have not made demand an issue in
the Court or taken it to my lawyer in Singapore
until Inder Singh served the present writ on
us. No question of forgetting these claims,
such a large sum.

RXD. by Mr. Smith:
(Smith: I have the cheques.

(O'Connor: It is up to my learned friend
to produce them or not, he has
to prove his case. Cheques
not put in.)

(Smith: Affidavit of Inder Singh of 20th
August, 1953 (BEncl.8) paras. 3
and 4).

The swn of £11,846.00 was never put to me
as owing in the running account from me to Inder
Singh. I have never been shown by Inder Singh
such a running account.

Xd. Court:
I have two types of business, one is Gian

Singh & Co. Ltd. which functioned as a
department store till It was closed and the

10

20

30



10

20

117.

other is a wholesale textile business at Arab St.
under S. Meehar Singh & Sons., These bills

set out in Statement of Cleim of plaintiff

would presumably be for goods supplied to ny
firm in Arab St. and similarly the item

"Less" would suggest. that goods had been bought
from 3. Meehar Singh & Sons. I zm a partner in
f4rm of S DMeehar Singh & Sons and my wife the
other partner.

Yes my couuterclaim is claim for Gian
Singh & Co. Ltd.

(Adjourned to tomorrow 10.30).

Sgd. F. Ao_Chua°

Thursday, 4th May, 1967
Suit 210 of 1963. (Contd.)

Counsel as before.

D.W.1l Balwant Singh - o.h.f.a. s(in English):

-t

1
h}
©

I have the 1959 Balance Sheet (FEx. 5) and
I now produce it. I have also the 1953 Balance
Sheet which I also produce (Ix.6).

Schedule 1 in 1959 Balance Sheet shows
debits of the Limited Co. and Bajaj Textiles.

In the 1953 Balance Sheet that debit shown
in page 2 and Schedule F.

These debts due on a continuous running
account plus a few ivems treabted as cash sales
and entered in ledger as cash sales but not in
Bajaj Textiles a/c. The amoun®t in 1959 Balance
Sheet P668,258.22% was on the running account
and did not include the few items of cash sales.

In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

No. 15

Court Notes of
Counsel's
Speeches and of
Evidence

Defendants'
Evidence

Balwant Singh
Exsmination
by the Court

2rd May 1967
(continued)

Defendants?
Evidence

Balwant Singh

Re~examination
(continued)

4th May 1967

(Exhibit 5)
(Exhibit 6)



118.

In the High The running started in 1951 Trom time when
Court of the brothers started business on their own and
State of Sing- Inder Singh never suggested it should be split
apore, Island Tbetween Inder Singh and Bajaj Textiles Libd.

of Singapore There have never been two running accounts.

No. 15 Inder Singh did know the extent of the
running account as whenever I approached him
883£ge§?ges °f  for paynent I mentioned the debit balance due.
Speeche a of I did not mention the exact figure but "over
S an 2600,000.". He never disputed, Le asked fow 10

EVid.ence time to pay.
When Inder Singh sold his property in
%sfgndants' Raffles Place in 1961 or 1962 I expected him
ldence to pay at least a substantial sum of money

B . towards his debt; I mentioned it to him that

alwent Singh  yipe. I think he sold it for over L million
Re-examination 200 thousand dollars. He mentioned he had

4th May 1967 to pay off the mortgage on that property, he
(continued) had banking pressures, 1 mean banks were

pressing him for payment, and @s soon as these 20
were sorted out he would pay us some money bub

we did not get payment. I believe he had

sold other properties subsequently but again

he had to pay the banks.

This debt appeared in our Balance Sheet
year after year, we showed it as an asset and
we pald tax on it.

Further XXd. with leave of Court:

2§g$§£ation (O*Connor: Balance Bheet, Ex. 5).
Yes $668,258.83% shown as amount due from 30
Bajaj Textiles.

Yes the figure shown on p.2l of pleading
as at end of 1959 was Z684,988.69. Yes there
is difference between the two figures of sone
$16,729.86. This can be explained from the
3 or 4 items which had been shown as debit in
the original counterclaim -~ 22941.50;
256,255 Pl5,521.99, Z543.97. Yesterday
I said a credit of £6259.88 should be given to
Bajaj Textiles and if that was taken from the 4O
total of the 4 figures I have mentioned the
difference would be explained thereby the
difference of Z16,729.66. No, the @548.97
should not be included. The Z548.97 was



10

20

119.

a debit in 1961 taken out from the retail ledger
and therefore would not appear in 1959 Balance
Sheet.

The running account in 1959 would be
2684.,988.59,

(O'Connor: Look at p.l4, bthe figures
$2941.50 and #4526.25 appear.)
They appear on p.l4 but they were not
entered in our ledger and as Balance Sheet was

a true reflection of the ledgers so these two
smounts do not appear in the ledgers. They are
in the running account but not in the ledger.

Look at p.2 of Ex.5 para re
Bajaj Textiles Ltd. ... they
said "disputed and doubtful").

(O'Connor:

Yes that was what the auditors said. I
don't agree that claim was doubtful. Auditors
entitled to pass remarks.

RXD. Iy understanding is that since the Bajaj
Textiles A/c. was carried on from year to year
and this large sum of money still remained to be
collected the auditors made These remarks in the
course of their professional duty.

Xd. Court:

I produce all the ledgers and bhooks relat-
ing to my claim, they are in Court (Ex. 7).
(A list has been made.)

The claim of Inder Singh was for goods, and
I think they were for goods sold and delivered
partly to Gian Singh & Co. Lid. and to S. Meehar
Singh & Sons. They were cash sales and not
entered in any books of Gian Singh & Co. or
Meehar Siangh & Sons.

Sgd. ¥. A. Chua.

-~ Defendants' Case =~

In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

Wo. 15

Court Notes of
Counsel's
Speeches and of
Evidence

Defendants'
Evidence

L A ]

Balwant Singh
Further
Cross-—
examination
4th May 1967
(continued)

Further Re-
examination

Examination
by the Court

(Exhibit 7)



In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

No. 15

Court Notes of
Counsel's
speeches and of
Evidence

Defendants!
Counsel's
closing
speech

4%h May 1967

120.

Smith: On pleadings and admission, the
plaintiff is Bajaj Textiles Itd. end they claim
for P1326 from Gian Singh & Co. Lbtd. and
defendant brought his claim first on 4 itens
which defendant said was in the running
account. Bajaj Textiles in defence said they
were in running account between Bojaj Textiles
Ltd. and Gian Singh Co. Ltd. and they asked for
particulars and we supplied for 1651 and 1G52
before the incorporation of Bajal Textiles Ltd.
They asked the particulars with view to
pleadings and they did. In pleadings they did
not say that the running account referred to
has nothing to do with Baja] Textiles Ltd. or
Gian Singh & Co. Ltd. but a r»unning account
between Inder Singh and Balwant Singh or Baja]
Textiles the firm and Gian Singh & Co. the
firm. They pieaded specifically that the two
items #9500 and £#792 had been paid. We check
and found that to be sold so we ababed our
claim by that smount. They did not claim those
2 items were in the running account, they
accepted they were not, they had a perfect.
defence, they had been paid. They did now
dispute they were goods sold and delivered, they
did not dispute they had not paid for them, they
don't say claim was barred by limitation until
later. What they did say they were in running
account between Baja] Texbtiles Litd. and Gien
Singh & Co. Ltd. which we at that stage had
identified as to what was our running account
and it went back to 1951 and it was between
parties which in its inception other than the
plaintiffs and defendants because they were not
in existence and their only defence is that the
running account which we were referring to and
which was particularised without any limitation
showed a balance in favour of plaintiffs of
211,000 which is complete nonsense. They don't
say particulars are wrong, they did not say they
do notv exist, they did not say goods have not
been received or payments made, they said
absolutely nothing except that account was
$11,000 in their favour.

What happened next? We supplied
particulars on strength of their saying g11.,000

was due to thewr in running account and we amended

our counterclaim to include the whole running

account in our claim and claim @600,000. Notice

of trial given on the particulars supplied and

10

20

40



20

30

40

121.

admissions, Any question of limitation arises
in any of the running a/c. they have acknowledged
there was an account between the parvies and by
arrangemnent between the paxrties the balance
would be carried forward in favour of one or the
other and they implied mutual promises to pay
right through. So one balance would be struck
and one or the other might ask for payment and
as long as business went out there is no right
for one party to say "you could only recover for
the last 6 years." When parties do business as
the parties here did cause ofaction for
limitation purposes does not arise until there
is a specific demand, verbal or writing, and
there was specific refusal, verbal or in writing,
or business relationship broke off completely

so that both parties must know that the debt

has now crystallised. I submit in this case
limitation does not commence to run until these
proceedings were commenced. Inder Singh said
up to todey there is a running account and he
put it up as a defence and he himself claims on
the running account he is owed $11,000., He in
effect said that on the facts and figures given
by defendant, defendant owed him Z11,000.

Original counterclsim of 7th August 1963
starts of with item of 30/%/55. Inder Singh
on behalf of Bajaj Textiles saild this item was
in the running account and that he is owed
taking into account all those items, #11,000,

My learned friend said on limitation we
should work back 6 years.

I subnmit defence on linitation does not arise.

Plaintiffs never produce their running
account.

Q'Connor: lst proposition - no such claim
¥nown to the law as a claim on a running account.
Only evidence of ruwaning account is some
entries in the defendants' books. No
acxnowledgement of liability on part of plaintiffs.

Defendants may be confusing a claim on
accounts stated - Chitty on Contracts Vol. 1
para. 1655 - it is an action - paras. 1656, 1657.

Defendants were first to raise the running

In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singspore

No. 15

Court Notes of
Counsel's
Speeches and of
Evidence

Defendants'
Counsel'’s
closing
speech

4th May 1967
(continued)

Plaintiffs’
Counsel's
Speech

4th May 1967



In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

No. 15

Court Notes of
Counsel's
Speeches and of
Evidence

Plaintiffs"
Counsel's
Speech

4th May 1967
(continued)

122.

account.

Smith to Court: I have not raised account

stated.
Q'Connor: Why has claim been brought in this
way. L subnit it is to avoid limitation.

Original counterclalim on specific items, clearly
statute barred and counterclaim socn amended %o
one on "a running account".

There is no admission on part of plaintiff.

Not claimed that it was for goods sold and
delivered.

Evidence on rumning account: Figures
altered several times during cross-examination.
No particulars of tramsaction of goods sold and
delivered after end of 1951l. P.40 pleadings
last entry 28th February 1952; see words of
page 9(b). See 9(c) and look at "AY,

Not particulars of nature of tramsaction, 9(c)
not complied with. We asked for particulars of
certain items.

P.53 - appear to be all for goods sold and
delivered, but no particulars given as ordered.

The defendant has not produced the
particulars and I submit as they have not com—
plied with order they cannot produce evidence be-
fore Registrar if Registrar is ordered to go
into the accounts.

There is no evidsnce as yet that debit
balance prior to 1/1/52 395,000 which was a
debt of Bajaj Textiles the firm that the
plaintiff now liable. No evidence Baja]
Textiles Ltd. took over liabilities of Bajaj
Textiles the firm.

Limitation: This arises if there is such
a claim as on a running account, it can only be
sustained by evidence of what took place 6
years prior to the institution of the counter-
claim. Defendant cannot go round limitation
by putting his claim on a guise of running
account.

10

20

20

40



10

20

30

123,

My learned friend says limitation does not
arise until there is a specific demand and
specific refusal. Even if he is right on
that what is the evidence? Balwant Singh he
made demands repeatedly and Inder Singh alwagys
asked for tine,

See Reply to Further Amended Defence to
Counterclaim delivered on 2nd Mgy 1967 para 2.
"Further from the year .... for time". So
there is the demand evidenced in the pleading,
demand from 1953 onwards. Time began to run
even from 1952.

My learned friend talks of break - no
evidence of time of payment, reasonable time.

Para. 1 of Reply: "running account is an
acknowledgment of the said debt and a promise

to pay".
1959 Limitation Ord. 57/59: Section 6.

Acknowledgment dealt with in 8.26(2) and
5.27 - must be in writing; not made to Gian
Singh & Co. Ltd. if there was acknowledgment.
Aff. August 20th 1963 (encl. &) paras. 2, 3 -
no acknowledgment of liability.

In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

No. 15

Court Notes of
Counsel's
Speeches and of
Evidence

Plaintiffs!
Counsel's
Speech

4th May 1967
(continued)

Yhat is an_acknowledgment? 24 Hals. 299, para.
593, 594,; p.5%05% para. 600.

Preston & Newsom -~ Iimitation of Actions 3rd

2. p.2
an existing debt ...c0c0000

Howcutt v. Bouser 1849 3 Exchequer 491.
Harvev v. Wynn (1905) 22 T.L.R. 93.

Acknowledrment must be acknowledement to
pay debt.

Here no acknowledgment of liability to Gian

Singh & Co. Litd. We say they owe us.
Cells -

The acknowledgment must be that there is



In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

No. 15

Court Notes of
Counsel's
Speeches and of
Evidence

Plaintiffs!
evidence
Inder Singh
Bajaj
examination
4th May 1967

124,
P.W.1 Inder Singh Bajaj - a.s. (in Eanglish):

Zd. by Mr. O'Coanor.

. Bournemouth Road, Singapore 15.,
Managing Director of Bajaj Textiles Ltd.

Before January 1952 I was sole proprietor
of Bajaj Textiles. Became sold »nroprietor from
lst August (sic) 1951. That business
continued until end of 1951 then a Company,
Bajaj Textiles Litd. was formed, incorporated
on 17th September, 1951. I produce the 10
Memorandum & Articles of Association of the
Company (&Ex. 8). Clause 3(1) of
Memorandum, one of the objects was to acquire
the business and goodwill of Bajaj Texviles.
The Co, then acquired the business and goodwill
of Bajaj Textiles but not the ligbilities. At
end of 1951 there were no liagbilities of Bajaj
Textiles.

There were no trade liabilities of Bajaj
Textiles, at end of 1951, we were not doing big 20
business.

There was a credit balance of #F9334,558.25
in favour of Baja] Textiles at end of 1951 see
P.52 of the pleadings. On page 53 they
debited me personally with this sum on 15th
May 1951, whereas the credit was on 31lst
December 1951, p.52.

Bajaj Textiles Ltd. did not take over my
personal liagbilities. I did not have any
personal liabilities then. 30
- Adjourned to 2.30 -
Intld: TF.A.C.

2.30 Hearing resumed.

D.W.l - Inder Singh Bajaj - o.h.f.a. s (in
English):

Xd. (Contd.)
As far as I am concerned "running account”

is the account running in the books of Bajiaj
Textiles.



10

30

40

125.

Prior to the issue of the writ I have not In the High
seen the running account of Gian Singh Co. ILtd., Court of the
I saw them after this case had started, in lMr. State of Sing-
Smith's office. I have never made any entries apore, Island

in the books of Gian Singh Co. Ltd. or signed any of Singapore
acknowledgement of indebtedness.

No. 15
I have my ledger here and I produce it. , T

This 1s ledger from 1956 onwards; Gilan Singh 8ourt g?tes of
& Co. Ltd.'s accounts are in this book starting sggﬁsﬁ S d of
at p.2 of G and run for 17 pages (Ex. 9). The Ew‘dc es an
balance as on 3lst December 1961 is #11,846.00 ldence
due to us from Gian Singh & Co. Ltd. That is .
sum mentioned in my Further Amended Defence to AP
Counterclaim (O'Connor: at p.8 of pleadings). E%?éntéf*s
I have caused extracts from the ledger covering ence
the year 1961 (Ex. 10). It starts with "to A
balance transfer from old ledger 1962 .cccse Inder Singh
$12,296.00". When I say in my Further Amended Bajaj
Defence to Counterclaim, p.8 para. 2 "on the examination
running account it showed debit balance of n
#11,846.00 against the defendants", I was %g?nﬁguﬁ?

referring to that ledger of mine.

I was advised that the claim for g11,846
was time-barred so we took no action. Advice
of my then Solicitor, Mr. Murugason. My
solicitors did write a letter of demand for
211,846, Then my solicitors saw the books and
advised us claim is time-barred. (Smith: I
must get instruction on the letter. Consults
client; we have not seen it before, not in
affidavit of documents, my client nov cross—
examined on it; Court: ILetter nd to be
put in).

During the middle of 1952 Balwant Singh told
ne that there was money due to him from me
personally. I told him I did not owe him anything
at all and that there was practically no demand
from him at all. He did not raise the question of
my owing him money after that and there was no
discussion.

From 1952 right up to end of 1961 we used to
give accommodaticn to each other -~ Giasn Singh & Co.
Ltd. and Bajaj Textiles Ltd. - we assisted each
other with money. ILook at p.l5 of pnleadings to

item of May 3rd "To EBL Cheque No. 8 cocase
%10,000" and on 4th Mgy that was rengggby my firm.



In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

No. 15

Court Notes of
Counsel's
Speeches and of
Evidence

Plaintiffs’
evidence

Inder Singh
Bajaj
examination
4th May 1967
(continued)
(Exhibit 4)

(Exhibit 10)

(Exhibit 11)

Cross-
examination

1260

Again on 1l4th Msy we received 27,500 and we repaid
on the 16th May. P.21 October 23 $22,900. At
some stage my cheque for 222,900 was dishonoured

but later I paid this sum.
(O'Connor: letter © in AB).

We paid a chegue of Z4650.05 to Glan Singh
& Co. Litd. The balance of g5032.88 was sent Dy
us to Rodyk & Davidson. From p.21 it would
appear this sum not credited to us. (Smith: My
client has not had the time to check if it was 10
paid.)

Over the & years prior to 1963 there were
little activities between Gian Singh & Co. Ltd.
and Bajaj Textiles Litd. =nd they related to
temporary accommodation.

I have caused to be prepared three
statements of accounts from the defendsnts' owm
account as exhibited in the particulars.
Exhibit 4 is an extract covering 6 years prior
to 25th March 1964. (O'Connor: date of further 20
amended counterclaim.); another extract Ex. 10
covering 6 years prior to 23rd October 1963
(O'Connor: That is date of amended counterclaim.)
Another extract covering 6 years prior to 7th
August 1963 (0'Connor: date of the original
counterclaim - Ex. 11).

I deny the defendants have a counterclaim
of P690,377.56 or any sum at all.

XXd. by Mr. Smith:
(Smith: P 10 of pleadings.) 30

Yes my running account with Gian Singh &
Co. Ltd. runs from 1956 to 1961. Yes accord-
ing to me there was no running account with
Gian Singh & Co. Ltd. prior to 1956. Yes
according to me there is no running account
with Gian Singh & Co. except those appearing
ig6my books which covered the period 1955 to
1961.

Q- Is there any account between Glen
Singh & Co. Ltd. and Bajaj Textiles 40
Ltd. prior to 19567



10

20

30

40

A, I have only the account for 1956. I
will have to trace the book in use
prior to Ex. 9

Yes there was an account prior to 1956 and
he particulars given by defendant showed there
was such an account,

Yes if you come to my shop and buy goods
from ne I keep the accounts. Yes that is what I
rely on against you. Yes if I go to Gian Singh
& Co. Ltd. and took goods I would expect Glan Singh
& Co, Ltd. to keep the account, and debit my
account. Yes if Gian Singh & Co. Ltd. buy goods
from Bajaj Textiles Ltd. we keep an account of the
sales, I rely on ny books for what Gian Singh
& Co. brought from us. Yes if I buy goods from
Gian Singh & Co. I would keep a record of it in
my books. Yes Gian Singh would do the same of
anything they bought from my firm.

(Smith: Look at p.l0 of pleadings.)

Not twrue that I have not dispubed the items.
Yes I have looked through p.1l0; I query the 3rd
item Z1l4490,84., 18th April ..... 250,000 we would
like to ascertain gbout it; p.ll - we object to
31st December legal eXPenses ceec.. BL7H54.67;
to $237.04, to p12,302.64, to g3081.3L1, to
510,641,384, to B26,443%.42; ‘o $180,097.99, to
260,000, to B395,382.95, to gr/642.12 to #L43,000.00,
to 250,585 to 2621.99, to @36,482.14 and $560.
I object to almost the whole page.

Yes I asked for further and better partviculars
of p.11, we got it but we were not satisfied with
it. (Swmith: They are on p.42 onwards).

Yes p.11l took place after the formation of
Bajaj Textiles Ltd. Yes they appear in Gian
Singh & Co. Ltd's book for 1552. In fact we do
not have our books for year prior to 1955; in
1955 we moved from our premises in Raffles Place
tc High St. and these books were lost.

Yes I disputed one item on p.lO0.

Qo Then the other item would appear in your
books for 18527

In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

No. 15

Court Notes of
Counsel's
Speeches and of
Evidence

Plaintiffs'
evidence

Inder Singh
Bajag
Cross-
examination

4th May 1967
(continued)



In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

No. 15

Court Notes of
Counsel's
Speeches and of
Evidence

Plaintiffs'
evidence

Inder Singh
Bajag
Cross-
examination

4th May 1967
(continued)

Plaintiffs!
evidence

Inder Singh
Bajaj Cross-
examination
(continued)

5th May 1967

128.

A. P.10 does not refer to Baja] Textviles
Ltd., the limited Co. had nothing to
do with Guthrie.

Yes I objected to two items on p.lO.

Yes Bajaj Textiles disappeared at end of
1951 and Bajaj Textiles Ltd. came into belng on
1st January 1952.

Yes I agree that all transactions on p.10
except for the two were transactions with Baja]
Textiles ILtd. 10

I don't agree this looks like a running
account, these are all entries made by Gian Singh
Co. Itd. It is not a running account.

Yes I have my books for 1956 - yes I call
it running account. I say that Gian Singh's
books not running account. Not true only reason
is that they kept the account.

To be a running account they have to show
our bills signed by us and that we have taken
delivery and if they showed me the bills signed 20
by. us and that we have taken delivery and if
they showed me the bills signed by us and show
us what has been debited against us together with
our signed vouchers only then would I refer it
as a running account,

Yes as far as cheques are concerned it would
be a running account between us.

- Adjourned to tomorrow 10.30 -
Intld: F.A.C.
Friday 5th May, 1967. 30

S. 910 of 1963: (Contd.)
Counsel as before.

Hearing resumed.
D.W.1 Inder Singh Bajaj - o.h.f.a. s(in
English): (sic%

XXd. by Mr. Smith (Contd.)



129.

I have already explained the meaning of In the High
T ing account, Court of the
State of Sing-
"Running account" means the account running apore, Island
in my books. It is not a term that is often used of Singapore
in business. Until this case I have not heard of '
this term. No., 15
Court Notes of

I do not know the term "open account”. Counsel's
Yes p.1l0O shows a series of transactions show- Egiggggg and of

ing debit and credit; yes Gian Singh & Co. Ltd.

and Bajaj Textiles Ltd. continuad to debit and ‘

credit each other from 1952 up to 1962; yes

balances are continually carried forward.

Plaintiffs®
Evidence

Smith: Ledger of Gian Singh Ltd. 1962. Inder Singh

Bajaj Cross-
examination
5th May 1967

To Court: I have not seen this ledger (continued)
before.

O'Connor: This ledger not disclosed in
affidavit of documents.

There is an entry of 2350 by cash (at B.19).
Yes according to this ledger that is a sum
credited to account of Bagjaj Textiles Ltd. Yes
there is a balance carried forward. I do not
accept the correctness of that balance. Yes I
expect a correct balance to be carried forward.
Yes if there was a debit halance correctly
shown than 1t is correct to give me credit of
$350 from the debit balance.

The book I have before me is not a ledger,
it is a general ledger. (Ex. 12). (Exhibit 12)

Yes subject to it being correct I accept it,

(Smith: Your affidavit of 20th August 1963
para. 4 encl. 8).

Yes I said the 4 figures that were in the
running account. Yes these sums would be deblted
against me in the account of Gian Singh & Co. Ltd.
Yes that would be in accordance with the system I
haye already described between Gian Singh & Co. Ltd.
and Bajaj Mexbtiles Ltd.

(Smith: para. 3 of your affidavit.)



In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

No. 15

Court Notes of
Counsel's
Speeches and of
Evidence

Plaintiffs!
BEvidence
Inder Singh
Bajaj Cross-
exanination

Sth May 1967
(continued)

130.

Yes I said that. Yes running account is a
separate issue. Yes vwhatever is owed abt the
appropriate time would be paild. Yes that was
what I meant; 1f it is due properly.

No, I am not surprised to see thait my
brother kept in the books the debit and credit
between Gian Singh & Co. Ltd. aad Baja] Textiles
Ltd. Yes I expect him to keep records and I
keep records of the transactions.

(Smith: P.11 of pleadings, you have asked 10
for particulars which have been
supplied, several pages of it.)

Yes I said in 1952 Balwsnt Singh told me
that there was a balance due from Bajaj Textiles
Ltd. but he éid rot mention any amount. I did
not ask him what the figure was. He did not
indicate it was several hundreds of thousands of
dollars. It is a casual remark made by him.
He spoke to me one evening while we were both
out taking an evening walk. Ve were then 20
living close to each other. I can't remember if
we met by chance. We often went for evening walks
together. Tes I told him then thet Baja]
Textiles Ltd. did not owe him anything. I told
him we were not owing anything to him. I don't
know if he was referring to account in his
books. If there was anything in his books he
would have come to me years ago. Yes if it was
not settled he would approach me many times, yes
and I would either ask for time or I would pay; 30
if there was anything that was due to him we
would sit down and check the books.

Q. Was not relationship such that you
would at any time in respect of the
indebtedness be prepared to go into
the matter and either psy it or ask
your brother time to pay?

A, Yes.

Q- Your relationship was such with your
brother that at any time the converse 40
would be true?

A, Yes.

There has been no other meeting with my



20

30

131.

brother, there has been no occasion when either
ny brother asked me for time to pay or I asked
him for time to pay.

Yes 4 brothers - Hardial, Heera, I and
Balwant Singh did carry on business as Gian
Singh & Co. originally; in 1941, I went to
Bombay before the war broke out, 6 months before
and from Bombay I wrote to say I did not wish to
e a partner and I retired. Due to the war I
was not able to come back to settle the accounts.

Yes I went to India to start the business
of Baja] Bros. After I retired from Gian Singh
& Co. 1 started Bajaj Bros. Ltd., not true the
capitel for the business was obtained from the
partnership. I was the sole proprietor of Bajaj
Bros.

Yes the partnership of Gilian Singh & Co. was
dissolved in 1951 by the 4 brothers. Yes as
result of arbitration some goods coming from
Gian Singh were allocated to me as part of my
share in the partnership. Yes my share was 25%.

(Smith: P.11 of pleadings "By Gian Singh
& Co. Transfer $395,382.95.)

I do not know if that represents the value
of zoods.

Yes I am Inder Singh Bajad, my firm was Bajaj
Textiles and from lst January 1952 firm was
incorporated and nemed Baja]j Textiles Ltd.

(Smith: P.25 /Signed by I.S. Bajaj)-

I would like to see the Delivery Orders before
I can say if they were signed by ne.

T would like to refer to p.27 to three items
of 1966,

(Witness shown a D.0. in a bundle of D.O.
No. 3%3%371).

Yes it is my signature; somebthing has been
altered after I signed (Ex.l3%). The price has been
written at a laver date by somebody else, the price
in in¥, the writing different from the rest of the

In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

No. 15

Court Notes of
Counsel's
Speeches and of
Evidence

Plgintiffs?
Evidence

Inder Singh
Bajaj Cross-
examination
5th May 1967
(continuved)

(Exhibit 13)



In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

No. 15

Court Notes of
Counsel's
Speeches and of
Evidence

Plaintiffs!
Evidence

Inder Singh
Bajaj Cross-
examination

S5th May 1967
(continued)

132.

entries. (Smith: Balwant Singh seys in different
handwriting but 1t was inserted at the time of
delivery.) That is not correct. I would have
ascertained the price and then signed the D.0.
When the goods were delivered with the D.C. the
price of the goods would not be on 1t, that was
the practice. To find out the price I would look
up the invoice.

(Witness asked to look at the bunle).

Yes all D.Os. have the price except one but 10
I say the price was written in after I had signed
the D.Os. Yes my signatures on them are genuine.
not true that all the goods delivered had not
been paid for. Most of them had been paid for,
all of them had been paid for. (Court: Which
is correct?). Most of them had been paid for.

(Smith: P.11 sum of £3%95,%32.95, details of
‘ it in p. 5% and 54. A

Yes on p.54 the top figure was 1,223%,345.07
and last figure 395,382.95. 20

Qo We say Baja] Textiles had got a lot of
goods and at Dec. 31 the sum still due

8395,382.95.
A Not correct; I have to verify.

Yes I got goods frowm Gilan Singh & Co., yes
nost have been paid for.

‘We do not have our books for 1952 so unless
I can see the bills I can't say if the
8395,382.95 has been paid or not, it might have
been paid, or it might not have been paid. 30

I can't tell the price without the bilils.
I have no bills at all.

Yes I have read all the particulars
supplied carefully. Yes I saw a great number
of Delivery orders listed, yes some bills
listed but in most cases no bills available.

(Smith: Bee p.25, all bills available
except 4.)

Yes,



10

20

30

13%%.

(Smith: P.26 most not available).

Yes.

(8mith: P.27 & 28, all not available.)
Yes.

(Smith: P.29 nost unavailable.)

Yes.

Of the bills gvaliable I did not go through
any of them; only some bills available and I could
not get the total from those available.

Yes i1f the D.0. had the price on it I would
have checlked the price and then signed the D.O.
but practice was that price not on it when I
signred.

I did not see any of the D.0Os. at Mr.
Smith's office, I did not ask for them. I have
been on some occasions and the accountant was not
avallable and we had to come back.

I can't remember if I went to Mr. Smith's
office before or after particulars were supplied.

Yes the goods might have been delivered or
it night not; yes I might have paid for them or
I might not.

We have not carried on any business at all
with Gian Singbk & Co. Ltd. I don't know if Gian
Singh & Co. Ltd. had & substantial business.

Yes according to the particulars the goods
supplied to Bajaj Textiles were available. Yes
I would expect them to keep a correct record of
the transactions but they have not done so. Yes
I knew for that purposes he had to keep proper
records of the sales.

1 have not been personally sued, my firm the
Ltd. Co. has.

(Smith: We say in 1951 we supplied goods to

Inder Singh Bajaj.)

A, Yes.

In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

No. 15
Court Notes of
Counsel's

Speeches and
of Evidence

Plaintiffs'!
Evidence
Inder Singh
Bajaj Cross-
examination

5th May 1967
(continued)



In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

No. 15

Court Notes of
Counsel's
Speeches and
of Evidence

Plaintiffs!
Evidence

Inder Singh
Bajaj Cross-
examination

Sth May 1967
(continued)

134.

Q- You say goods supplied to you have been
paid for?
A, Yes.

Q. The Bajaj Textiles Ltd. took over the
assets and goodwill and debts of Bajaj
Textiles?

Not the debts of Baja]j Textiles but only

the assets and goodwill. At that time

Baja]j Textiles had no debts, it was a

small business doing retail. 10
I do not have the Balance Sheet of 1952, lost

when wemved to High St.

Not true I made my business a Limited Co. to
limit my liability. It was done because of the
lower rate of income tax for Limited Companies.

In 1951 I did not owe, I was owed.
(Smith: Iook at p.52 of pleadings, it

showed you personally owed Gian

Singh & Co. £1,223,345.07.)
That is not true, I deny. 20
they owed me Z934,558.35
particulars, p.52.

At end of 1951
from their furbther

I had a look at the particulars before the
hearing.

million. We asked for
~ gsee p.53 lst item.

P.52 item 5354,558,55, .52 cr.
934,558.35.)

This credit balance was dated 31lst Dececmber
and yet on p.53 debited on 15th May, 1951.

partigﬁia%ge%o%uggf% %eﬁ

(Smith:

\M
@]

To Court: I did not receive the 25% of my

share of the partnership goods.

) I admit I have received some, for which I
signed and I lawve pald for them.

I don't say that Balwant Singh is trying to



10

20

30

XXd.

135.

defraud me. I don't agree with his accounts at
all. Yes he is trying to make me pay twice.

Qe If his figures are right and there was
on 31lst December 1951 this large sun
due fron Bajaj Textiles, it would he
carried to Bajaj Textiles Ltd. in
January 1952.

A, No.

Qe If that is large sum owing a large
quantity of goods was supplied to Bajaj
Textiles?

A, Yes,

Q- And these goods were transferred to
Baja] Textiles Ltd.?

A, Yes.

I did not get my 25% share of the goods,
only some. Yes I said I padid for it.

Yes if any goods taken by Bajad Textiles
and not paid for at end of 1951, this would be
paid by me personally and not the Baja]
Textiles Ltd. If Bajaj Textiles Ltd. paid it
would be debited against my personal account.

- Adjourned to 2.30 -

Intld: F.A.C.

2,30 Hearing resumed.

D.W.1l 1Inder Singh Bajaj - o.h.f.a. s(in English):
(Contad. )

1st item

(Smith: P53 pleadings;

#14,850,086.13).
Yes debit entry; gyes next item 4,502,3%278.05.
I would like to have the detalls before I can say
whether the B4,502,379.05 represented my share of
the capital.

(Witness handed a document prepared by

In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

No. 15

Court Notes of
Counsel's
Speeches and
of Evidence

Plaintiffs!
Evidence

Inder Singh
Bajaj Cross-
examination
5th May 1967
(continued)



In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-~
apore, Island
of Singapore

No. 15

Court Notes of
Counsel's
Speeches and
of Evidence

Plaintiffs!
Evidence

Inder Singh
Bajaj Cross-
examination
5th May 1967
(continued)

(Exhidvit 15)

136.

accountants of firm as to division of
assets.)

I don't remember recelving a copy of it.
Yes there nust be a document prepared on
dissolution. I cannot accept this document as
genuine, not signed.

(8mith: We have prepared a list of
properties received by you here
and in Malagya end India. Shown to
Witness.)

I cannot off hand say it is correct. Yes
most of the properties I got; the Singapore and
Malaya properties are correct; Indiean
properties I have to check (Ex. 14).

Qo I undertsand on this dissolution each
of you given an opportunity to bid for
the vproperty?

A, Hardial Singhhad fixed the prices of the
properties and he gave preference to the
younger ones - Heera Singh and Balweant
Singh and then to me and he took the
rest.

Not true that the brothers bid for the
properties. I don't remember. Yes the
properties go with the business.

(Smith: I have a document additional to a
dissolution deed dated 28th July
1651; shown to witness; last
page.)

Yes it is my signature, yes other signatures
correct. (Ex.15.

(Smith: +the properties in ...)

I can't remember so long ago.

Yes there is claim by Balwant Singh in
1961 for income tax representing my share of
Gian Singh & Co's income tax. I an disputing
that claim. I will go through my accounts and
let Court know if I had paid some income tax
of Gian Singh.

10

20

30



137.

o

The claim was for 2243,766.017

. I dispute it.

O
=
o)
O
FT'

at your affidavit of 19th Jan-
uery 1362, it sebs out your defence.
s Q

Yes that is correct.
(Copy of Affidavit put in - Ex. 16.)

I have not pald my share of the income tax
of Gian Singh & Co. as I have a set off.,
10 Qo o particulars set out by you in the
affidavit?

I can supply the particulars.

2D by Mr. O'Connor.
Yesterdsy my learned friend
objected to a letter I was
going to put in about demand
of $l1,000 from Inder Singh.
This letter I discover is
disclosed in affidavit of

20 documents of Mr. Smith.)

(O'Connor:

I produce a copy of that letter (Ex.1l7) and
the reply from L.A.J. Snith (Fx.18).

Sgd. F. 4. Chua.

~ Case for the Plaintiffs -

In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

To. 15
Court Notes of
Counsel's

Speeches and
of Evidence

Plaintifis!
Ividence
Inder Singh

Bajaj Cross-
exanination

5th May 1967
(continued)

Re-examination

EEXhibit 173
Exhibit 18



138.

In the High O'Connor addresses the Court.
Court of the
State of Sing- O'Connor: I refer to what I have said and

apore, Island say that
of Singapore
(1) TNo such claim as a running account
No. 15 known to the law, claim must be drawn in for
goods so0ld and delivered or Ior money lent as
Court Notes of the case may be.

Counsel's

Sgegihgs and (2) ©Not on account stated, that is

© laence nearest to this case.

Plaintiffs! (2) No admission of any kind of 10
Counsel's liability.

ClOSiﬁg (#) Original counterclaim 1lst three items

speec time bared.  Amendment made to frame the action

5th May 1967 as running account to get round limitation.

(5) I submit claim must fail at the outset
on that point.

(6) If I am wrong then I say no
acknowledgment on our part and it has been
shown entries in defendants' books inaccurate
and highly uncertsin, how can it possibly bind 20
us to pay whatever they enter into theilr books.
Their accountant said debt was doubtful one.
15 years have passed and defendant asked for
paynent. Limitation applies.

(7) The $395,000 item was alleged to be
due by Inder Singh himself finds it's way into
claim against ILimited Company. No evidence
the Limited Co. is as a unatter of law or fact
liagble for the debis of Inder Singh himself or
for the debts of his firm. Defendants treat 30
them separately in their account - Bgjaj Textiles,
Inder Singh, Bajaj Textiles Lbd. Inder Singh
said Linited Co. took over the zssets of the
firm but not the liabiiities. The stock at
end of 1951 was Inder Singh's own property,
they were his share from Gian Singh & Co.
Not unreasonable that debts remain the debts
of the firm. This £7%95,000 must come oub
on principal. Another reason why it should
come out is that particulars said "To sundries” Ji¥e)
and defendant ordered to specify date time and
place of delivery: order dated 18th Fsbruary,
1966. (encl. 25).



10

20

20

40

13S.

(8) DPosition after 1952. No particulars
wvhatever of delivery orders and invoices as
orderecd by Order of 18th February 1966.
Ferticulars of goods sold and delivered only up
to 28/2/52. Particulars "A" not complete,
not in compliance with order of 18th
February 1966. Atteuwpt made to give
further particulars at p.4l.

1 subnit as from 1952 onwards there are
not sufficilent particulars to even make it
worth remitting to Registrar, as no evidence
can be given. Yorkshire Provident Life v.
Gilbext (1895) 2 Q.B. at 152 "What are the
effects so000000 particulars.” Particulard
very important. 1967 White Book 251.

(9) Limitation My learned friend
takes the point when did this cause of action
erise? 1 say normal rule is, at date of
breach. In this cease is, when peyment was
due and not made. Tempar ary accomnmodation -
when cheque was dishionoured. l1st counter-
cleim was for goods sold and delivered and
clearly barred. (Refers teo Balwant Singh's
evidence on this point.) I think the 6
vecars should dste back from date of 1st
counrtclaim, assuming the amendment of counter-
claim detes back to the first counterclaim -
as per kEx. 4. Plaintifis owing Defendant
215,293.50 on the defendants' own figure
and subject to verification original
counterclszim was for #27,000 if one takes
thhat date as date when time stops running and
you take 6 years prior to that date you get
on Ix. 4, 15,238 owing by the plaintiff but
counterclaim is for 227,000 and that is only
sum that is saved. Counterclaim for
2590,000 is on 7th August, 1966 and is
covered by Ex. 11 and 1t skows plaintiff in
credit over those 6 years.

When does tinme start to run? My
learned friend sald when demand was made and
refusal to pay (refers to evidence of Balwant
Singh.) He said demands from 1952, hundreds
of demands between 1952 and 1963. See
vleadings filed on morning of hearing -~ para
2o ot six years ago but 16 years. Even
if submission is right, he is still well out
of time.

In the High
Court of the
State of Bing-
apore, Island
of Singspore

Wo. 15

Court Notes of
Counsel's
Speeches and
of Evidence

Plaintiffs'
Counsel's
closing
speech

5th May 1967
(continued)

(Exhibit 4)

(Exhibit 4)

(Exhibit 11)



In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

No. 15

Court Notes of
Counsel's
Speeches and
of Dvidence

Plaintiffs'
Counsel's
closing
speech

Sth May 1967
(continued)

8th May 1967

140,

My learned friend ssid there is an

acknowledgement and pins it down to affidavi®

of 20th August, 1963, Affidavit said "I
deny llablllty" "I say £11,000 is

in my favour in the runplng acc0unt " No
acknowledgment of lisbility.

Frank's Limitation of ncflon, D218
regard t0 coeo.. and wnpaid cecoooe o

Bowrine~Hanbury (1943) 3
aaaaaaaa o 1

Bowring-Hanbury v.
1 Ch. 104,109 "As regards the note

- Adjourned o Mondeay 10.%0 -

(@)

Intld: F.A.

Monday, 8th May, 1967

Suit 910/6% (Contd.)

Counsel as before.

Hearing resumed.

O'Connor continues:-
Iimitation Ordinance S.26(2) and S.27.

S.26(2) "acknowledges the clain" - does
the affidavit of 20th &ugust 1953 acknowledge 20
the claim. First, I say it clearly denies
the claim and alleges a balence the other
way. Difficulty caused by a Privy Council
case which at first sight is against me:
Maniram v. Seth Rupchand (1922) T.L.R. 619.
I submit this case can be distinguished -
(1) it is a decision on a different statube
where wording is different - Indian
Limitation Act, 1908 Act, Singapore not
bound by this authority as our act taken 20
from English 1939 Acth. (2) +there the
debtor admitted the amount was due but
pleaded limitation; our case there is a
denial ner31stently naintained
particularly in the affidavit in question.
(3) there plaintiff a money lender;




20

30

141,

here pearties ordinary businessmen; there debtor
admivted he opened a current account with the
money lender i.e. he was in account with the
moneylender, so it could be presumed that he
owed money to the moneylender, it could not

be construed in any other way. (4) here there
is no sdmission of one a/c. with the creditors;
Inder Singh's evidence is that he did not have

a mutual account with Balwant Singh, he sald he
meant he had an account in his books in which
Balwant Singh owed him money.

Maniram's case referred to in 24 Hals.
p.34 Note (r).

S5.6(2) Linitation Ordinance ~ action for
account linited o © years.

Maniram's case is out of line with other
cases:

1. Harvey v. Wynn (1922) T.L.R. 93; 94
cited in Preston v. Newsom at p.240;
"With regard to liquidated cccoeooo

2. Bowring-Hanbury's case 1943 Ch. 104, 109
"The Inland Revenue 2ff. ccoococos

%. Good v. Parry (1963) 2 Q.B. 198 - to be
an acknowledgment the debt must be quantified in
figures or it must be liquidated in the sense
that 1t is capable of ascertainment by calcula-
tion or by exbtrinsic evidence without further
agreemnent of the parties. P.421 "This is a
claim cevoes (422) vevcooos (H423) teveoeo. (424)

8 00D o o

It is clear to be an acknowledgment of a
claim within S8.26{2) it must be ackunowledgment
of the debt or other liquidated amount. Here
no acknowledgment at all, complete denial of any
liabilivy.

4. Wright v. Pepin (1954) W.L.R. 635 -~ in
this case clearly distinguishable -~ the

creditors' solicitors were claiming in the letter

and reply clearly ackunowledged the claim

5. (19656) 3 A1l E.R. 120 Spoor v. Spoor -
clearly distinguishable, statutory inquiry under

Franks at 218

In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

No; 15

Court Notes of
Counsel's
Speeches and
of Hvidence

Plaintiffs'
Counsel's
closing
speech

8th May 1967
(continued)



In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

No. 15

Court Notes of
Counsel's
Speeches and
of Dvidence

Plaintiffs'
Counsel's
closing
speech

8th May 1967
(continued)

l42.

new and special procedure under 195G Matrimonial
Causes (Property & Maintenance) Act. - special
to matrimoniali causes.

6. Solicitor's Journal 715, Dungabte V.

Dungate payment to a/c. and "the amount I owe

you', Clear admissicn to pay. Quite
different from Inder Singh's affidavit.

1939 Act replaced completelv the old Law.

I submit there is no acknowiedgement of 10
the claim within S5.26(2) and accordingly it
could only look at the last 6 years from date of
counterclaim.

S5.26(2) "... the right shall be deemed to
have accrued on and not before the date of the
acknowledgment" - these words enough to dispose
of this case - counterclaim filed on 7th
Avgust, 1963, there nmust be a cause of action
on that date i.e. going tack more than © years,
the affidavit is dated 20th August 1963 so 20
cause of action, new cause of action introduced
by acknowledgment, if it 1s one, did not exist
at the date of the filing of the counterclaim.
If it is said amendments cured the matbter as
it was filed after 20th August, the law is
clear the amendments relate back to date of
the original pleadings - 1967 White Book 298
"Effect of amendment ..cc.. (299) o..... The
rule as to the effect .coeo... accrued." 304
"Wew CaSE ceeovooo 305 cecacon " 30

Eshelby v, Federated Euronean Bank (1932)

1 K.B. 25435 258 ~ 2633 p.429. Appeal.

Court cannot look back beyond & years by
reason of this alleged acknowledgment.

8.27(1) - acknowledgment must be in
writing and signed - this disposes of para. 2
of Reply filed on morning of hearing. My learned
friend said continusl demands and continual
refusals from 1952 onwards, so time nmust start
to run from 1952. 40

5.27(2) nust be made o the person or Ho his



10

20

40

143.

qgont whose Title or claim is being acknowledged.
Iz ere is an acznowledgnent it must be made to
Glan Singh & Co. Ltd. Is it sufficient if
acknowledgment is made to the Court? Affidavit
filed by Inder Singh not acknowledgment to
Belwant Singh - Preston & Newsom 32rd Ed. 232
"Tn judicial p;oceedlnvs covoowy 24 Hals., para
600 p.30%3, note (h); the cases cited there were
Chancexry cases and not common law ones.

Tristram v. Harte -~ 3 Irish Equity Reports
336 against chancery case where rules appear to
be different.

Reed v. Price (1909) 1 K.B. 577 - Chancery
matter. Common law position is Harvey v. Wynn.

I say if Court says claim can be entertained,
Court should direct Registrar to concern himself
only to 6 years prior to the filing of the
original counterclainm. If date is on the filing
of final counterclaim the 6 years would be & years
from 25th March 1964 - Ex. 11 shows plaintiffs
have paid more over the © years than he had taken,
even on defendants' figures. If from 23rd
October 1967 - Ex. 10 small debit balance
against plaintiff,

Is it right that defendant should be allowed
to go back to 19527 Tremendous work involved in

n ("l -r
gfw 1nghké§ggﬁo§grl? 232507 pleadings.

Sears.

No particulars been given of goods sold and
delivered after 1952 - p.40 of pleadings - is it
worthwhile going to Registrar - no compliance with
order - p.9 of pleadings.

P.41 pleading

I we go back to Registrar he will be asked to
disallow items on Wthh particulars have not been
given.

1967 White Book 26l
particulars ccscssea

"Anending or adding to

No partlculars given to us to meet this collosal

anclent clainm.

g - did not comply with the order.

In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

No. 15

Court Notes of
Counsel'ls
Speeches and
of Evidence

Plaintiffs!
Counsel's
closing
speech

8th May 1967
(continued)

(Exhibit 11)
(Exhibit 10)



In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

No. 15

Court Notes of
Counsel's
Speeches and
of Evidence

Plaintiffs'
Counsel's
closing
speech

8th May 1967
(continued)

Defendants'
Counsel's
Reply

8th May 1967

144,

Waste of time to rcfer to Registrar, novhing

could possivly result.

Balwant Singh in evidence brought down his
clain - @43,000 - where does it come from? 2.6
of Ex. AB - amounts not credited, he sald he
would allow on checking. Iow zpout the 1500
wrongfully debited? p.23 pleadings how about
the £395,000 itself? Not ligbility of Limited
Co.

Why should this claim suvcceed at all in the
form it is brought?
Limitation Act; no cause of action. Even
defendants' books do not total the amount
claimed. It does not include even the
transactions claimed by the plaintiff,

If you can't bring it under account stated
then you just cen't say "I have an account with
you and you are liable."

Smith addresses the Court.

Smith: Replacement Volume (32) English
& Empire Digest pp.430, 431.

431 r.c. 351 "Where an account was a
running account ...".

(1961) 2 A1l E.R. 161 at 4,
"Whereas in the present cecoosecoo o

165

Where there is a running account between
the parties limitation does not apply.

lst guestion in this case: Was there a
running account as we alleged irrespective of
acknowledgment. Balwant Singh said there
was, he produced books and vouchers;
crediting and debiting the whole time. Inder
singh admits all the Tacts which make up such
a running account. Irrespective of who keeps
the books is there between the parties a series
of debits and credits? If there is and they
both know it is in this case that comes within
category of "rumning account" or "open account"
or "current account - mutual crediting and
debiting.

Purely designed to avoid the

10

20



10

20

30

145,

My learned friend said there is no such
claim as on a running account.

P.430 FEnglish & Fmpire Digest - 550, 551,
p.431y 555, 555, 549.

Catling v. Skoulding 101 E.R. 504; 505
"EirSt cooeoos’ obill good law now in running
account.

Inder Singh admitted that from 1952 up to
present proceedings there had been buying and
lending on an account vetween them. We are
concerned with only what they did and not what
they thought".

Re Tootmen Bower Iitd. 1961 2 All E.R. 161,

16% "Where a AchtOr ceceovcocosoe (164) vecews cooo
Wone of the cases socecoos (165) ..e.... whereas in
the present case cccocaeo (166) .cc... coose

Once you establish there is a current
accountooo oo

~ Adjourned to 2.20 -
Intld: F.A.C.

2.30 Hearing resumed.

Smith continues:

Fink v. Buldeo Dass 26 I.L.R. Cal. 716 held -

account was open and there was =z right to have it
talken, implied a promise to pay; 721 "The next

defence ....000
Ganesh v. Gvanu I.L.R. (1898) 22, Bombay, 606;
603 "We feel satisfied c.ococe coo 0L0 coeevoococoens

Friend v. Young 1897 2 Ch. 421; 437 "The
general rule cococcoo to do."

2. If Court holds no rumning account then T
We can show acknowledgment°

comne to acknowledgment.
Affidavit of 20th August 196% (encl. 8) para. 3;
Inder Singh asked what he meant by that;

In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

No. 15

Court Notes of
Counsel's
Speeches and
of Evidence

Defendants’
Counsel's

Reply
8th May 1967
(continued)

he adnitted



In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

No. 15

Court Notes of
Counsel's
Speeches and
of Evidence

Defendants!
Counsel's
Reply

8th May 1967
(continued)

146,

there was a running account.

Wright v. Pepin (3954) 2 Ail E.R. 52; 57;
B 3 "The moSt SUTDPIiSiig coceosco in suvit."

If an acknowledgment necessary in this case
not only do we have 1t in the al¢1ﬂﬁv¢t but also
in the pleadings ~ they pleadeld the facts -

p.8 of pleadings para. 2 unemended; p.7 para 2
~ they have admitted it.

This case 1s in chancery - a clgim on a
runiaing account. Cases cited cited by my
learned friend refer to cases in ohancery°
This rule does not apply to chisncery caszes
only. This is not claim for goods so0ld and
delivered, it i1s as I have put it.

3. Particulars - In first place I say he
was not entitled to the particulars. We have
several applicatlions and 1t eventually cane
before Choor Singh J, who sald plaintiff should
say what they really want - we are not to give
the evidence. The reply to letter of
plaintiff was sufficient compliasnce with the
order, see their letter of 1llth March, 1967

and we complied and they came before Jvdge who
made "By consent no order on the Summons™. on
21/4/67 We have given particulars - bills
and invoices the evidence.

We have suggested that plaintbiff knew of
the running account and that he was asked time
and time again to settle it. Inder Singh
sald he was told there was a baicnce due but he
said nothing was due and nobthing was heard
about 1it. I suggest evidence of Inder Singh
untrue. When confronted with D.0Os. sigaed
by him he told a lot of lies.

4, Take over of Bajaj Textiles by Dajaj
Textiles Litd. You take over as a going

concern, lock, stock and barrel - p.465
Iindley on Partnership 12 BEd. "In connection
cevens } ©ingle traders co..- Every-
thing deoends on the particular facts and
conduct of partles as to what they intend or
not intend. Thne intention was thalt Gian
Singh Co. Ltd. was to look to Bajaj Textiles
LItd. - $390,000 woxrth of goods. He held

10

20

30

40



20

147.

himself out as Bajaj Textiles Ltd., no notice
calling for creditors, he said no creditors.

I have submittzd we have established that
there is a running accountv; limitation does
not applys; there is acknowledgment, if one is
required, in the affidavit and pleadings and
running account is unliguidated account and it is
adnitted leaving aside question goods prior to
1952 suppliied to firm from 1952 to 1963, Inder
Singh's admission there was running account;
that goods pascsed over to Limited Company and
not paid for and they are liable.

Question oFf amendments o pleadings - either
nade by consent or on terms.

- C.A V. -
Intld: F.A.C.

No. 16

JUDGMENT OF CHUA. J.
dated 22nd May 1967

The Plaintiffs in this case claim
ageinst the defendants the sun of g13%36.35
being the balance of the price of goods sold
and delivered Tto the defendsnts.

On the 3lst July, 1963, the plaintiffs
took out a summons under Order 14 for liberty
to sign final judgment againstthe defendants.

In their Dcfence dated the 7th August,
1963, the defendants admitted that they
purchased the goods s0ld and delivered to then
as endorsed in the Stabement of Claim but
denied that they owed any sum by virtue of the
fact that they had a set ofl and counterclaim
anounting to more than the plaintiffs' claim.
The defendants said that "they have been
carrying on business with the Plaintiffs and
have a running account between themselves.!
The defendants counterclaimed the sum of

In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

No. 15

Court Notes of
Counsel's
Speeches and
of Evidence

Defendants!
Counsel's
Reply

8th May 1967
(continued)

In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

No. 16

Judgment of
Chua. J.

2ond May 1967



In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

No. 16
Judgment of
Chua. J.

22nd May 1967
(continued)

148.

227 ,570.83 for goods sold and delivered to

the plaintififs. Seven items were particularised.

The plaintiffs' summons under Crder 14 cane

before the Registrar on the 9th August and an
order was made giving the defendants leave to
defend the action upon payment by them into
Court of the sum of 21%3%36.35 within 10 days.
This sum was lodged in Court.

The plaintiffs delivered a Reply and Defence

to Counterclaim on 19th Sepuember, 1963, In
their Reply the plaintiffs denied that the
defendants had a set off and counterclaim
amounting to more than the plaintiffs' claim

or that any sum of money was due to the defend-

ants at all. The plaintiffs said: "the
running account between the Plaintiifs and
the Defendants is a separate and distinct
issue altogether from the Plaintiffs' claim
and has no bearing whatsoever with the
Pleintiffs' cause of action." The plaintiffs
further said: "on this running account
between the Plaintiffs and the Defendants
there is a debit balance remaining against
the Defendants.” In the Defence to
Counterclaim the plaintiffs said in paragraph
1: "no money is due to the Defendants for
goods s0ld and delivexred as set out in the
counterclaim therein." In paragraph 2 the

laintiffs said: "that they have paid the

efendants the sum of #9500 and £7%92 claimed
by the Defendants in their counterclaim and
as to the remaining 4 items of Z2941.50,
P4,526.25, $15,521.99 and $548.97 the
Plaintiffs say these items are in the
running account between the Plaintiffs and
the Defendants which said running account
shows a debit balance of $11,846.00 against
the Defendants."

On the 2nd October, 1963, the plaintiffs
(sic) applied and by an order dated the 1lth
October they were granted leave to amend the
whole of paragraph 1 of their counterclaim
and substituting therefor the following:

"The Defendants repeat the Defence and
counterclaim the sum of 2700,319.66 being the
anount due from the Plaintiffs to the
Defendants or a running account between

1GC

20

30

40



10

20

30

40

149,

tiemselves particulars of which have been
delivercd to the Plaintiffs and exceed 3 folios".

By an order of Court dated the 1l3th March,
1964, the defendants were granted leave to
further amend their counterclaim by substitut-
ing the figure in paragraph 1 to read the sum of
2690, 377.66 instead of g700,319.66.

In their Amended Defence to Counterclaim
dated the lst June, 1964, the plaintiffs
smnended paragraph 1 to read: "the Plaintiffs
deny owing the sum of 2690,3%77.66 or any sum
at all and put the Defendants to strict proof
thereof."  Paragraph 2 was asmended to read:
"The Flaintiffs sagy tha® on the running
account between the Plaintiffs and the
Defendents it shows a debit balance of
211,846.00 against the Defendonts."

Notice of Trial was given on the 17th July,
1964, In December, 1965, the plaintiffs
changed their solicitors.

In February, 1966, the plaintiffs applied
by summons for an order that the defendants
file further and better particulars of their
anended counterclaim. By an order dated the
18th February, 1966, the defendants were
ordered to deliver to the plaintiffs further
and better particulars "(ag stating how the sum
of $690,377.66 ..av.. is made up; (b) if for
goods sold ard delivered, stating the date
and nlace of delivery, and the name of the
individual alleged to have accepted delivery
of the goods; ¢) 1if in respect of other
transactions, srpecifying the nature, date and
rlace of each transaction and the name of the
individual in the Plaintiff Company alleged to
have participated therein."

The further and better particulars were not
delivered and vy an order dated the 24th June,
1966, the defendants were ordered to deliver
them within three months from the service of
the order.

No further and better particulars were
delivered and by an order cdated the 24th
October, 1966, the defendants were ordered to
deliver them within 14 days of the service of

In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

No. 16

Judgment of
Chva. J.

22nd May 1967
(continued)



150.

In the High the order.

Court of the

State of Singa- The further and better particulars wcere
pore, Island delivered on the 17th November, 1965, consisting
of Singapore of 721 pages.

On 1lst March, 1967, the plaintiffs again
applied by summons for an order that ithe

No. 16 defendants do file further and better
Judement of particulars of their counterclaim in accordance
C? gn g with paragraphs (b) and. (¢), of the order of
ud. J. the 18th February, 1966,
%2nd may % 7 On 3rd March, 1967, the defendants
continued delivered an Additional Further & Better

Particulars.

The summons of the plaintififs first came
before the Judge on the &th March, 1967, when
by consent it was adjourned to the 31lst March,
1967. On the 11th March, 1967, the
plaintiffs' solicitors wrote to the defendants'
solicitors in these terms:

"We refer to the summons in this
matter which has been adjourned for a
fortnight, and to the observations of
the learned Judge when it was heard.
The items of which our clients require
Further & Better Pa¢clculars are as
follows: ccccaccscocas

The items are then set out. The letter
concluded in these words:

"Please let us have these
Particulers in good time before the
Summons 1s due for hearing again

The summons came on for hearing again on
the 3lst March, 1967, and by consent it was
adjourned for 1 week. On the 21lst March,
1967, the defendants filed Further and
Better Particulars pursuant bto the plaintiffg!
solicitors' letter of the 1lth March, 1967
runnlnr to 15 pages. On the 7th Ap%il ?lOé7,

pmf‘mf88§ B R S T
parties no order was made on the summons.



20

t0

151,

On the 24th April, 1967, the plaintiffs
amended their Defence to Counterclain by
pleading further that the counterclaim is barred
by linitation.

‘‘he Defendants'! counterclaim came on for
heaming on the 2nd May, 19567. At the
coumencement of the hearing the defendants
filed a Reply to Further Amended Defence to
Counterclaim which reads as follows:-

"1, The Defendents Jjoin issue with the
Plaintiffs on their reply and defence to
counterclaim, and in further answer
thereto will sey that if the claim is
otherwise barred by limitation which

is denied, the Plaintiffs by their
affidavit of the 20th August, 1963,

heve claimed that the Defendants' debt
if it arises, arises on a running account
yhich of itself is an acknowledgment

of the said debt and a promise to pay.

2 Further from the year 1952 up and
until the year 1963, when the proceedings
herein were commenced, On NUMErous
occaslons the Plaintiffs herein met the
Defendants and acknowledged the debt

and promised to pay same but repeatedly
asked for time. "

The first thing that showld be ascertained
is, what was the nature of the dealings between
the narties?

From the evidence bvefore me the following
facts emerged. Hardial Singh, Inder Singh, Hira
Singh and Balwent Singh are brothers. Prior to
1951 they were all pertners in the firm of Gian
Singh & Co., the firm of Bajaj Textiles and some

other firms in Singapore, lalaya and India. Gian

Singn & Co. was the firm which indented goods
from ell over the world and had all the necess-
ary hanki facilities, . In 19%1_the partnership
fad d¥8550Fea’ Hira Singh and Balwant Singh
took over and carried on the business of Gian

Singh & Co. snd Inder Singh took over and carried

on the business of Bajaj Textiles as sole
proprietor. Prior to the dissolution of the
partnersihip large quanitities of goods had been
ordered from all parts of the world by Gian

In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, lLsland
of Singapore

No. 16

Judgment of
Chua. dJ.

22nd May 1967
(continued)



In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, lsland
of Singapore

No. 16

Judgment of
Chua. J.

 22nd May 1967
(Continued)

152.

Fngh & Co. and confirmed letters of credit
through the banks had been esteblished and firm
contracts had been entered into. TUnder the
Deed of Dissolution of the partnership these
goods when they were received by Glan Singh &
Co. were to be divided in these proportions -~
273% to Hardial Singh, 25% to Inder Singh, 273%
to Hira Singh and 23%2% to Balwant Singh. The
brothers were to pay to Gian Singh & Co. for
the goods delivered to them. After thie
dissolution of the partnership, Gisn Singh &

Co. delivered the goods to the brothers as and
when they arrived. In January, 1952, Gian Singh
& Co. Litd., the defendants, were established
which took over all the assets and liabilities
of the firm of Gian Singh & Co. and Balwant
Singh became and is still the managing director,

On the 17th September, 1951, Bajaj Texbtiles Ltd.,

the plaintiffs, were incorporated and Inder
Singh became and still is the managing
director. One of the objects of the plaintiff
company was "to acquire the business and the
goodwill of the business carried on at
Singapore under the name or style of Baja]
Textiles, or any part or parts thereof and the
assets and property or any part of the assets
and property of such business and for this
purpose to enter into and carry into effect
with or without modification any necessary
agreement or agreements,"

Balwant Singh gave evidence to this effect.
Inder Singh's share of the goods was delivered
first to Baja] Textiles at the request of Inder
Singh and later to the plaintiffs in 1952. The
value of the goods delivered was at first
debited against the account of Inder BSingh
in the books of Glian Singh & Co. and from
January, 1952, it was debited against the
account of the plaintiffs in the books of Glan
Singh & Co. Ltd. The account of Inder Singh
was carried into the account of the plaintiffs
in Jenusry, 1952. Apart from the supply of
goods to Inder Singh he used to make loans to
Inder Singh for the purpose of the latter's
business and these were debited against the
account of the plaintiffs in the same way as the
goods. Payments were made by Inder Singh from
time to time and these were credited to the
plaintiffs! account. The account was kept in

20

30

40



20

30

40

153.

the ledger and was a running account in which
were entered the transactions between the two
brothers. They were on friendly terms and Inder
Singh knew what was being done and in fact Inder
Singh had come on occasions to the plaintiffs!
office and examined the account. The last entry
made in the ledger was the 20th April, 1962, when
the plaintiffs nade a payment and that was
credited to the plaintiffs'! account. Between
1952 and 1963 he often asked Inder Singh to settle
the account bub time and time again Inder Singh
put him off by easking for time to pay. He had
often suggested to Inder Singh that they should
get an accountent to go into the account but
Incder Singh has been deferring the matter all the
time. As the result of the plaiantiffs!
gpplication for further and better particulars

he had an accountant to go into the books and it
was discovered that certain items should not

have been debited against the plaintiffs and
consequently the anount of the counterclain was
amended. Since the last amendment he discovered
that the counterclaim should be reduced by a
further 243,000,

Inder Singh's evidence was to this effect.
He vas the sole proprietor of Bajaj Textiles
from 1st August, 1951, uvntil the end of that year
when the plaintiff company was formed. The
plaintiff couwpany acquired the business and
goodwill of the firm Bajaj Textiles but not the
ligbilities. The liabilities of Baja] Textiles
were his personal lisbilities. At the end of
1951 there were no trading liagbilities of Baja]
Textiles. As far as he was concerned when he
talked of "running cccount" in the Reply &
Defence to Couanterclaim he meant the account
runaing in the books of Bajaj Textiles Ltd.
There is an account of Gian Singh & Co. Ltd. in
the plaintifis' ledger which he called a running
account and the balance as on the 3Llst December,
1961, was £11,846.00 due from the Defendants.
Prior to the issus of the writ he had not seen
the so-called "running account™ kept by the
defendants. IHIe had the ledger of the plaintiffs
from 1956 onwards but not the earlier years as
they were lost. He admitted that he received
goods from the defendants under the Deed of
Dissolution but he had paid for most of then.

In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

No. 16

Judgment of
Chua. J.

22nd May 1967
(continued)



In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

No. 16

Judgment of
Chua. J.

22nd May 1967
(continued

154,

From 1952 right up to the end of 1961 the

defendants and the plaintiffs used to assist

each other with moner and these were enterel

in the account. In the middle of 1952 Balwant

Singh told him that there was money due from

him but he denied that he owed any money and

Balwant Singh never raised the questlon again.

He said that any sum due at the end of 1951 was

due from him personally and not from the

plaintiffs. 10

From the evidence I find that the dealings
between the parties consisted mainly of goods
sold and delivered by the defendents to the
plaintiffs and of loans from onc to the other.
The account between them was kept in the ledger
of the defendants and the defendants debited
the plaintiffs with the costs of the goods as
and when they were supplied and with the amount
of the loans as and when they were made. The
plaintiffs from time to time made payments to 20
the defendants on account generally and credit
was given in the ledger for these paJmentu as
they were made. The poyments were made in
varying sums . and clearly were not made in
respect of any particular debit. The pleintiffs
also kept an account in the name of the defendants
in which there was a series of credits and debits.
The account between the parties is in fact a
running account which to the knowledge of both
parties is of that kind and kept in that way. 30
The claim of the defendants is to recover from
the plaintiffs the balance due on the running
account but the defendants say that they do not
owe anything to the plaintiffs and that in fact
the defendants owe them on the running account.

It is submitted by counsel for the
plaintiffs that there is no such claim known to
the law as a claim on a running account. I am
of the view that this submission cannot be
sustained. 40

It is next submitted that part of the
claim of the defendants is harred by limitation
and that the defendants can only recover in
respect of dealings which took place during the
six years prior to the 25th March, 1964, when
the original counterclaim was filed. It is
further submitted that there has been no



10

20

30

40

155,

acknowledgunent of the claim by the plaintiffs
to bring the case within Section 26%2) of the
Timitation Ordinance, 1959, (No. 57 of 1959).

Section 26(2) of the Limitation Ordinance,

In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

1959, provides as follows:

"Where any right of action has accrued Yo. 16
to recover any debt or other liguidated °
pecuniary claim, or any claim to the
personal estate of a deceased person or to
any share or interest therein, and the
person liable or accountable therefor
acknowledges the claim or makes any payment
in respect thereol, the right shall be
deemed to have accrued on and not before
the date of the acknowle%gment or the last

payment: cccoocovcoo coes o

Then there is a proviso which is not relevant to
the case.

Judgment of
Chua. dJ.

2ond May 1967
(continued

Section 26(2) is similar to Section 23(4)
of the Englich Limitation Act, 1939.

It is clear from the case of Re I'ootman Bower
& Co., Ltd., (1961) 2 All E.R. 162, that where
there i1s a rumning account and a payment is made on
account generally it is a payment on account of the
whole balance outstanding at the date of the pay-
nent and therefore the payment is "in respect of"
that balance for the purposes of Secticn 26(2) of
the Limitation Ordinance, 1959, so that time started
to run afresh on the occasion of each payment.

For these reasons I have come to the conclusion
tnat the claim of the defendents is not barred by
limitation.

It is said by the defendants that the plaintiffs
have acknowledged the claim of the defendants within
Section 26(2) so as to prevent time running under
the Limitation Ordinance, 1959. I need oniy say
that the evidence before me does not disclose that
there was any such acknowledgment.

Then it is submitted by the plaintiffs that
the balance alleged by the defendants to be due as
on the 3lst December, 1951, and transferred to the
account of the plaintiffs, is, if due at all, due



In the High
Court of the
State of Sing-
apore, Island
of Singapore

No. 16

Judgment of
Chua. J.

22nd May 1?67
(continued

156.

from Inder Singh and not from them. Inder
Singh admitted that goods were delivered to
Baja] Textiles and there is no doubt that
Baja] Textiles were lisble but the guestion
now is whether the pliaintiffs are liable Tor
that balance. It is clecar that the plaintiffs
acquired the tusiness of Bajaj Textiles as a
going concern and they took over not only the
assets but also the ligbilities of the fimm.
It must be the intention of Inder Singh that 10
the plaintiffs would be responsible for the
liabilities of Bajaj Textiles. Iun my view the
plaintiffs are liable.

As the plaintiffs are challenging the
correctness of the running account kept by the
defendants I indicated during the hearing that
I would not go into the account but should I
decide that the defendants have a good cause
of action then I would refer the account to
the Registrar who would be asked to certify 20
what is or is not due to the defendants. It
is submitted by the plaintiffs that the account
should not be remitted to the Registrar as the
defendants cannot adduce any evidence on it
because they have failed to file further and
better particulars as ordered by the Court on
the 18th February, 1966. It seems to me that
the further and better particulars filed by the
defendants in answer to the plaintiffs!?
solicitors' letter of the 1llth March, 1967, 30
was sufficient compliance with the order of
the 18th February, 196606.

In the result the defendants are entitled
to Jjudgment for the sum, if any, found by the
Registrar to be due from the plaintiffs in the
running account.

Sd. F. A. Chua

JUDGE

Dated this 22nd day of May, 1967.



10

20

157.

No. 17

FORMAT, JUDGIMENT
entered lidth July 1967

THE 220D DAY OF MAY, 1967.

THIS ACTION and counterclaim coming on for
trial on the 2nd, 3Zrd, 4th, 5th and 8th dagys of
May, 1967, before the Honourable Mr. Justice Chua
in the presence of Counsel for the Plaintiffs and
for the Derfendents AND UPON READING the Pleadings
AUD UPCN HEARTNG the evidence and what was alleged
by Counsel for the Plaintiffs and for the
Defendants THIS COURT DOTH ORDER that the
Registrar of the High Court DO TAKE an account of
all transactions on the rumning account between
Gian ©Singh & Co. and Bajaj Textiles and Giaxr Singh
& Co. Litd. and Bajaj Textiles ILitd. from the 1l4th
day of May 1951 to the 31lst day of December 1962
and kent in the books of Gian Singh & Co. ad Gian
Singh & Co., Ltd. AND IT IS ORDERED that the costs

of this action be reserved AND IT IS LASTLY ORDERED

that the Plaintiffs and the Defendants be at liberty

to apply.

ENTERED this 14th day of July, 1967 at 10.20 a.n.
in Volume XCIX Page 357.

Sd., Tey Kim Whatt
DY. REGISTRAR

In the High
Court of the
State of
Singapore,
Isiland of
Singapore

Fo. 17

Formal
Judgment
entered l4th
July 1967.



In the
Federal Court
of Malagysia
holden at
Singapore
(Appellate
Jurisdiction)

No. 18

Notice of
Appesl
20th June 1967

158.

No. 18

NOTICE OF APPEATL
dated 20th June 1967

TAKE NOTICE +that the FPlaintiffs being
dissatisfied with the decision of the Honourakle
Mr. Justice Chua given at Singaspore on the 22nd
day of Mgy, 1967, appeal to the Federal Court
against the whole of the said decision.

Dated the 20th day of June, 1967.
Sd. Drew & Napier
Solicitors for the Appellants.
To
The Registrar, Federal Court.
The Registrar, High Court, Singspore.

The Respondents, and to its Solicitorx,

LOAOJQ Smitho

The address for service of the Appellants
is the office of lMessrs. Drew & Napier of Nos.
30-35, Chartered Bank Chambers, Battery Road,
Singapore.

10

20



10

20

40

159.

No. 19 In the
Federal Court
MEMORANDUM OF APPEAT of Malagysia
dated 10th August 1967 holden at
Singapore
(Appellate
Civil Appeal No. Y 37 of 1967 Jurisdiction)

Memorandum of Appeal

Bajaj Textiles Limited, the Appellants No. 19
above named, appeal to the Federal Court against
the whole of the decision of the Honourable lr. Memorandum of
Justice Chua given at Singapore on the 22nd day Appeal
of May, 1967, on the following grounds: 10th August
1967

1. That the learned trial Judge erred in
pernitting the Defendants to put forward a
counterclainm for:-

"the amount due from the Plaintiff to the
defendents on a running account”

wirich is not a cause of action known to the
common law.

2. That the learned trial Judge erred in finding
that the Plaintiffs' defence of limitation failed
by reason of part peyments made by the Plaintiffs
to the Defendants on account generally. Such
part payments were not pleaded by the Defendants
who relied in their Reply to Further Amended
Defence to Counterclaim, solely upon certain
specified alleged acknowledgments, and accordingly,
no evidence was led as to the number or nature of
the alleged part payments and no cross—examination
or legal argument was directed thereto. In the
circumstances the learned trial Judge was wrong

in applying the case of Re Footman Bower & Co. Litd.
(19618 2 All E.R. 162 and so deciding against the
Plaintiffs on the issue of limitation. The learned
trial Judge should have found that transactions
between the parties prior to the six years before
the issue of the Writ in the action (i.e. prior

to 19th July 1957) were barred by limitation,

and should have directed the Registrar to hear
evidence of cnly such transactions as took place
between the parties after the said 19th July, 1957.

e That the learned trial Judge was wrong in



In the
Federal Court
of Malgysia
holden at
Singapore
(Appellate
Jurisdiction)

No. 19

Memorandum of
Appeal

10th August
1967
(continued)

1600

holding that the date of the partnership
firm of Bajaj Textiles were transferred to
the Plaintiffs and became the liability of
the Plaintiffs.

2, That the learned trial Judge erred in
permnitting the Defendants to give evidence
of transactions of which no or insufficient
particulars had been filed pursuant to
several Orders for particulars with which
the Defendants had failed to comply.

Dated the 10th day of August, 1967.

Sd. Drew & Napier

Solicitors for the
Appellants.

To
The Registrar, Federal Court.

The Respondents, and to its Solicitor,

L.A.J. Smith.

The address for service of the Appellants
is the office of Messrs. Drew & Napier of
Nos. 30-35, Chartered Bank Chaumbers,
Battery Road, Singapore.

10

20



10

20

30

16l.

No. 20

AFPIDAVIT OF BATLWANT SINGH
affirme nd Sephbember 1967

Civil Appeal No. Y 37 of 1967
AFFIDAVIT

I, BALWANT SINGH, Managing Director of the
Respondent Company duly affirm say as
follows:-

1o As a result of Mr. Inder Singh's evidence
given at the trial of this action that the
books of Bajaj Textiles Ltd. had been lost
when the Company moved its premises from
Raffles Place to High Street in the year 1955,
and that Bajaj Textiles Limited had not taken
over the ligbilities of Bajaj Textiles on the
formation of the limited Company, Baja]
Textiles Limited, and that Bajaj Texbtiles had
no debts or lighbilities as at the 3lst
December, 1951, I instituted inquiries in
Bombay with a view to obtaining if available,
the Balance Sheets of Bajaj Textiles as at
the 31lst December, 1951, and Baja] Textiles
Ltd. as at the 31lst December, 1952 and 1953.

2. Photo copies of the Balance Sheets were
sent to me by registered airmeil and arrived
on Thursdsy, 3lst August, 1967.

3, The registered envelope in which the
phioto copies of the Balance Sheets were sent is
now produced and shown to me and marked "A".

4, The photo coples of the Balance Sheets
themselves are now produced and shown to me
and marked "B", "C", and "D". Copies of the
sald photo copies of the Balance Sheets are
attached hereto and marked "BLl", "C1l" and "D1".

5. As appears from the Balance Sheet of Bajaj
Textiles as at the 3lst December, 1951, the said

In the
Federal Court
of Malaysia
holden at
Singapore
(Appellate
Jurisdiction)

No. 20

Affidavit of
Balwant Singh
sworn Z2nd

September 1967

firm owed to Glan Singh & Co. in which I and Hira
Singh were partners, the sum of 21,225.039.81. A
similar entry although not of the exact amount is



In the
Federal Court
of Malaysia
holden at
Singapore
(Appellate
Jurisdiction)

No. 20

Affidagvit of
Balwant Singh
sworn 2nd
September 1967
(continued)

le2.

to be found at page 99E of the Record of Appeal,
my figure being $1,223,345.07. The date is
also 31lst December, 1951.

6. In the Balance Sheet of Bsgjaj Textiles ILtd.
as at the 31lst December, 1952, under the
heading "Current Ligbilities and Provisions"
Gian Singh & Co. Ltd. are listed as a creditor
in the sum %589,901.63. This figure is
approximately the same figure as is included

in the Record of Appeal in the books of Gian
Singh & Co. Ltd. page 15 being #611,725.86 the
amount owing by Baja] Textiles Ltd.

7. In the Balance Sheet of Bajaj Textiles
Ltd. as at the 31st December, 1953, Gian
Singh & Co. Ltd., Singapore, are listed as a
creditor in the sum of @589,2%1.67 and in the
books of Gian Singh & Co. Ltd. at page 18 of
the Record of Appeal at the same date, Baja]
Textiles Ltd. are listed as a debtor in the
sum of P625,956.70.

8. The learned trial Judge has already
accepted the evidence given by me on this
matter but I am advised and verily believe by
my Solicitors that the said evidence should
be placed before the Federal Court of Appeal
as an additional reason for holding the
Judgment which I have already obtained.

Affirmed at Singapore this )
) Sd. Balwant Singh
2nd day of September, 1967. )

Before me,

Sd. Kirpal Singh

A Commissioner for QOaths.

10

20



10

30

M. N. MENON & CO.,
CERTIFIED ACCOUNTANTS
14, BONHAM BLDG.
SINGAPORE 1.

162.

NO. 21

EXHIBIT "B" TO AFFIDAVIT OF BALWANT SINGH AFFIRMED 2nd SEPTEMBER 1967
being Balance Sheet of Bajaj Textiles, Singapore, for 3lst December 1951

BAJAJ TEXTILES, SINGAPORE

BATLANCE SHEET AS AT

31ST DECEMBER, 1951

BANK OVERDRAFT:

CREDITORS:
Trade Creditors:Foreign Bills
do. Local
Sundry Persons
Accrued Expenses
Staff

RESERVES:
Bonus
Leave Pay
Passage

ASSOCIATE COMPANIES
GIAN SINGH & COMPANY:

(Schedule No.l)

(Schedule No.2) 268,284.99

Current Account

HARDIAL SINGH & SONS, SINGAPORE: Current A/c

HARDIAL SINGH & SONS, KUALA LUMPUR:

S. INDER SINGH BAJAJ:
Capital Account
Current Account:

Net Drawings (Schedule No.1l#4)

Net Profit as per
P & L A/c Singapore
93615. 30

Less:

Less: Loss as
per Kuala

Lumpur A/c 11395.

( " No.3) 104,121.98
( " No.4) 219,70
( " No.5) 56,573.77
( u No.6) 429,90
(Schedule No.6) 10,118.03
( " No.6) 2,500.00
( " No.6) 1,190.00
(Schedule No.11)
Current A/c
4,502,379.05
28%,262,10
82,219.55

64+6,295.09

429,720.34

13,808.03
86,691.67
1,225,039.81
10,868,87
41,832.50

201,042.55 4,301,336.50

CASH:
In hand 12,852.54
At Banks (Schedule Mo.1)5,226.61

Mercantile Bank:

L/C Deposit 0,000.00
DEBTORS:

Retail Department
(Schedule No.7) 15,44%.06
Wholesale Department
(Schedule No.8) 978,865.92
Sundry Fersons
(Schedule No.4) 47,167.89
Staff (Schedule No.6) 2,649,02

DEPOSITS & PAYMENTS IN
: chedule 9)

STOCK-IN-TRADE: (Schedule No.10)
As certified by Management:
At Singapore 1,896,188.76
At Kuala Iunpur 30,037,81
ASSOCIATE COMPANIES:

FURNITURE & FITTINGS: 60,607.58
(Schedule No.1l2)

OFFICE EQUIPMENT: %,602.50
(Schedule No.12)

TAILORING DEPT. EQUIPMENT: 1,486.40
(Schedule No.12)

LIGHTING EQUIPMENT: 297,00

(Schedule No.1l2)
MOTOR VEHICLES:
(Schedule No.1l2)

108,079.15

1,044,125.89

7,182.45

1,926,226,57
(Schedule No.1ll) 231,159.39

65,993.48

7+295.00

In the Federal
Court of
Malaysia at
Singapore
(Appellate
Jurisdiction)

No.21
Exhibit "B.1l"
to Affidavit of
Balwant Singh
affirmed 2nd
September 1967
being balance
sheet of Bajaj
Textiles
Singapore for
31st December
1951



In the Federal
Court of
Malaysia at
Singapore
(4Appellate
Jurisdiction)

No.21
Exhibit “B.1"
to Affidavit of
Balwant Singh
affirmed 2nd
September 1967
being balance
sheet of Bajaj
Textiles
Singapore for
31lst December
1951

(Contd.)

164,

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 21ST DECEMBER, 1961

Subject to our report of this date.

Singapore,

9th February, 1953.

Sd. Illegible
CERTIFIED ACCOUNTANTS

#6,755,602.81

HOUSE PROPERTY ACCOUNT:

In Malaya (Schedule No.13)

2,089,685.60
Outside lMalaya 1,255,105.84  %,344,791.44
SUSPENSE ACCOUNT: 20,749 .44

$6,755,602.81

This is the exhibit marked "Bl" referred
to in the affidavit of Balwant Singh
sworn this 2nd day of September 1967

Before me,
Signed: Kirpal Singh
A Commissioner for Oaths

10



165.

NO. 22 In the Federal
EXHIBIT "C.1" TO AFFIDAVIT OF BALWANT SINGH AFFIRMED 2ND SEPTEMBER 1967 Court of
being barance sheet of Bajaj Textiles Limited Singapore for 21st December, 1952 Malaysia at
T Singapore
M. N. MENON & CO., BAJAJ TEXTILES LIMITED, SINGAPORE (Apgeglate
CERTIFIED ACCOUNTANTS Jurisdiction)
14, BONHAM BLDG. BATANCE SHEET AS AT 21ST DECEMBER 1952
SINGAPORE 1, N
No.22
s§2° Sﬁ?‘ Exhibit "C.1"
I AUTHORISED CAPITAL: - I FIXED ASSETS: = to gffldav1t
, 500,000 chares of $1.00 each £2,500,000.00 (a) Leasehold land at of Balwant
Robinson Rd., (Instal- Singh affirmed
II ISSUED CAPITAL: . 3’ . 2nd Sepilember
25 ment to Land Office) 48,067.16 h
— 2,000,000 Shares of $1.00 : o T T o 1967 being
b fully caid 5.000.000.00 (b) Furniture & Fittings 6 22,072.00 Bal Sh
each lully r ? ’ y %C) Office Equipment 6 4,3%38,00 ? %nqe' eet
CIII CURRENT LIABILITIES & PROVISIONS: d) Tailoring Department o odad
- Equipment 6 1,585.00 extiles,
(a) Bonus Reserve 12,583.35 1 ; 3 N Singapore for
b) Passage Reserve 2,190.00 1 (e% Lighting Ecuipment © 4,175.00 = 31st December
éc% Leave Pay ’ (f) Motor Vehicles 6 _6,680.00 157,917.156 1952
Reserve 4,827.00 1 19,600.3%5 II ASSOCIATE COMPANIES:
dg Sundry Creditors 2 595,828.84 (a) Bajaj Textiles
e) Staff Balances 1 1,287.72 Agency
fg Accrued Expenses 3 21,457.96 Account 598,174.47 7
g) Associate Companies 4 5,737.37 (b) Bajaj Tex~
h) Gian Singh & Co. Ltd. tiles Adj-
Singapore 589,901.63 ustment
(1) Hardial Singh & Sons, Account _1,060.60 8 599,235.07
() DLtd° Si?gapore 4,726.18 Less: Yarn Suspense 105,007.12 494,227.95
J irector's Balance ama.
Sardar Ajit Singh 1,515.05 I  CUREINE SRS omoms
gk) Bank Overdrafts 5 D6k, 048, 26 (a) Assocla ® oonpotes o
1) Mercantile Bank Local (b) Sggziegg T;gggnu 562,386.8
Loan 174,662.13 2,178,765.49 At Singa-
pore 2,152,5606.21
At
Kuala
Tumpur 2,100.00 2,154 ,666.21
(¢) Sundry Debtors 9 535, 866,64
gd) Staff Balances 1 700.04
e) Deposits & Payments
in Advance 10 7,166.13%
gf) Suspense Account 11 23,623, 55
g) Bank Balances 6 4,878.02
(h) Cash Balance:

Cashier 643%5.23
Petty
Cashier 66.53 6,401.76 3,305,689.16



In the Federal
Court of
Malaysia at
Singapore
(Appellate
Jurisdiction)

No.22

Zxlitbit "C.1"
to Affidavit
of Balwant
Singh affirmed
2nd Septerber
1967 being
Balance Sheet
of Bajaj
Textiles,
Singapore for
21st December

1952
(Contd.)

#4,178,765.49

suditors'! Report to the Shareholders

We have examineC the above Balance Sheet as at 3lst
Deceaber, 1952 with the books aré vouchers of Bajaj Textiles
Limited and have obtained all the information and explanations
we bave required.

In our opinion and to the best of our information and
the explanations given us and as shown by the books of the
Company, the said Balance Sheet vith the notes attached
thereto presents a true and fair view of the state of the
Company's affairs as at 31st December, 1952.

Sd. Illegible
CERTIFIED ACCOUNTANTS
Auditors

Singapore
15th February, 195%.

IV PRELIMINARY EXPENSES: 3,615.20
Vv DEZICIT:
Profit & Loss Account
Debit Balance:
Singapore 221,905.28
Ewala Iunpur 15,410.7% 237,316.02
24,178,765.49
...... .....)..b.....!C..-...Cmmctor
............................. Secretary

This 1s the exhubit marked "C1" referred
to in the affidavit of Balwant Singh
svorn this 2nd day of September, 1957.

Before nme,
Signed: Kirpal Singh
A Commissioner for Oaths

10



10

20

20

40

NO. 22

o O )

167,

(continued)

SCHEDULE 7 REFERRED TO IN BALAWCE SHEET OF
BAJAJ TEXTILES LIMITED SINGAPORE of 218T

DECEIMBER, 1952

BAJAJ TEXTTLES LIMITED SINGAPORE

M.NLIMENON & CO.,
CERTIFIED ACCOUNTANTS,
14, BONHAM BLDG.
SINGAPORE 1.

31st DECEMBER, 1952 SCHEDULE NO.7

BAJAJ TEXTILES AGENCY ACCCUNT:

By Debtors and debit Dr.
balances of Bajaj]
Textiles as at 31st
December, 1951 to be
collected as their agents,
as under:-
Sundxry Debtors
1,041,476.87
Staff
Balances 2,649,02
Associated
Company
Balances 231,159, %9
Suspense
Account 20,749 41
To Creditors and credits
balances of Bajaj Textiles
as at 31lst December 1551
to be settled as their
agents as under:-
Sundxry
Creditors 372,7256.67
Accrued
Expenses 56,57%.77
Staff Balances 4.29.90
Reserve for
Bonus, Leave
pay and
Passage 13,808.0%
Associate
Company
balances 179,%203%,04 582,931 .41

To Gian Singh & Co.
Balances as &t 3lst
December, 1951

1,225,039, 81

Cr.

1,296,0%34,72

In the Federal
Court of
Malaysia at
Singapore
(Appellate
Jurisdiction)

No.22
Exhibit "C.1"
to Affidavit
of Balwant
Singh affirmed
2nd September
1967 being
Balance Sheet
of BajaJ
Textiles,
Singapore for
31st December
1952

(Contd.)



In the Federal
Court of
Malaysia at
Singapore
(Appellate
Jurisdiction)

No.22

Exhibit "C.1"
to Affidavit
of Balwant
Singh affirmed
2nd September
1967 being
Balance Sheet
of Bajaj
Textiles,
Singapore for
%1st December
1852

(Contd.)

168,

NO. 22 (continued)

SCHEDULE 7 REFERRED TO IN RALANCE SHEET OF
BAJAJ TEXTILES LIMITED SINGAPORE of 3lst
DECEMBER, 1952 (continued)

M.N.MENON & CO.,

CERTIFIED ACCOUNTANTS

14, BONHAM BLDG.

SINGAPORE 1. %1st DECEMBER, 1952 SCHEDULE NO.7
(Contd.)

BAJAJ TEXTITES AGENCY ACCOUNT

Dr. Cr.

To Overseas Chinese Bank

overdraft 3lst

December, 1951 595,008.25
To Mercantile Bank

Overdraft 3lst December,

1951 50,799.91
" Eastern Bank Overdraft
31st December, 1951 486,93

82 ,454.,266.%1 1,2956,0%4.,72
To Inder Singh & Co.,

Bombay 141,8%2.60
" Singapore Emporium
Ltd., Singapore 1,464.50

To Mountbatten Road,

Bungalow Expenses

Account %,805.18
" Sardsr Inder Singh

Account 83,461.94
" Property Account (as

per statement No.l) 9%,413%,10

By Property Account (as

per statement No.l) 749,55%.8%
" Property Income &

Expenditure Account

(as per statement

No.2 19,702.96
" Vendors Account

(balance Transferred) 114,776.65
" Balance, Carried down 508,174 .47

B2,778,243.63 2,778,243.63

To BALANCE, Brought Down g 598,174.47

10

20

30

40



10

20

30

40

169,

N0. 23

In the Federal

EXHIBIT "D.1" TO AFFIDAVIT OF BALWANT SINGH AFFIRMED 2nd SEPTEIMBER 1967 Court of
being Balzuce Sheet of Bajaj Textiles Limited Singapore for 31st December, 1953 Malaysia at
Singapore
M.N. MENON & CO., BAJAJ TEXTITES LIMITED, SINGAPORE gﬁgg:&%gggon)
CERTIFIED ACCOUNTANTS S
14, BONHAM BLDG. BALANCE SHEET AS AT %1ST DECEMBER, 1953
SINGAPQORE 1. No.23
Schs Sch: Exhibit "D.1"
o, _No. to Affidavit of
I  AUTHORISED CAPITAL: I FIXED ASSETS: Balwant Singh

II

II1
Iv

2,500,000 Shares of
21.00 each

ISSUED CAPLTAL:

2,000,000 Shares of
#1.00 each fully paid

GIAN SINGH & CO., LTD. SINGAPORL:

CURRENT LIABILITIES &

PROVISIONS:

%a) Bonus Reserved 7,174.83
b) Leave Pay

Reserve 5,957.70
(c) Passage
Reserve 2,910.00

d% Sundry Creditors

e) Staff Balances

f) Expense Creditors

(g) Associate Companies

(h) Herdial Singh & Sons,
Ltd., Singapore

éig Bank Overdrafts

J) Mercantile Bank of India
Ltd., Loss on D/A
Bills (balance)

FOHMDE =

i

16,042, 53
361,556.78

4,895.51
35,847.95
26,377.67

2,999.73
847,342.83

42,724.40

$2,500,000.00

2,000,000.00

1,337,787.38

(a) Leasehold Land at

Robinson Road

(Payments to Land Office)
Eb) Furniture & Fittings
c) Office Equipment
d) Tailoring Equipment
e) Lighting Equipment

f) Motor Vehicles
ITI ASSOCIATE COMPANIES:

(a) Bajaj Textiles
Agency

Account 843%,052.44

(b) Bajaj
Textiles
Adjustment

Account 4,219.60
Less: Yarn Suspense

as at 1lst
Jan. 195%

ITI CURRENT ASSETS:

(a) Associate Companies
Current Account

b% Stock-in-Trade
c) Sundry Debtors
d) Staff Balances
g) Advance Account

f) Deposits & Payments

in Advance
) Suspense Account
h) Director's Balance:
Sardar Ajit Singh
Gulati
Ei) Bank Balances
j) Cash Balance:
Cashier 3,947.3%7
Petty
Cashier 47,92

6

OO O

7

8

H OO &~

11
12

48,867.16
85,519.60
i ,866.60
1,356.00
%,572.00

4,275.00

848,182.04

105,007.12

230,939. 39
1,086,579.73
488,649, 76
2,182.13
0,000.00

4,632.00
569,402.06

2,420.35
33734

—3,995.29

affirmed 2nd
September 1967
being Balance
Sheet of Bajaj
Textiles
Singapore for
51st December
148,456.36 1953

743,174.92

2,459,158.05



In the Federal

170.

Court of
Malaysia
Singapore
(Appellate
Jurisdiction)

No.23
Exhibit "D.1"
to Affidavit of
Balwant Singh

IV PRELIMINARY EXPENSES:

V DEFICIT:

Net Loss as at 3lLst

December,
1952 2%7,316.02

Add: Deprecia-

Ada b
tion of
Furniture etc.

3,615.20

af firmed 2nd

September 1967

being DBalance

Sheet of Bajaj

Textiles
Singapore for
%1st December
1953

(Contd. )

$5,927,019.05

Auditors! Report to the Shareholders.

We have examined the above Balance Sheel as at 3lst
December, 1953 with the books and vouchers of Bajaj Textiles
Iimited and have obtained all the information and explanations
we have required.

In our opinion and to the best of our information and
the explanations given us and as shown by the books of the
Company, the said Balance Sheet with the notes attached thereto
presents a true and fair view of the state of the Company's
affairs as at 3lst December, 1953, '

Sd. Illegible

CERTIFIED ACCOQUNTANTS
Auditors

Singapore,

22nd December, 1954.

adjustment

Add: Net Loss as per
“Profit & Loss

_5,855.00 24%,171.,02

529,443,50 572,614.52

©3,927,019.05

ecsceccoesces ccoocsas eoeeo Direcvor

cesvaccacasce coooeo «ssoesss OeCretary

This is the exhibit marked "D1" referred
to in the Affidavit of Balwant Singh
sworn this 2nd day of September, 1967

Before me,
Signed: Kirpal Singh
A Commissioner for Oaths.



10

20

20

171,

NO. 24
JUDGMINT OF THE CQURT OF APPEAT

IN TEE FEDERAL COURT OF MATLAYSTA HOLDEN AT SINGAPORE
(APPELLATE JURISDICTION)

Civil Appeal Ho. Y 37 of 1967

Coram: Wee Chong Jin, C.d.
Tan Ah Tah, F.J.
J.W.D.Ambrose, dJ.

JUDGMENT OF AMBROSE, J.

This appeal arises out of an action in which
the plaintiffs, Baja] Textiles Ltd., claim
$1,336.35 cts., being the balance of the price of
goods sold and delivered to the defendants, Gian
Singh & Co. Iitd. The appeal is brought by the

plaintiffs and concerns the defendants' counterclaim

for $690,377.66 cts. on a running account. The
defence to the counterclaim is that the defendants
owe the plaintiffs 211,846 on the running account.

The trial judge held that a claim on a running
account is a cause of action known to the law,
and oxrdered that the Regisvrar take an account of
all transactions on the running account between
Gian Singh & Co. and Bajaj Textiles and Gian Singh
& Co. Litd. and Bajaj Textiles Ltd. from the 14th
May, 1951, to the 3lst November, 1962, and kept in
the books of Gian Singh & Co. and Gian Singh & Co.
Lta.

The plaintiffs appezal against the decision
of the trial Judge on four grounds.

Before I proceed tc consider them, I will
state the history and nature of the dealings
between the parties as found by the trial Judge.
I quote his own words:

"From the evidence before me the following
facts emerged. Herdial Singh, Inder Singh, Hira
Singh and Balwant Singh are brothers. Prior to
1951 they were all partners in the firm of Gian
Singh & Co., the firm of Bajaj Textiles and some
other firms in Singapore, Malaya and India. Gian

In the Federal
Court of
Malaysia holden
at Singapore
(Appellate
Jurisdiction)

No.24

Judgment of
the Court of
Appeal

29th Febriary
1968



In the Federal
Court of
Malaysia holden
at Singapore
(Appellate
Jurisdiction)

No .24

Judgment of
The Court of
Appeal

290th February
19e8

(Contd.)

172,

Singh & Co. was the firm which indented goods from
all over the world and had all the necessary
banking facilities. In 1951 the partnership was
dissolved. Hira Singh and Balwant Singh took
over and carried on the business of Gian Singh &
Co., and Inder Singh took over and carried on the
business of Bajaj Textiles as sole proprietor.
to the dissolution of the partnership large
guantities of goods had been ordered from all parts

of the world by Gian Singh & Co. and confirmed 10
letters of credit through the banks had been

established and firm contracte had been entered

into. Under the Deed of Dissolution of the
partnershipthese goods when they were received by

Gian Singh & Co. were to be divided in these

proportions ~ 271% to Hardial Singh 25% to Inder

Singh, 2%.3%/4% to Hira Singh and 2%.3%/4% to Balwant
Singh. The brothers were to pay to Gian Singh &

Co. for the goods delivered to them. After the
dissolution of the partnership, Gian Singh & Co. 20
delivered the goods to the brothers as and when

they arrived. In January, 1952, Gian Singh & Co.

Ltd., the defendants, were established which took

over all the assets and liabilities of the firm of

Gian Singh & Co. and Balwant Singh became and is

still the managing director. On the 1%th

September, 1951, Bajaj Textiles Ltd., the

plaintiffs, were incorporated and Inder Singh

became and still is the managing director. One of

the objects of the plaintiff company was "to 30
acquire the business and the goodwill of the

business carried on at Singapore under the name or

style of Bajaj Textiles, or any part or parts

thereof and the assets and property or any part of

the assets and property of such business and for

this purpose to enter into and carry into effect

with or without modification any necessary

agreement or agreements."

Prior

The first ground of Appeal is that the trial
Judge erred in permitting the defendants to put 40
forward a counterclaim for the amount due on a
running account which is not a cause of action
known to the common law. In my opinion, the
amount due on a running account is a cause of
action known to the common law. The authority
for this view is Re Footman Bower & Co. Ltd.,
(1961) 2 A1l E.R. 161, where Buckley J. said at
page 165:

"In the case of a current account, where the



173,

debtor~creditor relationship of the parties is In the Federal

recorded in one entire account into which all Court of
ligbilities and peyments are carried in order Malaysia holden
of date as a course of dealing extending over at Singepore
a considerable period, the true nature of the (Appellate
debtor's liability is, in my Jjudgment, a Jurisdiction)
single and undivided debt for the amount of
the balance due on the account for the time No. 24
being without regard to the several items et
which as a matter of history contribute to Judgment of
that balance." the Court of
Appeal
The trial Judge found there was a running .
account in the present case between the plaintiffs 29thlgggruarg

and the defendants.

He said: (Contd. )

"From the evidence I find that the
dealings between the parties consisted mainly
of goods sold and delivered by the defendants
to the plaintiffs and of loans from one to
the other. The account between them was kept
in the ledger of the defendants and the
defendants debited the plaintiffs with the
costs of the goods as and when they were
supplied and with the amount of the loans as
and when they were made. The plaintiffs
from time to time made payment to the
defendants on account generally and credit
was given in the ledger for these payments as
they were made, The payments were made in
varying sums and clearly were not made in
respect of any particular debit. The
plaintiffs also kept an account in the name
of the defendants in which there was a series
of credits and debits. The account between
the parties is in fact a running account which
to the knowledge of both parties is of that
kind and kept in that way. The claim of the
defendants is to recover from the plaintiffs
the balance due on the running account but
the defendants say that they do not owe any-
thing to the plaintiffs and that in fact the
defendants owe them on the running account."

Before I proceed to the second ground of
appeal, it is necessary to state that on the 24th
April, 1967, the plaintiffs amended their defence
to the counterclaim by pleading limitation. At the



In the Federal
Court of
lalaysia holden
at Singapore
(Appellate
Jurisdiction)

No.24

Judgment of
the Court of
Appeal

29th February
1968

(Contd.)

174,

commencement of the hearing of the counterclaim on
the 2nd May, 1967 +the defendants filed a reply
which reads as follows:-

"l. The Defendents Jjoin issue with the
Plaintiffs on their reply and defence to
counterclaim, and in further answer thereto
will say that if the claim is otherwise barred
by limitation which is denied, the Plaintiffs
by their affidavit of the 20th August, 1963,
have claimed that the Defendants! debt if it
arises, arises on a running account which of
itself is an acknowledgment of the said debt
and a promise to pay.

2. Furtiier from the year 1952 up and until
the year 1963, when the proceedings herein
were commenced, on numerous occasions the
Plaintiffs herein met the Deiendants and
acknowledged the debt and promised to pay same
but repeatedly asked for time."

At the trial it was submitted by counsel for the
plaintiffs that part of the claim of the
defendants was barred by limitation and that the
defendants could only recover in respect of
dealings which took place during the six years
prior to the 25th March, 1964, when the original
ccunterclaim was filed. It was also submitted
that there had been no acknowledgment of the claim
by the plaintiffs to bring the case within section
26(2) of the Limitation Crdinance, 1959. Section
26(2) provides as follows:

"Where any right of action has accrued to
recover any debt or other liquidated pecuniary
claim ...... and the person liable or account-
able therefor acknowledges the claim or makes

any payment in respect thereof, the right shall

be deemed to have accrued on and not before
the date of the acknowledgment or the last

payment."

The triel Judge found that the evidence before him
did not disclose that there was any acknowledgment
within section 26(2) of the ILimitation Ordinance,
1959.
was not barred by limitation.
was this:

The reason he gave

"It is clear from the case of Re Footman Bower
& Co. Ltd., (1961) 2 All E.R, 162, that where

But he held that the claim of the defendants

10

20

30

10



10

20

30

40

175.

there is a running account and a payment is

- made on account generally it is a payment on
account of the whole balance outstending at
the date of the payment and therefor the
payment is 'in respect of! that balance for the
purpose of Section 26(2) of the Limitation
Ordinance, 1952, so that time started to run
afresh on the occasion of each payment."

The second ground of appeal is as Follows:

"That the learned trial Judge erred in
finding that the plaintiffs®! defence of
limitation failed by reason of part payments
nmade by the plaintiffs, to the defendants on
account generally. Such part payments were
not pleaded by the defendants who relied in
their Reply to Further Amended Defence to
Counterclaim, solely upon certain specified
alleged acknowledgments, and accordingly,
no evidence was led as to the number or nature
of the alleged part payments and no cross-
examination or legal argument was directed
thereto. In the circumstances the learned
trial Judge was wrong in spplying the case of
Re Footman Bower & Co. Ltd. (1961) 2 All E.R.
162 and so deciding against the plaintiffs on
the issue of limitation. The learned trial
Judge should have found that transactions
between the parties prior to the six years

before the issue of the Writ in the action (i.e.

prior to 19th July, 1957) were barred by
limitation, and should have directed the
Registrar to hear evidence of only such
transactions as took place between the parties
after the said 19th July, 1957."

It is true that the part psyments made by the
plaintiffs to the defendants on account generally
are not expressly pleaded in the defendants! reply
to the defence to counterclaim. But it seems to me
in relying on a running account, which was admitted
by Inder Singh, the managing director of the
plaintiff compeny, in his affidavit of the 20th
August, 1963, the defendants were clearly relying
on the part payments to be found in the running
account, particulars of which were supplied to the
plaintiffs: see pages 10 to 47 of the Appeal
Recoxd. In ny opinion, the plaintiffs were fully

aware that the defendants were relying on these part

In the Federal
Court of
Malsysia holden
at Singapore
(Appellate
Jurisdiction)

No.24

Judgment of
the Court of
Appeal

29th Februsry
1968

(Contd. )



In the Federal
Court of
Malaysia holden
at Singapore
(Appellate
Jurisdiction)

No .24

Judgment of
the Court of
Appeal

29th February
1968

(Contd.)

176.

payments. In my judgment, the trial Judge was
perfectly right in applying the case of Re Footman

Bower & Co. Ltd. and deciding against the plaintiffs

on the issue of limitation. I would add that, in
my view, the trial dJudge was right in treating the
part payments as made on account generally and not
on account of any particular items, because the
only liability was in respect of a balance due on
current account.

The third ground of appeal is that the trial
dJudge was wrong in holding that the debts of Bajaj
Textiles were transferred to the plaintiffs and
became the liability of the plaintiffs. The trial
dJudge found thet the plaintiffs acquired the
business of Bajaj Textiles as a going concern and
they took over not only the assets but also the
liabilities of Bajaj Textiles; and that it was the
intention of Inder Singh that the plaintif® would
be responsible for the liability of Bajaj Textiles.
Before the present appeal was heard, the defendants
obtained leave to adduce and read, in addition to
the evidence produced in the Couvrt below, the
following evidence:

(1) Audited Balance Sheet of Bajaj Textiles,
Singapore, as at 3lst December, 1951,

(2) Audited Balance Sheet of Bajaj Textiles,
Limited, Singapore, as at 31lst December,
1952,

and

(3) Audited Balance Sheet of Bajaj Textiles,
Limited, Singapore, as at 3lst December,
1953,

In the Audited Balance Sheet of Bajaj Textiles,
Ltd. as at 31lst December, 1952, the liability of
the plaintiffs Bajaj Textiles, Ltd., to the
defendants, Glian Singh & Co. Ltd., is shown as
2589,901.63 £. In the audited Balance Sheet of
Bajaj Textiles, Ltd. as at 3lst December, 1953, the
liability of the plaintiffs, Bajaj Textiles, Ltd.,
to the defendants, Gian Singh & Co. Ltd. is shown
as $589,231.67#. At the foot of each of the
balance sheets the auditors state that they have
examined the balance sheet with the books and
vouchers of RBajaj Textiles, Ltd., and have obtained

10

20

40



10

20

30

40

177

all the information and explanations they have
required; and that in their opinion and to the

best of their information and the explanations given
them and as shown by the books of the Company the
balance sheet presents a true and feir view of the
state of the Company's affairs at the date
mentioned. These balence sheets clearly support the
view that the plaintiffs took over the liabilities
of Bajaj Textiles. I find, accordingly, no
substance in the third ground of appeal.

The fourth ground of appeal is that the trial
Judge erred in permitting the defendants to give
evidence of tramnsactions of which no or insufficient
particulars had been filed pursuant to several orders
for particulars with which the defendants had failed
to comply. The position as regards partlculars
i1s steted by the trial Judge as follows:~

"In February, 1966, the plaintiffs applied -

by summons for an order that the defendants
file further and better pasrticulers of their
amended counterclaim., By an order dated the
18th February, 1966, the defendants were
ordered to deliver to the Qlalntlffs further
and better particulars. (a) stating how the
sum of $690,377.65 .... is made up; n%b if for
goods sold gnd delivered, stating the date and
place of delivery, and the name of the
individual alleged to have accepted delivery
of the goods; %c) if in respect of other
transactions, specifying the nature, date and
place of each transaction and the name of the
individual in the Plaintiff Company alleged to
have participated therein.'!

The further and better particulars were not
dellvered and by an order dated the 24th June, 1966,
the defendants were ordered to deliver them within
three months from the service of the order.

No Further and Better Particulars were
delivered and by an order dated the 24th October,
1966, the defendants were ordered to deliver them
within 14 days of the service of the order.

The further and better particulars were
delivered on the 17th November, 1966, consisting of
%1 pages.

On the lst March, 1967, the plaintiffs again

In the Federal
Court of
Malaysia holden
at Singapore
(Appellate
Jurisdiction)

No.24

Judgment of
the Court of
Appeal

29th February
1968

(Contd.)



In the Federal
Court of
Malaysia holden
at Singapore
(Appellate
Jurisdiction)

No. 24

Judgment of the
Court of Appeal

29th February
1968

(Contd.)

Judgment of Wee
Chong Jin, C.d.

Judgment of Tan
Ah Tah, J.

178.

applied by summons for an order that the defendants
do file further and better particulars of their
counterclaim in accordance with paragraphs (b) and
(¢), of the order of the 18th February, 1966.

On 3rd March, 1967, the defendants delivered an
Additional Further & Better Particulars.

The summons of the plaintiffs first came before
the Judge on the 6th March, 1967. when by consent it
was adjourned to the 2lst March, 1967. On the 1llth
March, 1967, the plaintiffs'! solicitors wrote to the
defendants! solicitors in these terms:

"We refer to the summons in this matter
which has been adjourned for a fortnight, and
to the observations of the learned Judge when it
was heard. The items of which our clients
require Further & Better Particulars are as
follows: ceccaoo "

The items are then set out.
these words:

. !'Please let us have these Particulars in
good time before the Summons is due for hearing
again.!

The letter concluded in

The summons came on for hearing again on the
31lst March, 1967, and by consent it was adjourned for
1 week. On the 31st March, 1967, the defendants
filed Further and Better Particulars pursuant to the

‘plaintiffs! solicitors! letter of the 1llth March,

1667, running to 15 pages. On the 7th April, 1967,
the summons was again adjourned to the 2lst April,
1967, and on that day by consent of the parties no
order was made on the summons.

In view of what is stated by the trizl Judge,
it seems to me to be incorrect to state that ths
defendants had not complied with several orders Ifor
particulars. The fourth ground of appeal is
accordingly devoid of substance.

For the above reasons I would dismiss the sppeel
with costs.

29th February, 1968 Scs JUDGE

J.W.D.Ambrose
I agree. Sd. Wee Zhong Jin.
CHIEF JUSTICE, SINGAPORE

Tan Ah Tah

I agree Sd:
JUDGE, FEDERATL COURT.

10

20

40



10

20

30

179.

NO. 25

ORDER OF THE COURT OF APPEAL, DATED l4th March
1968

IN OPEN COURT
THIS 14TH DAY

ORDER

968

THIS APPEAT, coming on for hearing on the 4th,
5th & 6th days of September 1967, 2nd and 20th days
of October 1967 and the 15th day of January 1968 in
the presence of Mr. X.A. O!'Connor of Counsel for
the Appellants and Mr, L.A.J, Smith with Mr. V.K.S.
Nargyanan of Counsel for the Respondents AND UPON
READING the Record of Appeal herein AND UFON BEARING

Counsel as aforesaid IT WAS ORDERED that this Appeal
do stand for Jjudgment and the same coming on for
Judgment this day before the Honourable Mr.dJustice
Wee Chong Jin, Chief Justice of Singspore and the
Honourable Mr. Juastice Tan Ah Tgh, Judge, Federal
Court of Malaysia in the presence of Mr. J. Grimberg
of Counsel for the Appellants and Mr. V.K.S.
Narayeanan of Counsel for the Respondents IT IS
ORDERED that this Appeal be and is hereby

dismissed AND IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the costs
of the Appeal be taxed on the Higher Scale and paid
by the Appellants to the Respondents And That the
costs of the trial do stand as directed by the triel
Jjudge AND IT IS LASTLY ORDERED that the sum of
$500.00 (Dollars Five Hundred,) paid into Couxt by
the Appellants as security for costs of this

Appeal be paid out to the Respondents or their
Solicitor Mr. L.A.J. Smith.

GIVEN under my hend and the Seal of the
Court this l4th day of March 1968.

Sd. Tgy Chin Chye
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

L.S.

In the Federal
Court of
Malaysia holden
at Singapore
(Appellate
Jurisdiction)

No.25
Order of the
Court of Appeal
dated l4th
March 1968




In the Federsal
Court of
Malaysia holden
at Singapore
(Appellate
Jurisdiction)

e v v——p

No, 26

Order granting
leave to appeal
to the Judicial
Committee of

the Privy Council My

17th June 1968

180.

NO. 26
ORDER GRANTING ILLEAVE TO APPEATL, TO THE JUDICIAL
el OfF 1 N

IN OPEN cOUR®™
The 17th day ci June, 1968

ORDER

Upon Motion made unto the Court this day by

J. Grimberg of Ccounsel for the Appellants in

the presence of Mr., L.A.J. Smith of Counsel for the
Respondents and upon reading the affidavit of Inder 10
Singh Bajaj filed on the: 31st ddy of May, 1968,

and upon hearing Counsel for the Appellants and for

the Respondents IT IS ORDERED that the Appellants

be at liberty to appeal to the Judicial Committee

Ifrom the whole of the Judgment of the Federal Court
dated the l4th dey of March, 1968 AND IT IS
ORDERED that the Appellants shell within one month
from the date hereof give security in the sum of
five thousand dollars ($5,000.00) for the payment
of all such costs as may become payable to the 20
Respondents in the event of the Appellants failing
to proceed with the appeal, or the Judicial
Committee ordering the Appellants to pay the costs
of the Respondents AND IT IS ORDERED +that the
Appellants shall within three (3) months after the
index is settled prepare and send to the Registrar
a copy of the Record of Appeal.

GIVEN under my hand and the Seal of the Court
this 17th dey of June, 1968.

Sd. Tey Chin Chye 30
L.S. DEPUTY REGISTRAR




10

20

20

181.

PLATNTIFRSY EXHIBITS Plaintiffs?t
(Appellants)
EXHIBIT "3&" Exhibits
ILETTER Drew & Napier to L.A.Jd.Smith dated
11th March, 1967 nau
Letper Drew &
11th March, 1967. Topier o
0C/RC/139~65 Mapeh, 1967

Y. Ref: N/LAJS/BL/108/6%

L.A'J. E;mith’ Esq. ]
SINGAPORE.

Dear Sir,

re: Suit No. 910 of 1963
Bajaj Textiles Ltd.
vs. Glan Singh & Co. Ltd.

Thank you for your letter of the 2nd March.

We refer to the Summons in this matter which
has been adjourned for a fortnight, and to the
observations of the learned Judge when 1t was
heard. The items of which our clients require
Further and Better Particulars are as follows:-

1952 Dr. Cr.

Mar.l1l? To Guthrie & Co.,
Ltd. part of

MBL Chegue
No. 437967 g 1,449.84
Apr. 9 " SHB 25.54
Dec.?1 " H.S. & Sons ILegal
expenses 1,754.67
" H.S. & Sons survey
fees etc. 233 .04
" Joint a/c 12,3%02.64
" Joint a/c 3,081, 31

Sundries 180,097.99



Plaintiffs?
(Appellants)
Exhibits

"5"
Letter Drew &
Napier to
L.A.J. Smith
deted 1lth
March, 1967

(Contd.)

By
To
1953
Dec.31 To
1
114
n
By
To
1961
Feb. 3 "

182,

Dr. Cr.
Joint a/c £ 8971.55
Produce Sales 105007%7.12
Property advance g 60,000.00
132/6, Robinson
Road property
advance.
G.S. & Co.
transfer 395,382.95
H.S. & Co., K.L. 14%,000.00 10
Bajaj Bros., Osaka 621.9%
Produce sales
being loss on 300
bags corriander
seeds 2,003.65
Produce sales
being 1% commission 22.66
Joint Account 9,5%2, 56
H.S. & Co., K.L. £ 1,000.00 20
Kobe a/c 6,428.88
Travelling
expenses 48.00
Office Equipment 875.00
Joint a/c 844,01
Joint a/c 2,7%26.57
Statement of
accounts for the
period 1954 to 30
1956 548,97

Please let us have these Particulars in good
time before the Summons is due for hearing again.

Yours faithfully,
Sd.

Drew & Napier.



10

20

30

183.

DEFENDANTS! EXHIBIT

HEII
LETTER RENNIE TOWICK & CO. TO SHAREBHOLDERS OF GIAN
GO. L/ID. DATED l4th D

ALANCE §EEET A1) PROFIT &

LOSS ACCOUNT TO 3lst
L:ﬁf§6EEﬁﬁﬁE%‘WKW7ﬁT”TTrTﬁﬁé§ﬁb

Box 470,

RENNIE LOWICK & CO.,
Chartered Accountants Denmark House,

Singapore.
J.F.L. COWIN, F.Cole, J.Pe 1,00 December 1960

JFLC/SY

The Shareholders,
Gian Singh & Co. Ltd.,
Singapore 1.

Gentlemen,

We refer to the Balance Sheet as at 3lst
December 1959 and the Profit and Loss Account for
the year ended 31lst December 1959 of your Company
as signed by us.

Fuarniture & Fittings. Office Egquipment &
Vehicles. These appear to be reasonably
depreciated.

Cine-Studio Zquipment. This has not been in
use and has no realisable value.

Buildings On Leasehold Land. Subseguently

transferred to Mr. Hira Singh.

Stock. Retail stock lists compiled from the
physical stock count as at 3lst December 1959 have
been produced to us. The stock check we under-
stand, was conducted under the supervision of the
directors.

A wholesale stock ledger is maintained.

Defendants?
(Respondents!)
Exhibits

"5"

Rennie ILowick
& Co. to share-
holders of
Gian Singh &
Co.Ltd.dated
l4th November
1950 and
Balance Sheet
and Profit and
Loss Account
to 31lst Decem-
ber 1959 and
Schedules "A"
to "M" thereto

We havechecked additions and test checked exbensions.
Mr. Balwant Singh has given us a certificate stating
that stock at 3lst December 1959 was valued at cost
or market price whichever was lower and that
sufficient provision has been made for shop~-soiled
and deteriorated goods.

Trade Debtors and Debit Balances. All known




Defendants?
(Respondents!)
Exhibits

H5H

Rennie Towick
& Co. to share.-
holders of
Gian Singh &
Co.Ltd. dated
14th November
1960 and
Balance Sheet
and Profit and
Ioss Account
to 31st Decem~
ber 1959 and
Sckedules "AM
to "M" thereto

(continued)

184,

bad debts, we have been told, have been written
off. Debtors are followed up regularly for
collection. Bill collectors visit local

and outstation customers frequently. The reserve
required is g251,175.97 to cover the following:-

Bills Receivable g 16,3%1.17

Wholesale Debtors 20,676.83%
Retail Debtors 23,244..11
Film Debtors 4 ,841.85
Rent Debtors 6,246,00
M.S. Ally & Co. 15,000.00
Rimau Procductions 7,443.95
Super-services 18,152.3%%
Tan Tjan Keng Djakarta 14,777.19
Sundry 5S4, 462, 54

$251,175.97

and B462,000/~ brought forward from the previous
years is aveilable, the surplus recerve may be
taken towards covering certain doubtful items which
follow.

Deposits and Payments in Advance. Deposits
with Kodak (M) Ltd. and with the City Council have
been verified. Deposits at Penang Branch are as
shown in the audited statement of the branch.
Insurance premium in advance is a correct
apportionment. Film advances, we understand are
not realisable.

Cash at Banks and in Hsnd. We have received
direct confirmation for blngapore bank balances.
Penang balances are as shown in the audited
statements. We did not count the cash.

Associated Concerns Wholly Owned By the
Directors. Balwant Singn and lnra Singh
B1,551,072.90, balance agrees with the separate
set of books kept for their account. Properties
belonging to the aforementioned are mortgaged for
overdraft facilities fer the Company. The

remaining items on the schedule are not realisable.

Debit Balances Due from Directors and

Their Relatives. alwant einglr phy,199.74, Hira
Bingh 2/6,279.00 security of these depends on the

perscnal assets of the debtors concernsd, the
balances are agreed by them. Baja] Textiles Ltd.

10

20

Al

IS

0



185.

#668,258.83, Hardizl Singh & Sons Ltd. g449,699,.359. Defendants?
Both are disputed amounts and are doubtful. (Respondents?t)
. Exhibits
Associated Concerns Wholly Cwned By The e

Directors. Hardlal Singh & Co., Kuala Lumpur

ncn
F138,560.49, Tanjong Olak Estate #17,60%.02% >
balances agree. Scparate balance sheets audited by Rennie Lowick
us are available. The remaining balances on the & Co.to share-
schedule are in foreign countries and repayment may be holders of
postponed until local liabilities are discharged, Gian Singh &
and part of these balances may be subject to Co.Ltd. dated
exchange control in other countries. 1l4th November
1960 and
Bills Payable. We have verified balances. Balance Sheet
No provision has been made for accrued interest. and Profit and
Loss Account
Bank Overdraft. We have received direct to 31st Decen-
confirmations. Properties of the Directors are ber 1959 and
mortgaged with various banks as security. Schedules "AY

to "™M" thereto
Creditors and Credit Balances. Balance of
rent received 1n advance from Anglo-French & (continued)
Bendixsens of £52,200/- for Balwant Singh & Hira
Singh and goodwill from Hongkong of £5%,000/-
brought forward from the previous year are included.
The amount due to keep Brothers & Company Ltd. is
for retired bills. Mr. Balwant Singh has
certified that all known liabilities have been
included in the books of account of the Company at
the date of the balance sheet.

The details of current accounts of the
directors are as follows:-

Balwant Singh

Debit balzance as at 3lst
December 1958 g 6,3%363%,10

Add: Payments for Provision
etc., drawings, Insurance
Premium 54,658,277

61,021.37

Less: Travelling
expenses of July

1957 reversed 21,821.63
Salery for the
year 12,000,000 13,821.6%

Dr. B47,199.74




Defendants?
(Respondents!)
Exhibits

1’511

Rennie Lowick
& Co.to share-
holders of .
Gian Singh &
Co.Ltd. dated
14th November
1960 and
Balance Sheet
~and Profit and
Loss Account
to 3lst Decem-
ber 1959 and
Schedules "AM
to "M" thereto

(continued)

186.

Hira Singh
Debit balance as at
31st December 1958 P45,122.32
Add: Payments for
rovision etc., Drawings,
Insurance Premium 57 ,806.68
$102,929.00

Less: Payment on behalf
of Balwant Singh and Hira Singh

in 1955 Reversed #14,650.00 10
Salary for the
year 12,000.00 26,650.00

Dr. $76,279.00

Trading And Profit And Loss Account.
Salaries, Provident Ffund, Kitchen Expenses,
Printing and Stationery, Postages and Cable
Charges were considerably decreased. Overdraft
interest increased by Z34,543/-.

General. The books have been well kepte.
During the late part of 1959 and early part of 20
1960 the Accounts department however was under-
staffed, which is the reason for the delay in
preparation of the final Accounts. We have been
given such information as we have reguired.

Yours faithfully,
Sd. Tllegible,
RENNIE, LOWICK & CO.




10

20

30

40

187.

DEFENDANTS' EXHIBIT "5"

(continued)

GIAN SINGH & COMPANY LIMITED

BALANCE SHEET

'21ST DECEMBER, 1959

LIABILITIES

SCHEDULE
CEPITAL
Authorised
10,000,000 Ordinary Shares of £1.00
each $10,000,000.00
Issued
4,010,001 O»dinary Shares of g1.00
each, fully paid
J ASSOCIATED CONCERNS WHOLLY OWNED BY THE
DIRECTORS

BILTLS PATABLE
I BITK OVERDRAFT
M TCREDITORS AND CREDIT BALANCES

4,010,001, 00

1,05%,130.98
1,070,881.92
1,98%,462.48

536,475.26

#8,653,951.66

We have examined the above Balance Sheet with the Looks and

vouchers of Glan Singh & Company Limited.

We have obtained all the information and the explanations

which we have required.

Subject to our report of even date we are
the Balance Sheet is properly drawn up so as

of the opinion that
to exhibit a true

and correct view of.the state of affairs of the Company, according
to the best of our information and the explanations given to us

and as shown by the books of the Company.

Sd. Illegible,
RENNIE, LOWICK & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS,

Auditors.
Singapore,
14th December, 1960,

ASSETS

CLEDULE
FURNITURE AND FITTINGS 7
LU L g

TUD10 EQULPMENT
TEASEROLD LAND AND BUILDINGS
BTOCK A5 VALUED BY BALWANT SINGH
TRADE DEBIORS AND DEBRIT

BALANCES 21,077,084, 58
ess: Reserve for

=1t

Ho o W

49,724 .85
5,970.00
1.00
2,542.00
1.00

2,231,175.84

~ Doubtful Debts 462,000,00 615,984.58
F  DEPOSITS AND PAYMENTS ADVANCE 158,463.37
G  CASH AT BANKS AND D 52,658.23%
E  ASSOCIATED CORCERNS WHOLLY OWNED BY
TORS 2,514,186.50
I  DEBIT BALANCES DUE FROM DIRECTORS
" AND THEIR RELATLVES 1,317,174.22
PROFIT AND 1058 ACCOULT

Balance as &t 31st
December 1958

Less: Profit for the year
to date

81,78%,799.27

77.729.20 _1,706,070.07

#8,65%,951.66

vmarenappama
——

Defendants!
Exhibits

Exhibit "5"
(continued)
Balance Sheet
and Profit &
Loss Account of
Gian Singh &
Co.litd. to
21st December
1959 and
Schedules "A"
to "M" thereto

14th December
1960



188.

DEFENDANTS® EXHIBIT "5"

Sl
Dﬁiﬁﬁgiﬁg (continued)
GIAN SINGH & COMPANY LIMITED
Exhibit "5" -
PROFIT AND IOSS ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER, 1959
Profit & Loss D R. ¢ .
Account to
December
%g;g To Gross Loss brought down - Textiles g 25,222.07 By Gross Profit brought down:-
" Sglaries and Wages 171,8%0.42 General 29,120.52
(nndated) " Provident Fund 8,849.19 Camera 2% 586,40
" Kitchen expenses 2,29%.85 Carpet 41,740.00
" Dhoby Charges 2,700.87 Silverware 28,%91.07
" Rent 58,100.62 Produce 117,513.70
" Water and Electricity and Assessment 45,186.70 Film 250,101.26
" Printing and stationery 2,706.43
" Postages and Telegrams Z,ggg.gg " Bad Debts Recovered 1,%45.71
" Cables 1285, "
" Telephones 4,538.59 Exchange 399.27
" Lifts Maintenance %,ggg,og " Insurance Claims 6,821.13
" Shop Maintenance 4758.3 " C
" General Expenses 5,912.79 Commi ssion ‘ b,725.74
" Storage Charges %,?%g.gi " Rent from Sub-letting 40,128.78
" TInsurance y119. " i4op
" Survey Fees 511.10 Profit from Penang Branch 10,10%.29
" Commission (Salesmen) 6,701.53 " Interest on debit balances 56,681.69
" Packing Charges 659.58
" Advertising 6,022.16
" Transport 5,324.58
" Travelling 4,109. 38
" Vehicle Maintenance 16,35%,32
" Entertainment 3,799.70
" Bank Charges 18,296.20
" QOverdraft Interest 148,812.10
" Legal Charges 4,6%%.84
" Audit Fee 3,000.00
" Accountancy Charges 2,100.00
" Charitable Donations 482,20
" Directors! Salaries 24,000.00
" Bad Debts written off 30,279.91
" Depreciation 22,247.70
" Net Profit to Balance Sheet 77,729.20
£720,656.63 2720,656.63

10

20

%0



10

20

D R.

DEFENDANTS! EXHIBIT "5"

(continued)

GIAN SINGH & COMPANY LIMITED

TRADING ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st DECEMBER, 1920

C. R.

To Opening Stock

1"

1

Purchases
Freight

Carriage and Handling Charges

Harbour Board Charges
Lighterage
Duty

Discount, Allowance and Returns

Commission and Brokerage
Transport

Opening Stock

Purchases

Freight

Harbour Board Charges
Lighterage Charges
Handling Charges

Duty

Discount and Allowances
Commission and Brokerage
Transport

Gross Profit to Profit ang Loss Account

g 767,421,25
3,754, 248,16
26,153.20
10,729,96
8,147.55
1,224,25
109,%61.78
8,096.79
8,104,12
215.00

£ 4,70%,702.06

g 839,%66.85
420,481.61
2,828.04
1,%8%.3%2
752.60
127.65
%,885.00
2,193.94
1,896.12
123.70
29,120.52

% 1,212,159.35

TEXTILES

By

i

GENERAL

By

Sales
Closing Stock

Gross Loss to Prcfit & Loss Account

Sales

Closing Stock

2 3,507,353.61
1,171,126.%8
25,222.07

g 4,703,702.06

g 977,763.50
534,395.85

8 1,312,159.35

Defendants?
Exhibits

Exhibit "5"

Irading accouu.
of Gian Singh
& Co. Ltd. to
31st December

1959



Defendants?
Exhibits

Exhibit 5"

Trading Account
of Gian Singh
& Co. Ltd. to
31st December

1929

(continued)

TRADING ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 3ist DECHMBER, 1959

190,

DEFENDANTS' EXHIBIT "5"

(continued)

GIAN SINGH & COMPANY LIMITED

C R.

To
]

Opening Stock

Purchases

Freight

Repairs

Discouns and Allowances

Transport

Gross Profit to Profit and Loss Account

Opening Stock

Purchases

Discount and Allowauce

Freight

Harbour Board Charges

Brokerage and Commission

Gross Profit to Profit and Loss Account

Opening Stock

Purchases

Discount and Allowances

Gross Profit to Profit and Ioss Account

Opening Stock
Purchases
Freight

] 48,127.56
197,665.72
5720

0358647

B 271,525.52

2 44,605.05
161,685.%
%2.490

22459

74450

2,898.30
41,740,00

g 251,088.00

p = e e ]

2 ©5,798.8%
6i+,290.99
75.80
28,3%91,07

$ 158,556.75

g 211,149.65
427,885.73
57775065

CAMERA

By Sales
" Closing Stock

CARPET
By Sales
" Closing Stock

SILVERWARE
By Sales
" Closing Stock

PRODUCE

By Sales

g  200,440.90
71,084.62

2 271,525.52

g 221,254.70

29,833.20
# 251,088.00
2 93,649.80
64,906.95

g 158,556.75

g 600,886.29

10

20

%0



10

20

191.

DEFENDANTS' EXHIBIT "5%
(continued)

GIAN SINGH & COMPANY LINMITED

TRADING ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER, 1959

D . C R.
To Cartage and Handling Charges # 4,783, 54 By Closing Stock g 177,827.93
" TLighterage Charges 113.60
" Discount and Allowance 674,70
"  Brokerage and Commission 2,622.17
" Tremsport 195.48
" Gross Profit to Profit and Loss Account 117.51%.70
g 778,714.22 g 778,714.22
FII
To Opening Stock g 155,750.00 By Rent g 304,941.8%
" Purchases 83,649.85 " Closing Stock 274,200.00
" Freight 10,763.72
" Censor Fees 2,725.50
" Advertisement 14,356.03
" Salaries and Provident Fund 4,723.15
" Postages and Telegrams 497.63
" Telephones 429,40
" Stationery 217.28
" Duty - Custons 9,124.08
" Cinematograph Film Hire Duty 625.52
" Brokerage and Commission 1,084.50
" Transport 362. 52
" Discount and Allowances 2,415.06
" Licence 600.00
" Entertainment 1,716.50
" Gross Profit to Profit & Loss Account 350,101.26
g 639,141.8 g 639,141.83

prs———t

Defendants!
Exhibits

Exhibit "5"

Trading Account
of Gian Singh
& Co. Ltd. to
31st December
1959

(continued)



10

20

192.

DEFENDANTS'! EXHIBIT "5¢

(continued)

EXHIBIT "5"

SCHEDULES "A“, "3", "C", and "D" OMITTED

"A"  PFurniture and Fittings

"B" Office Equipment
"C"  Vehicles
"D Stock

SCHEDULE "E" to BALANCE SHEET of 3lst

DECEMBER, 1950

S.H. Alkaff

TRADE DEBTORS AND DEBIT BALANCES - SCHEDULE "E"

51lst December 1959

Bills Receivable £ 65,298.66
Wholesale Iebtors 499,258,061
Retail Debtors 71,949.2%
Film Debtors 122,010.19
Rent Debtors 6,621.00
Sundry 54,462,554
Dr. Balasinghem 3,175.00
Kuda Baksh 325.00
Singapore Construction Service- 800.00
S.R. Varua 200.00
Hash Product 3,318.10
M.I. Ibrahim 6,600.00
M.S. Ally & Co. 15,000.00
D.S. Bindra 2.08

6,000.00

Defendants!
Exhibits

Exhibit "5"

Schedules "A"

llBH Ilc" and
to Balance

IIDH

Sheet of 3lst
December 1959

(omitted)

Schedule "E"



Defendants?

Exhibits
Exhibit "5"
Schedule "E" to
Balance Sheet
51st December
1959

(continued)

Schedule "EF"
(omitted)

193,

DEFENDANTS! EXHIBIT "5"

(continued)
SCHEDULE "E"
(continued)
Khalsa Film Co, 11,706.45
Syed Sheik bin Abdul Rahiman 5,000.00
P. T. Wong 2,000.00
R. K. Roa 200.00
K. Verkatachalam B.A. B.L. 1,020.40
Adelaid Eastley 150.00
Tonganathan 800.00
C. Abraham 5,500.00
T.F. Tan 50.00
Jacob Elias _ 100.00
Ruby General General Insucance Co.

Ltd. 3,133.72
Hozara Singh ©,412.92
Rimau Productions ILtd. 7,445,95
Super Services 18,152.3%3%
Tan Tjan Kong Djakarta 14,777.19
Van Lee Hin 8,500.00

Produce Debtors - Penang Branch 84 ,346.26
Textile Debtors - Penang Branch 53%,070.95

#1,077,984.58

SCHEDULE "F" OMITTED

"F"  Deposits and payments in advance.

10

20



10

1

k.

DEFENDANTS! EXHIBIT "5V

(cont

inued)

SCEZDULE "G" 10 BALANCE SHEET OF 2lst

DECEMBLR ,

1929

CASH AT BAWKS AVD IN HAND

[

DEBI

%let December 1959

Schedule "G"

Indian Overseas Bonk Itd.

Bank of Tokyo Ltd.

Bank of India ILtd., London

Chartered Bank

Hongkong & Shanghai B
Corporation

Ilercantile Basnk ILtd.
Netherlands Trading S
Bank of China

anking

oclety

g 319.92
13.75
27,151.32
71.29

5.4
14.13
67454
92.94

Tastern Bark Ltd., Kuala Lumpur 10,007.46

Cash at Penang Branch
Cash in Hand

7,398.76
221268
g 52,658.23

SCHEDULE "H" OMITTED

"H" Associated concerns wholly
owned by the directors.

SCHEDULE "TI" TO BALANCE SHEET OF 31S8T

DICLIBER ,

1929

I BALANCE DUE TROM DIRECTORS &

= ——
NRELATLVES

Balwent Singh
dira Singh

Torward ..

B 47,199.74
76,279.00

PL2%,478.74

Defendantst
Exhibits

Exhibit "5"
(continued)

-

Schedule "G"
to Balance
Sheet of 3lst
December 1959

Schedule "H"
(omitted)

Schedule "I™



Defendants!
Exhibits

Exhibit "5"
(continued)

Schedule "I"
to Balance
Sheet of 31lst
December, 1959

(continued)

Schedules "J"
IIKII and "L"
(omitted)

Schedule "M"
to Balance
Sheet of

3lst December
1959

195,

DEFENDANTS' EXHIBIT "5
(continued)

SCHEDULE "I" TO BALANCE SHEET OF 31st
DEGEMBER, 1950 (contd. )
Torward 212%,478,.74

Bajaj Textiles ILtd. 2668 ,258.8%
Hardial Singh & Sons ILtd. 449,699.59
S. Pritam Singh & Co. 75,000.00
Amarjit Picture 739,06

gL,317,174.22

SCHEDULES "g", "K" and "L" OMITTED

"g"  Associsted concerns wholly owned
by the dirsctors

"K" Bills payable

"L" Bsank overdrafts.?

SCHEDULE "M" TO BALANCE SHEET OF 31st

DECEMBER, 1950
Schedule "M"

CREDITORS AND CREDIT BALANCES -

31lst December 1959

Keep Brothers & Co. Ltd. g 131,5%6.75
Comptroller of Customs ©25.55
Rennie Lowick & Co. %,500.00
Staff (Salaries) 7,720.13
Creditors (Expenditure) 18,741.64
Creditors (Purchases) 126,999.47
Hansra] 2,500.C0
Gurcharan Singh 15.20
Azaharl Press 4,%86.93
Juan Heng & Co. 812.80

10

20



20

196.

DEFENDANTS! EXHIBIT "5

(continued)

SCHEDULE "M" TO BALANCE SHEET OF 31st

DECENBER 1950 (continued)

P. XK. Roa

Cheong Hock Chye
Venkatachelan

S. Y. Chingam
Vincent Lim
Hiranend & Sons
Mahabi Brothers
Wholesale Debtors
Chitra Pubjcat
Creditors - Penang
Nahar Singh & Sons
Rent Deposit

Anglo French Bendixsens (Rent

Advance)
Ranjit Singh & Co.
Yasushi Oiwa

Goodwill from Hongkong

Loan

11,500.00
190.00
199.75
373%.00
253,00
106.00

90.15

20,404.,90
500.00

53,672. 54
504, 22

17,8%5.25

52,200.00
15,000.00

210.00
5%,000.00

s 13,600.00

B 536,475.28

Defendants!
Exhibits

Exhibit "5"
(continued)

Schedule "M"
to Balance
Sheet of

321lst December

1959

(continued)



Defendants?
Exhibits

H6H

Letter Rennie,
Lowick & Co. to
Shareholders of
Gian Singh &
Co.Ltd. dated
4th November
1954 and
Balance Sheet
and Profit &
Ioss Account

to 31st December
195% and
Schedules "A"
to "J.10"
including
Schedule of
bad debts
written ofif

197.

DEFENDANTS! EXHIBIT "6V

LETTER RENNIE LOWICK & CO. TO SHAREHOLDERS OF GIAN
SINGH & CO. LTD., DATED 4th NOVEMBER 1954 AND
BALANCE SHEET AND PROFIT AND IOSS ACCOUNT TO

315T DECEMBER 1953 and SCHEDULES "A" TO J.10" AND
SCHEDULES OF BAD DEBTS WRITTEN OfF

RENNTE, ILOWICK & CO.,
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

P.0. Box 470
Hongkong Bank Chambers,
Singapore.

JEFLC/CCS 4th November 1954
The Shareholders,
Gian Singh & Co. Ltd.,
SINGAPORE.

Gentlemen,

We refer to the Balance Sheet as at 3lst
December 1953 signed by us subject to our report.

General. We must again point out the
comparative lack of value of a Balance Sheet
produced ten months late. The only possible benefit
appears to be that it is possible to follow the
recovery of debts during that period. There has
been an improvement during the year in the amount of
information available to the accountant and the
standard of vouching and book-keeping.

Trading Accounts. Wholesale textile must be
taken together with "silk" and "cotton" as no record
has been kept of stocks transferred from the former
for szle by the latter; this explains the apparent
high gross profit rate on the latter two trading
accounts., The same applies to a certain extent
also to Retail, General, and Wholesale General.

Balance Sheet

Motor Vehicles, Fittings & Office Egulpment.
These appear reasonably valued.

Cinema Egquipment. This is a half share in a
set of equipment for producing films and is at
present hired out. The depreciation written off
considerably exceeds the income derived from the

10

20

30



10

20

2C

40

198.

equipment.

Stocks. Detailed stock lists are available,
and we uave checked the casting of these. We
have not checked any items physically, or prices,
or extensions. Stock books are kept for whole-
sale stocks but not for retail stocks. We have
been given a certificate signed by Mr. Balwant
Singh that values are at cost or market price
whichever lower and that adequeate provision has
been made for deteriorated stocks.

Debtors & Debit Balances

Concerns in which Directors are interested.
Balwant Singh % Co., Bombay, gli4,/8/.82, we have
seen neither Accounts nor a certificate of agreed
balance. We do not know its worth. Gian Singh
& Co. (H.K.) Ltd. this is a current account
formerly with the Hongkong branch of Gian Singh &
Co. Ltd. which has now become Gian Singh & Co.
(H.K.) Itd. There is a certified closing Balance
Sheet of the former branch which supports it. The
balance differed from that shown in the Singapore
books by 836,758.%4 which amount apnears
temporarily in "Creditors and Credit balances"
pending reconciliation, Keris Film Productions
24,125.00 a Balance Sheet supports this. Rimau
Production Ltd. $5,973%.45, a Balance Sheet supports
this and we have thought it necessary to reserve
in full. S. Nehar Singh & Sons $117,004.14 we
have not seen Accounts or a certificate of balance
and have no knowledge of the standing of this
concern. Super service g9,654.51, a Balance
Sheet supports this. Paramount Theatre, Penang,
$5,000.00, an unsecured loan, no confirmation seen.

Hardial Singh & Sons Ltd. £3%56,915.45, we have
not seen a certificote of balance and 2t is to

some extent disputed. We have reserved against it
in full.

Bajaj Textile Ltéd. #625,956.70. We have not
seen a certificate of balance and have no knowledge
of this company's standing.

Trade Debtors g500,577.07. The reserves

seem adeguate, all known bad debts have been written

off. It is o course difficult to assess the

Defendants!
Eyhibits

H6H

Letter Rennie
Lowick & Co.to
Shareholders of
Gian Singh &
Co.Ltd. dated
Lth November
1954 and
Balance Sheet
and Profit &
Loss Account
to 3lst Decem-
ber 1853 and
Schedules "A"
to "J.10"
including
Schedule of
bad debts
written cif

(continued)



Defendants!
Exhibits

"6NA

Letter Rennie
Iowick & Co.to
Shareholders of
Gian Singh &
Co.Iitd. dated
4th November
1954 and
Balance Sheet
and Profit &
Loss Account
to 3lst Decem-~
ber 1953 and
Schedules "AY
to "J.1l0"
including
Schedule of
bad debts
written off

(continued)

199.

recoverability of debtors where large debtors, as

is very customary, pay by instelments. Confirmation
letters were sent out to wholesale debtors, and
about 60% were returned signed.

Bills Receivable Debtors g24,77%.12. We have
reserved in full against this. :

Debtors -~ Others. We have not seen any
confirmations and have no way of assessing their
recoverability. A total reserve of gl1,842.95 has
been made.

Cash. The item Banque de 1!'Indo Chine is a
deposit in their hands at 31lst December 1953, but
later remitted to Pondicherry to pay duty on stocks
of liquor unsaleable in Singapore and sent there
for sale some years ago.

Gian Singh & Co. This is the original
partnership from which the limited coupany was

formed. Details are -
Jan. 1 1953 To Balance Dec. 3l 497,500.23%
216%,601.22 By Rent
etc.
Dec.?1 " Dec.31
Spent on By Sus-
construction ‘pense
etc. ©91,590.88 items 763,725,554
un n 1 Decoal
Settlement of By Con-
suspense ras 99,421.02
items 1,435,956.,43 Dec. 31
Contras 99,421,02 By Bal-
ance %029,922.76
#4390,569.55 £4290,569.55

Bank Overdrafts. The cover for these consists
of a floating charge over the company'!s business for
$900,000, deposits of title deeds and share
certificates belonging to the directors, a mortgage
of property belonging to the directors, trust
receipts on certain stocks, and personal guarantees
given by the directors.

Creditors & Credit Balances. We have obtained

10

20

30

40



10

20

30

200,

obtained a certificate to the effect that all
liabilities as at 3lst December 1953 have been
included. No provision has been made for interest
accruing on<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>